
Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project

Figure 29. Well 8 72 Hour Constant Rate Test Log Water Level Drawdown
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Figure 30. Well 8 Cooper-Jacob Straight Line Test
Well 8 72 Hour Constant Rate Test 
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Figure 31. Well 8a Cooper-Jacob Straight Line Test
Well 8 72 Hour Constant Rate Test
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Figure 32. Well 8 Recovery Analysis, 
Well 8 72 Hour Constant Rate Test 
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1. Introduction 

1.1. Purpose of the Well Test Plan 

This Well Test Plan was prepared on behalf of Rugged Solar Farm, LLC by Dudek and 
Geo-Logic Associates (GLA) for submittal to County of San Diego Department of 
Planning and Land Use (DPLU) to satisfy groundwater resource investigation scoping 
requirements outlined in Guidelines for Determining Significance and Report Format and 
Content Requirements – Groundwater Resources (DPLU, 2007). The Rugged Solar Farm 
will, as much as feasible, use on-site groundwater as a source of supply to meet 
construction and operational water demands for the 765 acre concentrated photovoltaic 
(CPV) Rugged Solar Farm (Project Site) located in Unincorporated San Diego County, 
about one mile north of Interstate 8, near Boulevard, California (Figure 1). The watershed 
for the Project Site is defined as the McCain Hydrologic Subarea (722.71) which is 
contained within the Jacumba Hydrologic Area (722.70) and all within the Anza Borrego 
Hydrologic Unit (722.00); (Figure 2).   
 
The intent of this Well Test Plan is to establish methods and procedures for conducting 
aquifer tests of Wells 6b and 8 (Figure 3) and for analysis of the aquifer test data 
measured. The aquifer test and analysis will be used to measure hydraulic properties of 
the local fractured bedrock aquifer in the immediate area of the wells, and to assess the 
ability of this on-site groundwater resource to meet the water demands of the project. In 
addition, groundwater dependent habitat identified on the Project Site will be evaluated to 
determine potential impacts from groundwater withdrawal.  
 

2. Geology  

The Project Site is located on the eastern portion of the Peninsular Range geomorphic 
province which is a series of northwest-oriented mountain ranges extending from the 
Transverse Ranges near Los Angeles south through the Baja California peninsula. The 
geologic materials at the Project Site consist of residual soil, alluvium and weathered 
granitic rock overlying granitic bedrock, designated as Cretaceous age La Posta Tonalite 
(Figure 4; GLA 2012, rev. 2012). 
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3. Proposed Aquifer Test 

The aquifer test using Wells 6b and 8 as pumping wells will be conducted in accordance 
with Section 67.703.2 of the County of San Diego Groundwater Ordinance and the 
County’s Guidelines for Determining Significance and Report Format and Content 
Requirements – Groundwater Resources (DPLU, 2007). Between August 2010 and 
August 2011, 72-hour constant rate aquifer tests were performed on Wells 6, 6a and 8 
under the supervision of GLA (2010, rev. 2012). This aquifer test plan proposes to pump 
Wells 6b and 8 concurrently to provide additional data on the capacity of the bedrock 
aquifer.       
 

3.1. Wells 6b and 8 (Pumping Wells)  

Well 6b is located on the western portion of the Project Site approximately 50 feet from 
Wells 6 and 6a (Figure 3). Previous aquifer tests on Wells 6 and 6a indicate that both 
Wells 6 and 6a are equipped with pumps capable of approximately 50-60 GPM (GLA 
2010, rev. 2012). Well 8 is located on the eastern portion of the Project Site (Figure 3). 
Well 8 was recently rehabilitated and is to be equipped with a pump capable of 
approximately 50 GPM. See Table 1 below for depths and production rates for the 
pumping wells. 
 

Table 1 
Pumping Wells – Well Depth, Water Level Depth and Well Production 

 

3.2. On-site Wells (Monitoring Wells) 

Well 2: Well 2 is located approximately 1 mile northeast of existing Wells 6, 6a and 6b. 
The original driller’s log for Well 2 noted groundwater at 70 feet below ground surface. 
During the initial installation of the well, the driller reported an approximate yield of 10 
GPM. The well is currently unused. Well 2 is currently equipped with a pump.  
 
Well 4: Well 4 is located approximately 0.65 mile north of existing Wells 6, 6a and 6b. 
The original driller’s log for Well 4 noted groundwater at 35 feet below ground surface. 
During the initial installation of the well, the driller reported an approximate yield of 15 
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GPM. The well is in close proximity to restroom facilities and currently is unused. The 
well is not equipped with a pump. 
 
Well 5: Well 5 is located approximately 2 miles north of the existing Well 8. This well 
was drilled to an approximate depth of 800 feet below ground surface and has a reported 
yield of 5.5 GPM. It is believed that this well is equipped with a pump and power, but has 
never been used. 
 
Well 9: Well 9 (also referred to as the ‘horse corral well”) is located approximately 0.3 
miles northwest of Wells 6, 6a and 6b. Well 9 has a turbine pump set inside a 12” steel 
casing and supplies water to livestock by level activation. It is estimated that the well 
produces <0.5 GPM.  
 
Walker Residential Well: The Walker residential well is located approximately 0.45 
miles northwest of Wells 6 6a and 6b. The Walker residential well is used as a source of 
potable water for a single-family residence.  
 
Presented below in Table 2 is a summary of the known on-site Wells, well depth and 
depth to water levels. Water level elevations and direction of flow are also presented 
graphically in Figure 5.  
 

Table 2 
On-Site (Monitoring) Wells – Well Depth, Water Level Depth and Well Production 

 
A submersible pump will be installed into Well 6b to sufficient depth to allow for 
constant rate pumping of the well for a period of up to 72 hours. In fractured rock 
aquifers, it is typical for the pumping water level to draw down substantially to the depth 
of principal water bearing fractures under extended pumping at maximum rates. Constant 
rate tests have been performed on Wells 6, 6a and 8. Therefore, we propose to utilize the 
information obtained from the combined 100 GPM test of Wells 6 and 6a to assist in 
conducting up to a 12-hour step drawdown test at three different steps/pumping rates of 
equivalent duration on the newly installed Well 6b, to establish the optimal pumping rate 
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for the 72-hour constant rate test. Similarly, since Well 8 has been equipped with a 50 
GPM pump, but was previously tested at 18 GPM, a step drawdown test will be 
performed at three steps/pumping rates at newly rehabilitated Well 8 over a period of up 
to 12 hours to establish the optimal pumping rate for the 72-hour constant rate test.  Prior 
to the step test, a  pressure transducer/ datalogger will be installed into either a sounding 
tube or the well casing. Six observation wells (Well 2, Well 4, Well 5, Well 6, Well 9 and 
Walker Residential Well) are currently proposed to be monitored during the aquifer 
testing. In advance of the test, Dudek will contact property owners adjacent to the Project 
Site who have wells located within 0.5-mile of a pumping well to inform them of the well 
tests and offer to monitor water levels during the well tests (Figure 6).   
 
Automatic water level and flow rate readings will be recorded at a minimum of the 
following frequencies during each well test per County guidelines: 
 

Table 3: Water Level and Flow Rate Monitoring Frequency 
Time Since Pumping Started Monitoring Frequency 

0 to 10 minutes 30 seconds 

>10 to 30 minutes 2 minutes 

>30 minutes to 2 hours 10 minutes 

>2 hours to 12 hours 30 minutes 

>12 to 24 hours 1 hour 

 
Prior to the step test and constant rate test, water levels will be recorded for a period of at 
least seven days to identify long-term trends. In addition, barometric pressure will be 
recorded throughout the period of water level measurements. 
 
The recovery period from the step tests (Wells 6b and 8) as well as the 72-hour tests will 
be a minimum of twice the duration of the pumping test and minimum recording 
frequency for water levels will be measured according to Table 3. Water level transducers 
will be left in the pumping well and observation wells for a period of at least seven days 
beyond the recovery period. Manual water level measurements will be recorded at the 
start of the test, periodically over the test interval and during recovery after pumping 
ceases in order to confirm the accuracy of the pressure transducer measurements. Flow 
will be measured using a Sensus in-line flow meter or similar equipped with a flow 
totalizer. Flow rates will be measured according to Table 3 while personnel are present 
on the Project Site during the tests. Field personnel will monitor flow rates and make 
adjustments as necessary to maintain the desired constant flow rate throughout the 
duration of the tests. A check valve will be installed in the discharge line to avoid 
backflow of water into the well when the pump is shut off.    
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The discharge pipeline will extend a minimum of 300 feet away from the pumping wells 
and will be placed outside any surface water drainage. Water will be dispersed via 
sprinklers to enhance evaporation during the tests and avoid any discharge water from 
flowing into a downstream surface water body or drainage course. The well pump 
valving, flowmeter, and water level monitoring equipment will be tested at least 24 hours 
prior to the start of the tests in accordance with County guidelines.  
 

4. Proposed Well Test Analysis 

4.1. Aquifer Hydraulic Properties Analysis 

Aquifer transmissivity (the rate at which water flows through a vertical strip of the 
aquifer 1 foot wide and extending through the full saturated thickness, under a hydraulic 
gradient of 1 or 100 percent) will be estimated using the Copper-Jacob approximation to 
the Theis equation (Cooper-Jacob 1946) as follows: 
 

T= 2.303 Q 
      4  ππππ  ΔΔΔΔs 

Where: 
  T = transmissivity (feet2/day) [multiply by 7.48 to get units of gpd/ft] 
  Q = average pumping rate (feet2/day) [multiply GPM by 193] 
   = pi (3.14) 
  ΔΔΔΔS = difference in drawdown over one log cycle (feet) 
 

The aquifer coefficient of storage (also called storativity) is the volume of water released 
from storage per unit decline in hydraulic head in the aquifer per unit area of the aquifer.  
Due to well loses and inefficiency of the pumping well, an observation well is required to 
calculate the coefficient of storage. Therefore a coefficient of storage cannot be 
calculated for Well 8, unless and observation well can be identified near it. The 
coefficient of storage from the Well 6b aquifer test will be estimated using the Copper-
Jacob approximation to the Theis equation (Cooper-Jacob 1946) as follows: 
 

S= 2.25Tto/r
2 

Where: 
  S = Coefficient of Storage (dimensionless) 

T = transmissivity (feet2/day)  
  to = intercept with x-axis, time (days)  
  r = distance to observation well (feet)  
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An estimate of groundwater drawdown at the nearest residential well induced by project 
pumping at 1 year will be estimated using the Cooper-Jacobs approximation of the Theis 
Non-Equilibrium Flow Equation (USGS 1962):   
 

s= 264 Q    log10 0.3 Tt                         
 T                   r2S 

Where: 
s = predicted drawdown (feet)  
Q = average pumping rate (GPM)  
T = Transmissivity (gpd/ft)  
t = time (days)  
r = distance from pumping well (feet)  
S = coefficient of storage (dimensionless)  
 

Based on the actual results of the drawdown data collected during the aquifer tests, the 
use of additional analysis methods will be evaluated, as appropriate, in consultation with 
the County Groundwater Geologist. 

4.2. Groundwater Dependent Habitat Analysis 

Potentially occurring groundwater dependent habitat on the Project Site and near the 
Project Site is depicted in Figure 7. The County’s Guideline 4.2.C from the Biological 
Guidelines for Determining Significance have the following threshold for determining a 
significant impact to riparian habitat or a sensitive natural community: “The project 
would draw down the groundwater table to the detriment of groundwater-dependent 
habitat, typically a drop of 3 feet or more from historical low groundwater levels.” 
 
There are seven identified vegetation habitats identified on the Project Site that may 
potentially depend on groundwater as depicted in Figure 7. These vegetation types 
include: alkali meadow, big sagebrush scrub, coast live oak woodland, mixed oak 
woodland, tamarisk scrub, disturbed alkali meadow and disturbed mulefat scrub.  
 
The alkali meadow and disturbed alkali meadow vegetation is typically dependent on 
surface water with a shallow root system. Species within the alkali meadow have 
concentrated root masses within 16 inches of ground surface, but some of the 
phreatophytes within the project boundary, e.g. Distichlis spicata, have been documented 
as having roots extending deeper than 28 inches (Hauser 2006) and establishing in areas 
where the water table was 12 feet below ground surface (Robinson 1958). Juncus 
mexicanus dominates the alkali meadows within the project vicinity and is a rhizomatous 
species with a minimum root depth of 8 inches (NRCS Plant Database 2012). A study of 
the related Juncus balticus has shown a range in rooting depths from near surface 
(rhizomes) to 20 inches deep (larger roots) in unique cases (Hauser, 2005).  
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Artemisia tridentata (big sagebrush scrub) is not considered a phreatophyte, but the deep-
rooted systems of the Artemisia tridentata can access groundwater in semiarid regions 
with limited moisture in the shallow soil horizons (Tiley 2012). 
 
Quercus agrifolia (coast live oak, mixed oak woodland) vegetation is a native drought 
resistant evergreen tree with a root system that consists of a deep taproot with several 
main roots that may tap groundwater if present within approximately 36 feet of the soil 
surface (Robinson 1958; Canadell 1996; Steinberg 2002).  
  
Tamarix ramosissima (tamarisk scrub) is a deep-rooted phreatophyte that has been 
documented as accessing water at depths from 33 feet to nearly 100 feet below ground 
surface (Hatler and Hart 2009; Horton 1977; Robinson 1958). Tamarisk roots (species 
unknown) penetrating to a depth of 30 meters (nearly 100 feet) were observed in 
excavations for the Suez Canal (Robinson 1958). 
 
Baccharis salicifolia (mulefat) is phreatophyte shrub that requires groundwater levels 
within 12 inches from the ground surface to establish (NRCS Plant Database 2012), and 
has been documented for having roots extend to 12 feet below ground surface (Robinson 
1958).  
 
Based on past experience in San Diego County with long-term pump tests, which extract 
groundwater from relatively deep fracture systems, there is often limited hydraulic 
connection between the shallow alluvial and residual weathered granite system that 
would influence groundwater dependent habitat. The identified on-site wells should be 
sufficient to monitor water level changes in the shallow alluvial portion of the aquifer and 
potential impacts to groundwater dependent habitat due to groundwater pumping from 
Wells 6b and 8.  
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Wells 6a and 6b Scenario 1

Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 7.87 0.00 -65.10 22.85 0.00 1498.13

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 7.87 0.01 -53.84 4.85 0.00 1490.26

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 7.60 0.00 -41.86 1.83 0.00 1482.67

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 7.46 0.00 -30.38 0.93 0.00 1475.21

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 7.18 0.01 -11.84 0.72 0.00 1468.03

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 7.05 0.00 -10.85 0.57 0.00 1460.98

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 7.05 0.53 2.06 2.62 0.01 1453.94

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 6.91 2.09 3.72 6.26 0.05 1447.08

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 7.05 12.51 17.52 16.76 57.63 1497.67

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 0.96 0.18 -30.56 13.44 0.00 1496.70

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.41 1.99 0.00 1495.47

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.41 0.00 1493.95

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.09 0.00 1492.30

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 1.65 0.11 -50.44 0.03 0.00 1490.65

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.38 0.05 -37.50 0.01 0.00 1489.28

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 1.24 0.07 -23.03 0.01 0.00 1488.04

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 0.96 0.21 -7.07 0.01 0.00 1487.08

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.83 0.00 -10.85 0.01 0.00 1486.25

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 0.83 0.00 -9.17 0.01 0.00 1485.43

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.69 0.00 -17.64 0.00 0.00 1484.74

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.83 0.00 -27.93 0.00 0.00 1483.92

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 0.96 0.00 -39.06 0.00 0.00 1482.95

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1481.72

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 1.51 0.00 -60.06 0.00 0.00 1480.20

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 1.65 1.38 -46.88 0.00 0.00 1478.55

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1476.90

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1475.53

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1474.29

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 0.96 0.02 -11.01 0.00 0.00 1473.33

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 0.83 2.49 12.00 10.37 8.51 1481.01

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 0.83 0.05 -4.04 8.98 0.00 1480.18

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.69 0.00 -17.64 4.10 0.00 1479.50

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.83 0.00 -28.21 1.64 0.00 1478.67

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 0.58 0.00 1477.71

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.16 0.00 1476.47

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.62 0.04 0.00 1474.96

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 1.65 0.08 -57.48 0.01 0.00 1473.31

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1471.66

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 1.38 0.00 -40.53 0.00 0.00 1470.28

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 1.24 0.00 -27.09 0.00 0.00 1469.05

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 0.96 2.32 5.45 5.26 0.12 1468.20

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 0.83 0.00 -8.12 3.54 0.00 1467.38

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 0.83 0.00 -7.28 2.50 0.00 1466.55

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 0.69 0.81 -2.70 2.28 0.00 1465.87

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 0.83 0.78 -13.52 1.41 0.00 1465.04

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.62 0.44 0.00 1464.08

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.11 0.00 1462.84

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1461.33

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1459.68

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 1.65 0.00 -57.47 0.00 0.00 1458.03

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1456.65

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1455.42

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.96 0.01 -12.12 0.00 0.00 1454.45

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 0.83 0.00 -7.84 0.00 0.00 1453.63

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 0.83 0.25 -0.60 0.00 0.00 1452.80

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 0.69 0.00 -13.23 0.00 0.00 1452.12

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.83 0.00 -28.21 0.00 0.00 1451.29

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -38.78 0.00 0.00 1450.33

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.41 0.00 0.00 1449.09

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1447.58

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1445.93

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1444.28

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.38 0.00 -41.37 0.00 0.00 1442.90

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1441.67

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 0.96 0.04 -10.47 0.00 0.00 1440.70

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 0.83 0.37 0.61 0.66 0.00 1439.88

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 0.83 1.16 6.19 6.39 0.30 1439.35

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.69 0.67 -3.68 11.95 0.00 1438.66

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 0.83 0.00 -25.20 5.95 0.00 1437.84

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 0.96 0.19 -30.43 3.04 0.00 1436.88

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 1.01 0.00 1435.64

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.30 0.00 1434.13

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 1.65 0.00 -63.42 0.09 0.00 1432.48

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 1.65 0.02 -53.08 0.03 0.00 1430.83

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.38 0.00 -41.86 0.01 0.00 1429.45

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1428.21

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 0.96 0.00 -13.51 0.01 0.00 1427.25

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.83 0.11 -2.70 0.01 0.00 1426.43

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.83 0.00 -6.72 0.01 0.00 1425.60

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.69 0.00 -17.36 0.00 0.00 1424.91

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.83 0.00 -28.21 0.00 0.00 1424.09

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 0.00 0.00 1423.13

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.41 0.00 0.00 1421.89

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1420.38
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.65 0.00 -62.65 0.00 0.00 1418.73

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 1.65 0.03 -52.53 0.00 0.00 1417.08

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1415.70

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 1.24 0.32 -19.36 0.00 0.00 1414.46

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1413.50

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.83 0.00 -10.01 0.00 0.00 1412.68

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 0.83 0.46 1.43 1.43 0.00 1411.85

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 0.69 0.01 -12.68 0.77 0.00 1411.16

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 0.83 0.00 -24.36 0.32 0.00 1410.34

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 0.96 0.01 -34.66 0.12 0.00 1409.38

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 1.24 0.00 -52.01 0.04 0.00 1408.14

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 1.51 1.33 -42.91 0.01 0.00 1406.63

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1404.98

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1403.33

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.38 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1401.95

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1400.71

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 0.96 0.00 -13.79 0.00 0.00 1399.75

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.83 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 1398.93

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 0.83 0.07 -3.50 0.00 0.00 1398.10

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 0.69 1.93 3.04 3.05 0.00 1397.41

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 0.83 6.80 6.36 8.71 10.47 1407.06

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 10.25 0.00 1406.10

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -53.97 2.91 0.00 1404.86

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.87 0.00 1403.35

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 1.65 0.00 -63.70 0.26 0.00 1401.70

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 1.65 0.00 -56.35 0.09 0.00 1400.05

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 1.38 0.00 -41.09 0.04 0.00 1398.68

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 1.24 0.00 -27.37 0.02 0.00 1397.44

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -15.68 0.02 0.00 1396.48

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 0.83 0.92 4.75 4.46 0.20 1395.85

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 0.83 0.48 1.62 6.01 0.04 1395.06

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 0.69 2.04 3.49 9.09 5.62 1400.00

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 0.83 4.40 0.50 9.92 7.90 1407.08

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 0.96 0.00 -36.61 3.81 0.00 1406.11

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 1.24 0.00 -49.84 0.60 0.00 1404.88

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.14 0.00 1403.36

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 1.65 0.01 -59.86 0.04 0.00 1401.71

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 1.65 0.37 -47.13 0.01 0.00 1400.06

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1398.69

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 1.24 0.00 -28.42 0.00 0.00 1397.45

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1396.49

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 0.83 1.33 7.14 6.57 0.36 1396.03

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 0.83 16.63 41.75 22.01 179.37 1506.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 0.69 5.39 13.65 22.85 85.69 1506.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 0.83 0.02 -22.70 22.85 0.00 1505.18
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 6.87 0.00 1504.21

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.85 1.95 0.00 1502.98

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.51 0.00 -59.50 0.53 0.00 1501.46

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1499.81

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.04 0.00 1498.16

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1496.79

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.82 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 0.96 0.15 -7.85 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 0.83 0.00 -6.44 0.01 0.00 1493.76

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 0.83 0.06 -3.77 0.01 0.00 1492.94

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 0.69 2.61 5.65 5.47 0.12 1492.37

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 0.83 0.88 -12.85 3.07 0.00 1491.54

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 0.96 0.01 -34.66 0.88 0.00 1490.58

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.69 0.21 0.00 1489.34

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1487.83

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1486.18

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 1.65 0.37 -47.13 0.00 0.00 1484.53

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.38 0.00 -41.37 0.00 0.00 1483.15

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1481.92

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 0.96 0.00 -13.51 0.00 0.00 1480.95

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 0.83 0.34 0.36 0.45 0.00 1480.13

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 0.83 8.11 26.54 17.48 63.47 1506.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 0.69 1.82 2.59 18.18 17.91 1506.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 0.83 2.55 -5.14 18.89 0.00 1505.18

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 0.96 0.00 -36.05 5.65 0.00 1504.21

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 1.24 0.02 -48.74 1.57 0.00 1502.98

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.51 0.00 -59.50 0.38 0.00 1501.46

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.65 0.00 -64.82 0.09 0.00 1499.81

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 1.65 0.00 -54.74 0.03 0.00 1498.16

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 1.38 0.00 -40.81 0.01 0.00 1496.79

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1494.59

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 0.83 0.00 -8.89 0.00 0.00 1493.76

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.83 0.11 -2.70 0.00 0.00 1492.94

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 0.69 5.23 13.25 11.32 14.15 1506.00

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 0.83 0.30 -17.45 6.54 0.00 1505.18

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -39.34 1.52 0.00 1504.21

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.13 0.39 0.00 1502.98

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1501.46

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.65 0.00 -64.82 0.02 0.00 1499.81

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1498.16

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.38 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1496.79

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 1.24 0.03 -24.32 0.00 0.00 1495.55

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 0.96 0.03 -10.74 0.00 0.00 1494.59

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.83 0.21 -1.12 0.00 0.00 1493.76
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 0.83 2.43 11.78 10.22 7.94 1500.88

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 0.69 0.06 -10.56 7.19 0.00 1500.19

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.83 0.00 -27.93 2.32 0.00 1499.37

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 0.96 0.00 -36.89 0.82 0.00 1498.40

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.22 0.00 1497.17

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.51 0.00 -57.05 0.06 0.00 1495.65

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.54 0.02 0.00 1494.00

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1492.35

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 1.38 0.57 -30.88 0.00 0.00 1490.98

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.82 0.00 0.00 1489.74

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.96 0.19 -7.33 0.00 0.00 1488.78

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 0.83 1.24 6.67 6.15 0.33 1488.28

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.83 0.21 -1.12 5.83 0.00 1487.46

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 0.69 11.10 25.58 18.80 92.28 1506.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 0.83 2.55 -5.14 21.35 0.00 1505.18

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 0.96 0.37 -28.44 8.66 0.00 1504.21

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 1.24 0.15 -45.30 2.84 0.00 1502.98

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.62 0.75 0.00 1501.46

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.54 0.20 0.00 1499.81

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 1.65 0.34 -47.38 0.08 0.00 1498.16

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.38 0.00 -41.86 0.03 0.00 1496.79

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.10 0.02 0.00 1495.55

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.96 0.19 -7.33 0.02 0.00 1494.59

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.83 0.21 -1.12 0.02 0.00 1493.76

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 0.83 0.30 -0.09 0.13 0.00 1492.94

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 0.69 0.03 -11.58 0.08 0.00 1492.25

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 0.83 0.01 -23.25 0.03 0.00 1491.43

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 0.96 0.40 -28.19 0.01 0.00 1490.46

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.85 0.00 0.00 1489.23

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 1.51 0.00 -58.66 0.00 0.00 1487.71

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 1.65 0.03 -59.04 0.00 0.00 1486.06

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1484.41

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.38 0.00 -43.54 0.00 0.00 1483.04

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 1.24 0.00 -28.98 0.00 0.00 1481.80

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.52 0.00 0.00 1480.84

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 0.83 0.00 -9.45 0.00 0.00 1480.01

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.89 0.00 0.00 1479.19

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 0.69 2.43 4.99 4.88 0.07 1478.57

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 0.83 0.09 -20.32 2.01 0.00 1477.74

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 0.96 0.00 -36.05 0.59 0.00 1476.78

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -53.97 0.15 0.00 1475.54

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 1.51 0.00 -58.94 0.04 0.00 1474.03

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1472.38

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 1.65 0.02 -53.08 0.00 0.00 1470.73

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.38 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1469.36

7122
September 2013



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Wells 6a and 6b Scenario 1

Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 1.24 0.01 -25.70 0.00 0.00 1468.12

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 0.96 0.00 -14.84 0.00 0.00 1467.16

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.83 0.00 -10.29 0.00 0.00 1466.33

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 0.83 0.37 0.61 0.66 0.00 1465.51

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.69 1.11 -0.83 0.78 0.00 1464.82

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 0.83 0.03 -22.15 0.30 0.00 1463.99

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 0.96 0.06 -32.82 0.10 0.00 1463.03

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.03 0.00 1461.79

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.01 0.00 1460.28

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.65 0.00 -64.82 0.00 0.00 1458.63

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1456.98

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 1.38 0.99 -28.01 0.00 0.00 1455.61

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1454.37

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 0.96 0.00 -12.67 0.00 0.00 1453.41

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 0.83 0.08 -3.23 0.00 0.00 1452.58

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 0.83 0.00 -8.61 0.00 0.00 1451.76

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.69 0.00 -16.52 0.00 0.00 1451.07

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 0.83 0.01 -23.53 0.00 0.00 1450.24

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 0.96 0.00 -36.89 0.00 0.00 1449.28

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1448.04

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1446.53

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1444.88

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1443.23

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.38 0.05 -37.50 0.00 0.00 1441.86

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1440.62

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 0.96 0.23 -6.81 0.00 0.00 1439.66

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 0.83 0.19 -1.38 0.00 0.00 1438.83

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 0.83 0.00 -9.73 0.00 0.00 1438.01

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 0.69 2.49 5.21 5.08 0.09 1437.40

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 0.83 0.21 -18.48 2.24 0.00 1436.58

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 0.96 0.25 -29.65 0.79 0.00 1435.62

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 1.24 0.02 -48.46 0.22 0.00 1434.38

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1432.87

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 1.65 0.00 -63.70 0.01 0.00 1431.22

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 1.65 0.54 -45.62 0.01 0.00 1429.57

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.38 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1428.19

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1426.95

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.96 0.00 -12.95 0.00 0.00 1425.99

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 0.83 0.25 -0.60 0.00 0.00 1425.17

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.83 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 1424.34

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.69 2.55 5.43 5.27 0.10 1423.76

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 0.83 0.28 -17.71 2.40 0.00 1422.93

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 0.96 0.00 -35.28 0.71 0.00 1421.97

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.17 0.00 1420.73

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.04 0.00 1419.22
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 1.65 0.00 -63.42 0.01 0.00 1417.57

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 1.65 0.00 -55.02 0.00 0.00 1415.92

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.38 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1414.54

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 1.24 8.29 7.39 7.15 3.52 1416.82

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.96 0.01 -12.12 4.98 0.00 1415.86

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 0.83 3.33 14.80 14.70 43.02 1458.05

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 0.83 2.38 11.62 18.77 54.55 1506.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 0.69 3.40 8.22 22.85 48.12 1506.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 0.83 0.06 -21.13 20.37 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.96 0.00 -37.17 6.15 0.00 1504.21

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -53.97 1.59 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.40 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 1.65 0.00 -61.25 0.11 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 1.65 1.87 -38.13 0.05 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.38 0.00 -43.54 0.02 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 1.24 0.00 -26.25 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.52 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.83 0.00 -10.01 0.01 0.00 1493.76

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 0.83 0.00 -7.28 0.01 0.00 1492.94

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 0.69 0.07 -10.29 0.01 0.00 1492.25

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 0.83 1.20 -10.93 0.00 0.00 1491.43

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 0.96 0.40 -28.19 0.00 0.00 1490.46

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.69 0.00 0.00 1489.23

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.51 0.00 -59.78 0.00 0.00 1487.71

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.65 0.00 -62.65 0.00 0.00 1486.06

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 1.65 0.00 -58.03 0.00 0.00 1484.41

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.38 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1483.04

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.24 0.00 -28.70 0.00 0.00 1481.80

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1480.84

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 0.83 0.02 -5.34 0.00 0.00 1480.01

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 0.83 0.00 -8.40 0.00 0.00 1479.19

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 0.69 0.15 -8.69 0.00 0.00 1478.50

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 0.83 0.00 -25.48 0.00 0.00 1477.68

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 0.96 0.00 -37.66 0.00 0.00 1476.71

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1475.48

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1473.96

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1472.31

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1470.66

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.38 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1469.29

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1468.05

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 0.96 0.34 -5.59 0.00 0.00 1467.09

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 0.83 0.02 -5.34 0.00 0.00 1466.26

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 0.83 3.65 15.74 12.61 20.17 1485.61

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.69 0.67 -3.68 12.02 0.00 1484.92

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 0.83 0.00 -25.97 4.09 0.00 1484.09
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 1.27 0.00 1483.13

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.85 0.35 0.00 1481.89

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.09 0.00 1480.38

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1478.73

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 1.65 0.00 -56.91 0.01 0.00 1477.08

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 1.38 0.00 -39.69 0.00 0.00 1475.71

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1474.47

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.96 0.19 -7.33 0.00 0.00 1473.51

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 0.83 5.70 21.18 14.97 40.74 1506.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.83 0.00 -10.29 12.75 0.00 1505.18

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.69 1.11 -0.83 12.34 0.76 1505.25

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.83 0.00 -28.21 7.52 0.00 1504.42

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 0.96 0.00 -38.78 1.63 0.00 1503.46

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.38 0.00 1502.22

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1500.71

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 1.65 0.00 -62.86 0.03 0.00 1499.06

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1497.41

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1496.03

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1494.80

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 0.96 0.00 -13.79 0.00 0.00 1493.83

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 0.83 2.04 10.28 9.13 4.09 1497.09

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 0.83 6.45 22.95 19.26 92.50 1506.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 0.69 1.33 0.35 19.36 6.76 1506.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 0.83 0.11 -20.06 14.57 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 0.96 0.23 -29.91 5.31 0.00 1504.21

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 1.25 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.30 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.65 0.00 -64.82 0.07 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.02 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 1.24 3.27 -4.95 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 0.96 0.02 -11.01 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 0.83 3.27 14.58 12.07 15.95 1506.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 0.83 0.00 -7.56 10.03 0.00 1505.18

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 0.69 4.01 9.99 15.48 36.35 1506.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 0.83 0.34 -17.00 11.98 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.96 0.00 -38.22 2.78 0.00 1504.21

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.24 0.01 -49.29 0.76 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.51 0.00 -59.78 0.19 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 1.65 0.00 -61.25 0.05 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 1.65 0.00 -56.21 0.02 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 1.24 0.00 -26.88 0.00 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 0.96 1.28 0.89 1.18 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 0.83 0.56 2.24 3.39 0.02 1493.78
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.47 2.60 0.00 1492.96

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 0.69 0.14 -8.96 1.68 0.00 1492.27

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 0.83 0.50 -15.62 0.94 0.00 1491.45

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 0.96 0.42 -27.93 0.41 0.00 1490.48

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.10 0.00 1489.25

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1487.73

7122
September 2013



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Wells 6a and 6b Scenario 1B

Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.33 0.03 7.87 0.00 -62.81 22.85 0.00 1498.13

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 7.87 0.00 -54.69 4.75 0.00 1490.26

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 7.60 0.00 -41.51 1.81 0.00 1482.67

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 7.46 0.00 -29.48 0.94 0.00 1475.21

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.38 0.36 7.18 3.75 10.10 9.99 5.75 1473.78

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 7.05 2.18 10.86 16.00 36.14 1502.87

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 7.05 0.78 3.85 17.87 14.61 1506.00

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 6.91 4.48 11.30 20.91 64.63 1506.00

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 7.05 16.46 24.12 22.85 149.53 1506.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.21 0.18 0.96 0.78 -25.22 22.85 0.00 1505.04

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.91 4.96 0.00 1503.80

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 1.22 0.00 1502.29

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.01 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.02 0.30 0.00 1500.64

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 1.65 3.13 -33.60 0.15 0.00 1498.99

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.67 0.06 1.38 0.01 -39.41 0.07 0.00 1497.61

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 1.24 0.10 -22.42 0.04 0.00 1496.38

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.43 0.20 0.96 0.98 -0.80 0.12 0.00 1495.41

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 0.83 0.05 -4.00 0.10 0.00 1494.59

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.83 0.00 -10.03 0.07 0.00 1493.76

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.69 0.00 -17.64 0.04 0.00 1493.08

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.83 0.00 -27.94 0.02 0.00 1492.25

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.96 0.00 -38.23 0.01 0.00 1491.29

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1490.05

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.51 0.00 -57.08 0.00 0.00 1488.54

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.49 0.12 1.65 0.25 -54.89 0.00 0.00 1486.89

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 1.65 0.84 -43.51 0.00 0.00 1485.24

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.66 0.06 1.38 0.00 -39.46 0.00 0.00 1483.86

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.12 0.00 0.00 1482.63

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 0.96 0.21 -7.10 0.00 0.00 1481.66

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 0.83 3.46 15.20 12.37 18.10 1498.94

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 0.83 0.30 -0.12 12.41 0.49 1498.60

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 0.69 0.23 -7.71 10.28 0.00 1497.91

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 0.83 0.00 -26.35 3.56 0.00 1497.09

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.63 1.12 0.00 1496.13

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.62 0.30 0.00 1494.89

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.72 0.14 1.51 0.39 -49.25 0.10 0.00 1493.38

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.03 0.00 1491.73

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 1.65 0.00 -56.27 0.01 0.00 1490.08

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.68 0.06 1.38 0.01 -39.33 0.00 0.00 1488.70

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 1.24 3.96 -2.89 0.05 0.00 1487.46

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.75 0.15 0.96 0.41 -4.98 0.04 0.00 1486.50

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00 -10.85 0.02 0.00 1485.68

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.65 0.02 0.00 1484.85

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 0.69 2.31 4.54 4.50 0.04 1484.20

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 0.83 2.22 -6.37 3.48 0.00 1483.38

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.28 0.02 0.96 0.00 -37.96 0.80 0.00 1482.41

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.17 0.18 0.00 1481.18

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.04 0.00 1479.66

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.65 0.00 -62.67 0.01 0.00 1478.01

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.18 0.00 0.00 1476.36

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.31 0.11 1.38 0.16 -35.11 0.00 0.00 1474.99

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 1.24 0.68 -16.37 0.00 0.00 1473.75

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.57 0.05 0.96 0.00 -12.84 0.00 0.00 1472.79

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.86 0.00 0.00 1471.96

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 0.83 0.34 0.31 0.41 0.00 1471.14

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 0.69 1.08 -1.01 0.44 0.00 1470.45

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 0.83 1.11 -11.44 0.27 0.00 1469.63

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.20 0.02 0.96 0.00 -38.54 0.07 0.00 1468.66

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.68 0.02 0.00 1467.43

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.01 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.82 0.00 0.00 1465.91

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1464.26

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 1.65 0.00 -54.09 0.00 0.00 1462.61

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.48 0.04 1.38 0.00 -40.77 0.00 0.00 1461.24

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 1.24 1.75 -10.43 0.00 0.00 1460.00

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.46 0.20 0.96 1.01 -0.61 0.17 0.00 1459.04

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 0.83 0.45 1.34 1.51 0.00 1458.21

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 0.83 2.25 11.12 10.90 10.91 1468.30

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 0.69 0.54 -4.69 12.62 0.00 1467.61

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 0.83 0.01 -23.22 4.95 0.00 1466.79

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.46 0.21 0.96 1.01 -23.69 2.36 0.00 1465.82

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 1.24 0.00 -51.77 0.57 0.00 1464.59

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.13 0.00 1463.07

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.02 0.00 1.65 0.00 -64.94 0.03 0.00 1461.42

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 1.65 0.33 -47.48 0.01 0.00 1459.77

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1458.40

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1457.16

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 0.96 0.08 -9.37 0.00 0.00 1456.20

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 0.83 0.68 3.16 3.02 0.09 1455.46

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 0.83 0.07 -3.60 2.54 0.00 1454.64

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 0.69 0.11 -9.53 1.58 0.00 1453.95

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 0.83 0.33 -17.10 0.84 0.00 1453.12

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.21 0.02 0.96 0.00 -38.45 0.28 0.00 1452.16

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.35 0.08 0.00 1450.92

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.02 0.00 1449.41
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1447.76

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1446.11

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.17 0.01 1.38 0.00 -42.93 0.00 0.00 1444.74

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 1.24 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 1443.50

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.03 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.58 0.00 0.00 1442.54

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 0.83 0.00 -8.83 0.00 0.00 1441.71

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 0.83 1.67 8.72 7.98 0.47 1441.36

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 0.69 0.42 -5.74 6.03 0.00 1440.67

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 0.83 0.01 -23.38 2.30 0.00 1439.85

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.98 0.08 0.96 0.05 -33.10 0.86 0.00 1438.88

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.67 0.23 0.00 1437.65

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.22 0.02 1.51 0.00 -59.37 0.06 0.00 1436.13

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.11 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.34 0.02 0.00 1434.48

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 1.65 0.00 -57.33 0.00 0.00 1432.83

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.62 0.05 1.38 0.00 -39.79 0.00 0.00 1431.46

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.11 0.00 0.00 1430.22

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.96 0.00 -12.92 0.00 0.00 1429.26

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 0.83 0.15 -1.99 0.00 0.00 1428.43

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 0.83 0.17 -1.66 0.00 0.00 1427.61

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 0.69 0.78 -2.94 0.00 0.00 1426.92

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 0.83 22.69 33.54 18.87 105.73 1506.00

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.05 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.55 13.66 0.00 1505.04

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 2.01 0.00 1503.80

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.42 0.00 1502.29

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.61 0.05 1.65 0.00 -60.82 0.10 0.00 1500.64

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.03 0.00 1498.99

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.35 0.03 1.38 0.00 -41.64 0.01 0.00 1497.61

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 1.24 0.00 -26.34 0.01 0.00 1496.38

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.30 0.02 0.96 0.00 -14.73 0.01 0.00 1495.41

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 0.83 1.38 7.37 6.78 0.38 1494.97

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 0.83 1.25 6.69 11.87 13.87 1506.00

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 0.69 4.92 12.46 19.04 50.36 1506.00

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 0.83 4.70 1.30 19.12 18.93 1506.00

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.67 0.06 0.96 0.01 -35.18 15.73 0.00 1505.04

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.67 2.94 0.00 1503.80

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.59 0.00 1502.29

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.74 0.06 1.65 0.01 -59.90 0.14 0.00 1500.64

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 1.65 0.62 -45.01 0.05 0.00 1498.99

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1497.61

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.24 0.00 -28.71 0.01 0.00 1496.38

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.06 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.39 0.01 0.00 1495.41

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 0.83 3.09 14.04 11.74 14.27 1506.00

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 0.83 41.94 76.29 22.85 419.91 1506.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 0.69 8.00 19.52 22.85 130.48 1506.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 0.83 0.26 -17.88 22.85 0.00 1505.18
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 6.87 0.00 1504.21

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.43 1.93 0.00 1502.98

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.51 0.00 -59.78 0.52 0.00 1501.46

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1499.81

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.04 0.00 1498.16

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1496.79

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 1.24 0.00 -28.31 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.48 0.12 0.96 0.24 -6.69 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 0.83 0.10 -2.89 0.01 0.00 1493.76

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 0.83 0.37 0.58 0.64 0.00 1492.94

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 0.69 3.28 7.83 7.92 2.19 1494.44

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 0.83 1.77 -8.19 6.25 0.00 1493.62

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.34 0.11 0.96 0.17 -30.71 1.76 0.00 1492.66

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.39 0.00 1491.42

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.09 0.00 1489.91

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1488.26

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 1.65 0.12 -50.27 0.01 0.00 1486.61

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1485.23

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 1.24 0.00 -29.04 0.00 0.00 1483.99

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.68 0.06 0.96 0.01 -12.06 0.00 0.00 1483.03

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 0.83 0.05 -4.16 0.00 0.00 1482.21

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 0.83 17.00 42.34 21.07 144.27 1506.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 0.69 1.95 3.15 21.49 20.96 1506.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 0.83 8.25 9.48 22.67 61.25 1506.00

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.25 0.10 0.96 0.13 -31.30 19.39 0.00 1505.04

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 1.24 0.08 -46.69 4.37 0.00 1503.80

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.48 0.04 1.51 0.00 -57.57 1.04 0.00 1502.29

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.06 0.00 1.65 0.00 -64.69 0.24 0.00 1500.64

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 1.65 0.00 -54.14 0.07 0.00 1498.99

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.28 0.02 1.38 0.00 -42.13 0.03 0.00 1497.61

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.02 0.00 1496.38

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.96 0.00 -16.25 0.01 0.00 1495.41

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 0.83 0.00 -6.89 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 0.83 0.27 -0.44 0.01 0.00 1493.76

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 0.69 1.85 2.73 2.78 0.00 1493.08

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 0.83 1.30 -10.40 1.75 0.00 1492.25

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.53 0.04 0.96 0.00 -36.21 0.47 0.00 1491.29

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 1.24 0.00 -53.76 0.11 0.00 1490.05

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1488.54

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1486.89

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 1.65 0.00 -58.10 0.00 0.00 1485.24

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.38 0.00 -43.88 0.00 0.00 1483.86

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 1.24 0.28 -19.87 0.00 0.00 1482.63

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 0.96 0.04 -10.45 0.00 0.00 1481.66

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 0.83 0.57 2.34 2.29 0.03 1480.87
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 0.83 3.60 15.61 13.68 28.65 1506.00

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 0.69 0.26 -7.31 12.30 0.00 1505.31

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 0.83 0.00 -28.07 3.96 0.00 1504.49

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.22 0.02 0.96 0.00 -38.37 1.32 0.00 1503.53

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.35 0.00 1502.29

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.07 0.01 1.51 0.00 -60.41 0.09 0.00 1500.78

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 1.65 0.53 -52.23 0.03 0.00 1499.13

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 1.65 0.00 -57.47 0.01 0.00 1497.48

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.74 0.15 1.38 0.41 -32.30 0.01 0.00 1496.10

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 1.24 3.38 -4.58 0.00 0.00 1494.86

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1493.90

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00 -10.85 0.00 0.00 1493.08

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 0.83 0.31 -0.02 0.17 0.00 1492.25

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 0.69 17.67 36.60 19.92 118.36 1506.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 0.83 3.71 -1.43 19.49 5.85 1506.00

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.17 0.18 0.96 0.74 -25.44 13.88 0.00 1505.04

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 1.24 0.10 -46.24 3.12 0.00 1503.80

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.02 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.74 0.67 0.00 1502.29

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.10 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.39 0.15 0.00 1500.64

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 1.65 0.00 -57.20 0.05 0.00 1498.99

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.20 0.02 1.38 0.00 -42.71 0.02 0.00 1497.61

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.13 0.01 0.00 1496.38

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.16 0.10 0.96 0.10 -8.79 0.01 0.00 1495.41

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 0.83 0.20 -1.20 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 0.83 0.34 0.33 0.44 0.00 1493.76

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 0.69 0.02 -11.90 0.26 0.00 1493.08

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 0.83 0.00 -23.87 0.11 0.00 1492.25

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.28 0.27 0.96 1.99 -18.93 0.07 0.00 1491.29

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.02 0.00 1490.05

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.46 0.04 1.51 0.00 -57.71 0.00 0.00 1488.54

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.36 0.03 1.65 0.00 -62.59 0.00 0.00 1486.89

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1485.24

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.14 0.01 1.38 0.00 -43.14 0.00 0.00 1483.86

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1482.63

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.96 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1481.66

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 0.83 0.00 -9.40 0.00 0.00 1480.84

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.67 0.00 0.00 1480.01

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 0.69 3.38 8.14 7.64 0.98 1480.31

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 0.83 0.23 -18.23 4.60 0.00 1479.48

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.46 0.04 0.96 0.00 -36.71 1.02 0.00 1478.52

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.25 0.00 1477.28

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.21 0.02 1.51 0.00 -59.45 0.06 0.00 1475.77

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1474.12

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 1.65 0.00 -57.69 0.00 0.00 1472.47

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.30 0.02 1.38 0.00 -42.03 0.00 0.00 1471.10
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.24 0.00 -25.91 0.00 0.00 1469.86

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.39 0.03 0.96 0.00 -14.10 0.00 0.00 1468.90

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 0.83 0.00 -10.58 0.00 0.00 1468.07

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 0.83 1.50 7.94 7.28 0.42 1467.66

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 0.69 3.24 7.71 12.75 21.66 1488.64

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 0.83 0.41 -16.39 18.99 0.00 1487.81

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.44 0.12 0.96 0.22 -30.02 7.24 0.00 1486.85

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.03 2.00 0.00 1485.61

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.55 0.00 1484.10

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.12 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.25 0.15 0.00 1482.45

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.05 0.00 1480.80

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.24 0.02 1.38 0.00 -42.43 0.02 0.00 1479.43

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1478.19

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.10 0.09 0.96 0.08 -9.18 0.01 0.00 1477.23

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 0.83 0.06 -3.84 0.01 0.00 1476.40

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 0.83 0.00 -8.07 0.01 0.00 1475.58

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 0.69 0.00 -16.79 0.01 0.00 1474.89

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 0.83 0.09 -20.52 0.00 0.00 1474.06

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.96 0.00 -37.20 0.00 0.00 1473.10

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1471.86

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1470.35

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.19 0.02 1.65 0.00 -63.79 0.00 0.00 1468.70

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1467.05

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.15 0.10 1.38 0.10 -36.12 0.00 0.00 1465.68

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.30 0.00 0.00 1464.44

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.03 0.09 0.96 0.06 -9.68 0.00 0.00 1463.48

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 0.83 0.47 1.56 1.56 0.00 1462.65

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 0.83 0.00 -9.59 0.95 0.00 1461.83

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 0.69 3.18 7.52 8.02 1.12 1462.26

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 0.83 0.74 -13.75 5.42 0.00 1461.44

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.54 0.13 0.96 0.28 -29.37 1.60 0.00 1460.47

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 1.24 0.04 -47.98 0.42 0.00 1459.24

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1457.72

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 1.65 0.53 -52.25 0.03 0.00 1456.07

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 1.65 0.24 -48.51 0.01 0.00 1454.42

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 1.38 0.00 -41.48 0.01 0.00 1453.05

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1451.81

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.96 0.00 -12.95 0.00 0.00 1450.85

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 0.83 0.13 -2.22 0.00 0.00 1450.02

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 0.83 0.01 -6.13 0.00 0.00 1449.20

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 0.69 3.81 9.43 8.57 4.31 1452.82

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 0.83 0.00 -23.63 4.46 0.00 1451.99

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.32 0.11 0.96 0.16 -30.84 1.22 0.00 1451.03

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.29 0.00 1449.79

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.07 0.00 1448.28
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.14 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.12 0.02 0.00 1446.63

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.51 0.01 0.00 1444.98

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1443.60

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 1.24 12.98 16.18 12.79 28.66 1471.03

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 0.96 0.08 -9.37 10.35 0.00 1470.06

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 0.83 4.33 17.69 18.27 70.85 1506.00

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 0.83 5.16 19.84 22.22 106.86 1506.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 0.69 4.62 11.67 22.85 74.63 1506.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 0.83 0.30 -17.43 22.85 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.58 0.05 0.96 0.00 -35.83 7.63 0.00 1504.21

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -53.98 2.09 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.55 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.46 0.04 1.65 0.00 -61.85 0.15 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 1.65 1.06 -42.10 0.07 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.02 0.03 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 1.24 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.11 0.01 0.96 0.00 -16.04 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.83 0.00 -10.85 0.01 0.00 1493.76

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 0.83 0.05 -4.08 0.01 0.00 1492.94

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 0.69 0.15 -8.78 0.01 0.00 1492.25

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 0.83 2.08 -6.92 0.01 0.00 1491.43

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.23 0.19 0.96 0.80 -25.08 0.00 0.00 1490.46

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.72 0.00 0.00 1489.23

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.51 0.00 -59.81 0.00 0.00 1487.71

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.52 0.04 1.65 0.00 -61.47 0.00 0.00 1486.06

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.37 0.00 0.00 1484.41

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.07 0.01 1.38 0.00 -43.61 0.00 0.00 1483.04

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 1.24 0.00 -27.87 0.00 0.00 1481.80

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.17 0.01 0.96 0.00 -15.63 0.00 0.00 1480.84

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.83 0.11 -2.69 0.00 0.00 1480.01

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.67 0.00 0.00 1479.19

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 0.69 1.69 2.05 2.16 0.00 1478.50

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 0.83 0.00 -26.68 0.68 0.00 1477.68

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.76 0.06 0.96 0.01 -34.59 0.23 0.00 1476.71

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.24 0.00 -53.98 0.06 0.00 1475.48

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.01 0.00 1473.96

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.18 0.01 1.65 0.00 -63.84 0.00 0.00 1472.31

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 1.65 0.00 -57.69 0.00 0.00 1470.66

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.02 0.00 0.00 1469.29

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 1.24 0.00 -29.21 0.00 0.00 1468.05

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.32 0.03 0.96 0.00 -14.56 0.00 0.00 1467.09

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 0.83 1.22 6.52 6.02 0.32 1466.58

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 0.83 9.80 29.91 20.09 113.32 1506.00

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 0.69 1.44 0.90 20.34 9.39 1506.00

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 0.83 0.00 -24.66 21.39 0.00 1505.18
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.96 0.00 -39.90 6.84 0.00 1504.21

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 1.24 0.00 -52.45 1.97 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.52 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 1.65 0.17 -49.40 0.05 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.38 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.79 0.15 0.96 0.44 -4.73 0.01 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 0.83 7.31 24.86 16.57 54.64 1506.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 0.83 0.00 -9.46 14.16 0.00 1505.18

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.69 2.56 5.44 16.72 22.85 1506.00

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 0.83 0.00 -27.58 11.04 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.96 0.00 -38.23 2.46 0.00 1504.21

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.60 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.03 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.68 0.15 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -65.10 0.04 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.38 0.00 -43.88 0.01 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 1.24 0.00 -30.16 0.00 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.69 0.06 0.96 0.01 -11.95 0.00 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 0.83 4.57 18.32 13.73 29.94 1506.00

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 0.83 8.20 26.73 21.51 130.29 1506.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 0.69 5.08 12.85 22.85 76.53 1506.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 0.83 0.18 -18.89 22.85 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.34 0.19 0.96 0.89 -24.44 10.50 0.00 1504.21

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 2.71 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.70 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.07 0.01 1.65 0.00 -64.61 0.18 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.65 0.00 -58.59 0.06 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.38 0.00 -43.55 0.02 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 1.24 1.88 -9.88 0.02 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.18 0.10 0.96 0.11 -8.66 0.02 0.00 1494.59

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 0.83 12.07 34.11 19.35 100.86 1506.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 0.83 0.00 -9.18 17.59 0.00 1505.18

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 0.69 4.70 11.87 20.78 67.72 1506.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 0.83 0.33 -17.13 17.34 0.00 1505.18

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.96 0.00 -37.20 4.91 0.00 1504.21

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.24 0.01 -49.26 1.38 0.00 1502.98

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.34 0.00 1501.46

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.22 0.02 1.65 0.00 -63.57 0.09 0.00 1499.81

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 1.65 0.14 -49.86 0.03 0.00 1498.16

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.22 0.02 1.38 0.00 -42.57 0.01 0.00 1496.79

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.24 0.00 -25.93 0.01 0.00 1495.55

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.36 0.28 0.96 2.11 4.62 4.53 0.06 1494.65

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 0.83 0.32 0.08 4.76 0.00 1493.82
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 0.83 0.01 -5.78 3.49 0.00 1493.00

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 0.69 0.60 -4.26 2.91 0.00 1492.31

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 0.83 1.45 -9.65 2.01 0.00 1491.49

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.83 0.24 0.96 1.41 -21.52 0.97 0.00 1490.52

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.24 0.00 -54.25 0.22 0.00 1489.29

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.51 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1487.77
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 8.78 0.00 -65.10 22.85 0.00 1497.22

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 8.78 0.01 -53.84 4.85 0.00 1488.44

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 8.39 0.00 -41.86 1.83 0.00 1480.05

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 8.20 0.00 -30.38 0.93 0.00 1471.85

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 7.81 0.01 -11.84 0.72 0.00 1464.05

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 7.61 0.00 -10.85 0.57 0.00 1456.44

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 7.61 0.53 2.06 2.62 0.01 1448.83

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 7.42 2.09 3.72 6.26 0.05 1441.46

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 7.81 12.51 17.52 16.76 57.63 1491.29

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 8.82 0.18 -30.56 13.44 0.00 1482.47

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 11.72 0.00 -53.41 1.99 0.00 1470.76

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 5.93 0.00 -60.90 0.41 0.00 1464.83

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.38 0.00 -65.10 0.09 0.00 1462.45

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 2.33 0.11 -50.44 0.03 0.00 1460.12

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 2.33 0.05 -37.50 0.01 0.00 1457.79

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 3.04 0.07 -23.03 0.01 0.00 1454.74

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 2.40 0.21 -7.07 0.01 0.00 1452.34

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 2.82 0.00 -10.85 0.01 0.00 1449.53

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 2.63 0.00 -9.17 0.01 0.00 1446.90

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 2.40 0.00 -17.64 0.00 0.00 1444.50

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 2.33 0.00 -27.93 0.00 0.00 1442.17

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 1.37 0.00 -39.06 0.00 0.00 1440.80

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1439.44

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 2.15 0.00 -60.06 0.00 0.00 1437.29

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 2.34 1.38 -46.88 0.00 0.00 1434.95

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1432.61

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1430.66

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1428.90

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 1.37 0.02 -11.01 0.00 0.00 1427.54

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 1.17 2.49 12.00 10.37 8.51 1434.87

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 1.17 0.05 -4.04 8.98 0.00 1433.70

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -17.64 4.10 0.00 1432.73

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -28.21 1.64 0.00 1431.36

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 0.58 0.00 1430.00

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.16 0.00 1428.24

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.62 0.04 0.00 1426.10

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 2.34 0.08 -57.48 0.01 0.00 1423.75

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1421.41

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 1.95 0.00 -40.53 0.00 0.00 1419.46

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 1.76 0.00 -27.09 0.00 0.00 1417.71

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 1.37 2.32 5.45 5.26 0.12 1416.46

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 1.17 0.00 -8.12 3.54 0.00 1415.29

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 1.17 0.00 -7.28 2.50 0.00 1414.12

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 0.98 0.81 -2.70 2.28 0.00 1413.15

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 1.37 0.78 -13.52 1.41 0.00 1411.78

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.62 0.44 0.00 1410.41

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.11 0.00 1408.66

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1406.51

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1404.17

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 2.34 0.00 -57.47 0.00 0.00 1401.83

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1399.88

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1398.12

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 1.37 0.01 -12.12 0.00 0.00 1396.76

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 1.17 0.00 -7.84 0.00 0.00 1395.59

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 1.17 0.25 -0.60 0.00 0.00 1394.42

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 0.98 0.00 -13.23 0.00 0.00 1393.44

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -28.21 0.00 0.00 1392.08

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 1.37 0.00 -38.78 0.00 0.00 1390.71

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.41 0.00 0.00 1388.96

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1386.81

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1384.47

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1382.13

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.95 0.00 -41.37 0.00 0.00 1380.18

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1378.42

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 1.37 0.04 -10.47 0.00 0.00 1377.06

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 1.17 0.37 0.61 0.66 0.00 1375.89

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 1.17 1.16 6.19 6.39 0.30 1375.02

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.98 0.67 -3.68 11.95 0.00 1374.04

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 1.37 0.00 -25.20 5.95 0.00 1372.67

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 1.37 0.19 -30.43 3.04 0.00 1371.31

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 1.01 0.00 1369.55

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.30 0.00 1367.41

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 2.34 0.00 -63.42 0.09 0.00 1365.07

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 2.34 0.02 -53.08 0.03 0.00 1362.73

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.95 0.00 -41.86 0.01 0.00 1360.78

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1359.02

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 1.37 0.00 -13.51 0.01 0.00 1357.65

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.17 0.11 -2.70 0.01 0.00 1356.48

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.17 0.00 -6.72 0.01 0.00 1355.31

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.98 0.00 -17.36 0.00 0.00 1354.34

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -28.21 0.00 0.00 1352.97

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 0.00 0.00 1351.61

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.41 0.00 0.00 1349.85

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1347.71
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.34 0.00 -62.65 0.00 0.00 1345.37

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 2.34 0.03 -52.53 0.00 0.00 1343.02

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1341.07

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 1.76 0.32 -19.36 0.00 0.00 1339.32

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.37 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1337.95

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.17 0.00 -10.01 0.00 0.00 1336.78

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 1.17 0.46 1.43 1.43 0.00 1335.61

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 0.98 0.01 -12.68 0.77 0.00 1334.64

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 1.37 0.00 -24.36 0.32 0.00 1333.27

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 1.37 0.01 -34.66 0.12 0.00 1331.91

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 1.76 0.00 -52.01 0.04 0.00 1330.15

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 2.15 1.33 -42.91 0.01 0.00 1328.00

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1325.66

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1323.32

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.95 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1321.37

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1319.62

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 1.37 0.00 -13.79 0.00 0.00 1318.25

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.17 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 1317.08

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 1.17 0.07 -3.50 0.00 0.00 1315.91

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 0.98 1.93 3.04 3.05 0.00 1314.93

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 1.37 6.80 6.36 8.71 10.47 1324.04

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 10.25 0.00 1322.68

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -53.97 2.91 0.00 1320.92

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.87 0.00 1318.78

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 2.34 0.00 -63.70 0.26 0.00 1316.43

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 2.34 0.00 -56.35 0.09 0.00 1314.09

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 1.95 0.00 -41.09 0.04 0.00 1312.14

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 1.76 0.00 -27.37 0.02 0.00 1310.39

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 1.37 0.00 -15.68 0.02 0.00 1309.02

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 1.17 0.92 4.75 4.46 0.20 1308.05

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 1.17 0.48 1.62 6.01 0.04 1306.92

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 0.98 2.04 3.49 9.09 5.62 1311.57

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 1.37 4.40 0.50 9.92 7.90 1318.10

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 1.37 0.00 -36.61 3.81 0.00 1316.74

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 1.76 0.00 -49.84 0.60 0.00 1314.98

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.14 0.00 1312.84

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 2.34 0.01 -59.86 0.04 0.00 1310.50

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 2.34 0.37 -47.13 0.01 0.00 1308.16

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1306.21

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 1.76 0.00 -28.42 0.00 0.00 1304.45

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.37 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1303.08

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 1.17 1.33 7.14 6.57 0.36 1302.28

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 1.17 16.63 41.75 22.01 179.37 1480.47

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 0.98 5.39 13.65 22.85 85.69 1506.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 1.37 0.02 -22.70 22.85 0.00 1504.63
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 6.87 0.00 1503.27

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.85 1.95 0.00 1501.51

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 2.15 0.00 -59.50 0.53 0.00 1499.37

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1497.03

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.04 0.00 1494.69

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1492.74

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.82 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 1.37 0.15 -7.85 0.01 0.00 1489.61

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 1.17 0.00 -6.44 0.01 0.00 1488.44

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 1.17 0.06 -3.77 0.01 0.00 1487.27

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 0.98 2.61 5.65 5.47 0.12 1486.41

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 1.37 0.88 -12.85 3.07 0.00 1485.05

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 1.37 0.01 -34.66 0.88 0.00 1483.68

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.69 0.21 0.00 1481.93

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1479.78

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1477.44

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 2.34 0.37 -47.13 0.00 0.00 1475.10

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.95 0.00 -41.37 0.00 0.00 1473.15

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1471.39

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 1.37 0.00 -13.51 0.00 0.00 1470.03

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 1.17 0.34 0.36 0.45 0.00 1468.86

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 1.17 8.11 26.54 17.48 63.47 1506.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 0.98 1.82 2.59 18.18 17.91 1506.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 1.37 2.55 -5.14 18.89 0.00 1504.63

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 1.37 0.00 -36.05 5.65 0.00 1503.27

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 1.76 0.02 -48.74 1.57 0.00 1501.51

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 2.15 0.00 -59.50 0.38 0.00 1499.37

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.34 0.00 -64.82 0.09 0.00 1497.03

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 2.34 0.00 -54.74 0.03 0.00 1494.69

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 1.95 0.00 -40.81 0.01 0.00 1492.74

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1489.61

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 1.17 0.00 -8.89 0.00 0.00 1488.44

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.17 0.11 -2.70 0.00 0.00 1487.27

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 0.98 5.23 13.25 11.32 14.15 1500.45

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 1.37 0.30 -17.45 6.54 0.00 1499.08

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 1.37 0.00 -39.34 1.52 0.00 1497.72

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.13 0.39 0.00 1495.96

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1493.82

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.34 0.00 -64.82 0.02 0.00 1491.47

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1489.13

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.95 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1487.18

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 1.76 0.03 -24.32 0.00 0.00 1485.43

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 1.37 0.03 -10.74 0.00 0.00 1484.06

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.17 0.21 -1.12 0.00 0.00 1482.89
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 1.17 2.43 11.78 10.22 7.94 1489.66

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 0.98 0.06 -10.56 7.19 0.00 1488.69

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.37 0.00 -27.93 2.32 0.00 1487.32

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 1.37 0.00 -36.89 0.82 0.00 1485.96

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.22 0.00 1484.20

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 2.15 0.00 -57.05 0.06 0.00 1482.05

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.54 0.02 0.00 1479.71

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1477.37

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 1.95 0.57 -30.88 0.00 0.00 1475.42

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.82 0.00 0.00 1473.67

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.37 0.19 -7.33 0.00 0.00 1472.30

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 1.17 1.24 6.67 6.15 0.33 1471.46

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.17 0.21 -1.12 5.83 0.00 1470.29

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 0.98 11.10 25.58 18.80 92.28 1506.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 1.37 2.55 -5.14 21.35 0.00 1504.63

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 1.37 0.37 -28.44 8.66 0.00 1503.27

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 1.76 0.15 -45.30 2.84 0.00 1501.51

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.62 0.75 0.00 1499.37

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.54 0.20 0.00 1497.03

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 2.34 0.34 -47.38 0.08 0.00 1494.69

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.95 0.00 -41.86 0.03 0.00 1492.74

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.10 0.02 0.00 1490.98

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.37 0.19 -7.33 0.02 0.00 1489.61

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.17 0.21 -1.12 0.02 0.00 1488.44

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 1.17 0.30 -0.09 0.13 0.00 1487.27

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 0.98 0.03 -11.58 0.08 0.00 1486.30

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 1.37 0.01 -23.25 0.03 0.00 1484.93

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 1.37 0.40 -28.19 0.01 0.00 1483.57

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.85 0.00 0.00 1481.81

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 2.15 0.00 -58.66 0.00 0.00 1479.67

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 2.34 0.03 -59.04 0.00 0.00 1477.32

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1474.98

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.95 0.00 -43.54 0.00 0.00 1473.03

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 1.76 0.00 -28.98 0.00 0.00 1471.28

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.52 0.00 0.00 1469.91

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 1.17 0.00 -9.45 0.00 0.00 1468.74

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.89 0.00 0.00 1467.57

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 0.98 2.43 4.99 4.88 0.07 1466.67

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 1.37 0.09 -20.32 2.01 0.00 1465.30

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 1.37 0.00 -36.05 0.59 0.00 1463.94

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -53.97 0.15 0.00 1462.18

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 2.15 0.00 -58.94 0.04 0.00 1460.03

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1457.69

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 2.34 0.02 -53.08 0.00 0.00 1455.35

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.95 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1453.40
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 1.76 0.01 -25.70 0.00 0.00 1451.65

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 1.37 0.00 -14.84 0.00 0.00 1450.28

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -10.29 0.00 0.00 1449.11

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 1.17 0.37 0.61 0.66 0.00 1447.94

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.98 1.11 -0.83 0.78 0.00 1446.96

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 1.37 0.03 -22.15 0.30 0.00 1445.60

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 1.37 0.06 -32.82 0.10 0.00 1444.23

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.03 0.00 1442.48

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.01 0.00 1440.33

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.34 0.00 -64.82 0.00 0.00 1437.99

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1435.65

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 1.95 0.99 -28.01 0.00 0.00 1433.70

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1431.94

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 1.37 0.00 -12.67 0.00 0.00 1430.58

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 1.17 0.08 -3.23 0.00 0.00 1429.41

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 1.17 0.00 -8.61 0.00 0.00 1428.24

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.98 0.00 -16.52 0.00 0.00 1427.26

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 1.37 0.01 -23.53 0.00 0.00 1425.90

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 1.37 0.00 -36.89 0.00 0.00 1424.53

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1422.78

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1420.63

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1418.29

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1415.95

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.95 0.05 -37.50 0.00 0.00 1414.00

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1412.24

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 1.37 0.23 -6.81 0.00 0.00 1410.88

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 1.17 0.19 -1.38 0.00 0.00 1409.71

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 1.17 0.00 -9.73 0.00 0.00 1408.54

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 0.98 2.49 5.21 5.08 0.09 1407.65

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 1.37 0.21 -18.48 2.24 0.00 1406.28

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 1.37 0.25 -29.65 0.79 0.00 1404.91

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 1.76 0.02 -48.46 0.22 0.00 1403.16

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1401.01

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 2.34 0.00 -63.70 0.01 0.00 1398.67

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 2.34 0.54 -45.62 0.01 0.00 1396.33

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.95 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1394.38

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1392.63

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.37 0.00 -12.95 0.00 0.00 1391.26

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 1.17 0.25 -0.60 0.00 0.00 1390.09

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.17 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 1388.92

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.98 2.55 5.43 5.27 0.10 1388.04

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 1.37 0.28 -17.71 2.40 0.00 1386.68

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 1.37 0.00 -35.28 0.71 0.00 1385.31

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.17 0.00 1383.56

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.04 0.00 1381.41
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 2.34 0.00 -63.42 0.01 0.00 1379.07

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 2.34 0.00 -55.02 0.00 0.00 1376.73

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.95 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1374.78

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 1.76 8.29 7.39 7.15 3.52 1376.54

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 1.37 0.01 -12.12 4.98 0.00 1375.18

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 1.17 3.33 14.80 14.70 43.02 1417.02

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 1.17 2.38 11.62 18.77 54.55 1470.41

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 0.98 3.40 8.22 22.85 48.12 1506.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 1.37 0.06 -21.13 20.37 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.37 0.00 -37.17 6.15 0.00 1503.27

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -53.97 1.59 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.40 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 2.34 0.00 -61.25 0.11 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 2.34 1.87 -38.13 0.05 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.95 0.00 -43.54 0.02 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 1.76 0.00 -26.25 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.52 0.01 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.17 0.00 -10.01 0.01 0.00 1488.44

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 1.17 0.00 -7.28 0.01 0.00 1487.27

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 0.98 0.07 -10.29 0.01 0.00 1486.30

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 1.37 1.20 -10.93 0.00 0.00 1484.93

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 1.37 0.40 -28.19 0.00 0.00 1483.57

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.69 0.00 0.00 1481.81

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.15 0.00 -59.78 0.00 0.00 1479.67

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.34 0.00 -62.65 0.00 0.00 1477.32

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 2.34 0.00 -58.03 0.00 0.00 1474.98

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.95 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1473.03

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.76 0.00 -28.70 0.00 0.00 1471.28

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.37 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1469.91

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 1.17 0.02 -5.34 0.00 0.00 1468.74

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 1.17 0.00 -8.40 0.00 0.00 1467.57

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 0.98 0.15 -8.69 0.00 0.00 1466.60

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 1.37 0.00 -25.48 0.00 0.00 1465.23

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 1.37 0.00 -37.66 0.00 0.00 1463.87

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1462.11

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1459.96

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1457.62

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1455.28

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.95 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1453.33

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1451.58

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 1.37 0.34 -5.59 0.00 0.00 1450.21

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 1.17 0.02 -5.34 0.00 0.00 1449.04

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 1.17 3.65 15.74 12.61 20.17 1468.04

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.98 0.67 -3.68 12.02 0.00 1467.06

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 1.37 0.00 -25.97 4.09 0.00 1465.70
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 1.27 0.00 1464.33

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.85 0.35 0.00 1462.58

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.09 0.00 1460.43

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1458.09

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 2.34 0.00 -56.91 0.01 0.00 1455.75

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 1.95 0.00 -39.69 0.00 0.00 1453.80

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1452.04

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.37 0.19 -7.33 0.00 0.00 1450.68

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 1.17 5.70 21.18 14.97 40.74 1490.25

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -10.29 12.75 0.00 1489.08

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.98 1.11 -0.83 12.34 0.76 1488.86

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.37 0.00 -28.21 7.52 0.00 1487.50

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 1.37 0.00 -38.78 1.63 0.00 1486.13

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.38 0.00 1484.38

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1482.23

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 2.34 0.00 -62.86 0.03 0.00 1479.89

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1477.55

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1475.60

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1473.84

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 1.37 0.00 -13.79 0.00 0.00 1472.48

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 1.17 2.04 10.28 9.13 4.09 1475.39

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 1.17 6.45 22.95 19.26 92.50 1506.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 0.98 1.33 0.35 19.36 6.76 1506.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 1.37 0.11 -20.06 14.57 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 1.37 0.23 -29.91 5.31 0.00 1503.27

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 1.25 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.30 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.34 0.00 -64.82 0.07 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.02 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 1.76 3.27 -4.95 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 1.37 0.02 -11.01 0.01 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 1.17 3.27 14.58 12.07 15.95 1504.40

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 1.17 0.00 -7.56 10.03 0.00 1503.23

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 0.98 4.01 9.99 15.48 36.35 1506.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 1.37 0.34 -17.00 11.98 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.37 0.00 -38.22 2.78 0.00 1503.27

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.76 0.01 -49.29 0.76 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.15 0.00 -59.78 0.19 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 2.34 0.00 -61.25 0.05 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 2.34 0.00 -56.21 0.02 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 1.76 0.00 -26.88 0.00 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 1.37 1.28 0.89 1.18 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 1.17 0.56 2.24 3.39 0.02 1488.47
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.47 2.60 0.00 1487.29

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 0.98 0.14 -8.96 1.68 0.00 1486.32

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 1.37 0.50 -15.62 0.94 0.00 1484.95

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 1.37 0.42 -27.93 0.41 0.00 1483.59

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.10 0.00 1481.83

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1479.69
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.33 0.03 8.78 0.00 -62.81 22.85 0.00 1497.22

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 8.78 0.00 -54.69 4.75 0.00 1488.44

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 8.39 0.00 -41.51 1.81 0.00 1480.05

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 8.20 0.00 -29.48 0.94 0.00 1471.85

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.38 0.36 7.81 3.75 10.10 9.99 5.75 1469.80

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 7.61 2.18 10.86 16.00 36.14 1498.33

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 7.61 0.78 3.85 17.87 14.61 1505.32

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 7.42 4.48 11.30 20.91 64.63 1506.00

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 7.81 16.46 24.12 22.85 149.53 1506.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.21 0.18 8.82 0.78 -25.22 22.85 0.00 1497.18

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 11.72 0.00 -52.91 4.96 0.00 1485.47

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 5.93 0.00 -60.90 1.22 0.00 1479.54

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.01 0.00 2.38 0.00 -65.02 0.30 0.00 1477.16

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 2.33 3.13 -33.60 0.15 0.00 1474.83

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.67 0.06 2.33 0.01 -39.41 0.07 0.00 1472.50

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 3.04 0.10 -22.42 0.04 0.00 1469.46

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.43 0.20 2.40 0.98 -0.80 0.12 0.00 1467.06

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 2.82 0.05 -4.00 0.10 0.00 1464.24

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 2.63 0.00 -10.03 0.07 0.00 1461.61

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 2.40 0.00 -17.64 0.04 0.00 1459.21

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 2.33 0.00 -27.94 0.02 0.00 1456.88

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.37 0.00 -38.23 0.01 0.00 1455.51

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1454.15

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 2.15 0.00 -57.08 0.00 0.00 1452.00

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.49 0.12 2.34 0.25 -54.89 0.00 0.00 1449.66

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 2.34 0.84 -43.51 0.00 0.00 1447.32

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.66 0.06 1.95 0.00 -39.46 0.00 0.00 1445.37

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.12 0.00 0.00 1443.62

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 1.37 0.21 -7.10 0.00 0.00 1442.25

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 1.17 3.46 15.20 12.37 18.10 1459.18

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 1.17 0.30 -0.12 12.41 0.49 1458.50

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 0.98 0.23 -7.71 10.28 0.00 1457.52

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 1.37 0.00 -26.35 3.56 0.00 1456.16

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.63 1.12 0.00 1454.79

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.62 0.30 0.00 1453.04

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.72 0.14 2.15 0.39 -49.25 0.10 0.00 1450.89

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.03 0.00 1448.55

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 2.34 0.00 -56.27 0.01 0.00 1446.21

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.68 0.06 1.95 0.01 -39.33 0.00 0.00 1444.26

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 1.76 3.96 -2.89 0.05 0.00 1442.50

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.75 0.15 1.37 0.41 -4.98 0.04 0.00 1441.14

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -10.85 0.02 0.00 1439.97

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.65 0.02 0.00 1438.80

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 0.98 2.31 4.54 4.50 0.04 1437.86

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 1.37 2.22 -6.37 3.48 0.00 1436.49

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.28 0.02 1.37 0.00 -37.96 0.80 0.00 1435.13

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.17 0.18 0.00 1433.37

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.04 0.00 1431.23

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.34 0.00 -62.67 0.01 0.00 1428.89

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.18 0.00 0.00 1426.54

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.31 0.11 1.95 0.16 -35.11 0.00 0.00 1424.59

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 1.76 0.68 -16.37 0.00 0.00 1422.84

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.57 0.05 1.37 0.00 -12.84 0.00 0.00 1421.47

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.86 0.00 0.00 1420.30

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 1.17 0.34 0.31 0.41 0.00 1419.13

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 0.98 1.08 -1.01 0.44 0.00 1418.16

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 1.37 1.11 -11.44 0.27 0.00 1416.79

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.20 0.02 1.37 0.00 -38.54 0.07 0.00 1415.43

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.68 0.02 0.00 1413.67

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.01 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.82 0.00 0.00 1411.52

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1409.18

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 2.34 0.00 -54.09 0.00 0.00 1406.84

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.48 0.04 1.95 0.00 -40.77 0.00 0.00 1404.89

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 1.76 1.75 -10.43 0.00 0.00 1403.14

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.46 0.20 1.37 1.01 -0.61 0.17 0.00 1401.77

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 1.17 0.45 1.34 1.51 0.00 1400.60

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 1.17 2.25 11.12 10.90 10.91 1410.34

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 0.98 0.54 -4.69 12.62 0.00 1409.36

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 1.37 0.01 -23.22 4.95 0.00 1408.00

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.46 0.21 1.37 1.01 -23.69 2.36 0.00 1406.63

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 1.76 0.00 -51.77 0.57 0.00 1404.88

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.13 0.00 1402.73

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.02 0.00 2.34 0.00 -64.94 0.03 0.00 1400.39

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 2.34 0.33 -47.48 0.01 0.00 1398.05

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1396.10

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1394.34

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 1.37 0.08 -9.37 0.00 0.00 1392.98

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 1.17 0.68 3.16 3.02 0.09 1391.89

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 1.17 0.07 -3.60 2.54 0.00 1390.72

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 0.98 0.11 -9.53 1.58 0.00 1389.75

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 1.37 0.33 -17.10 0.84 0.00 1388.38

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.21 0.02 1.37 0.00 -38.45 0.28 0.00 1387.02

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.35 0.08 0.00 1385.26

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.02 0.00 1383.12
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1380.78

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1378.44

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.17 0.01 1.95 0.00 -42.93 0.00 0.00 1376.48

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 1.76 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 1374.73

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.03 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.58 0.00 0.00 1373.36

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 1.17 0.00 -8.83 0.00 0.00 1372.19

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 1.17 1.67 8.72 7.98 0.47 1371.50

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 0.98 0.42 -5.74 6.03 0.00 1370.52

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 1.37 0.01 -23.38 2.30 0.00 1369.16

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.98 0.08 1.37 0.05 -33.10 0.86 0.00 1367.79

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.67 0.23 0.00 1366.03

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.22 0.02 2.15 0.00 -59.37 0.06 0.00 1363.89

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.11 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.34 0.02 0.00 1361.55

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 2.34 0.00 -57.33 0.00 0.00 1359.21

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.62 0.05 1.95 0.00 -39.79 0.00 0.00 1357.26

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.11 0.00 0.00 1355.50

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.37 0.00 -12.92 0.00 0.00 1354.14

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 1.17 0.15 -1.99 0.00 0.00 1352.97

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 1.17 0.17 -1.66 0.00 0.00 1351.79

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 0.98 0.78 -2.94 0.00 0.00 1350.82

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 1.37 22.69 33.54 18.87 105.73 1455.19

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.05 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.55 13.66 0.00 1453.82

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 2.01 0.00 1452.07

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.42 0.00 1449.92

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.61 0.05 2.34 0.00 -60.82 0.10 0.00 1447.58

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.03 0.00 1445.24

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.35 0.03 1.95 0.00 -41.64 0.01 0.00 1443.29

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 1.76 0.00 -26.34 0.01 0.00 1441.53

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.30 0.02 1.37 0.00 -14.73 0.01 0.00 1440.17

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 1.17 1.38 7.37 6.78 0.38 1439.38

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 1.17 1.25 6.69 11.87 13.87 1452.08

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 0.98 4.92 12.46 19.04 50.36 1501.46

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 1.37 4.70 1.30 19.12 18.93 1506.00

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.67 0.06 1.37 0.01 -35.18 15.73 0.00 1504.63

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.67 2.94 0.00 1502.88

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.59 0.00 1500.73

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.74 0.06 2.34 0.01 -59.90 0.14 0.00 1498.39

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 2.34 0.62 -45.01 0.05 0.00 1496.05

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1494.10

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.76 0.00 -28.71 0.01 0.00 1492.35

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.06 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.39 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 1.17 3.09 14.04 11.74 14.27 1504.08

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 1.17 41.94 76.29 22.85 419.91 1506.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 0.98 8.00 19.52 22.85 130.48 1506.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 1.37 0.26 -17.88 22.85 0.00 1504.63
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 6.87 0.00 1503.27

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.43 1.93 0.00 1501.51

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.15 0.00 -59.78 0.52 0.00 1499.37

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1497.03

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.04 0.00 1494.69

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1492.74

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 1.76 0.00 -28.31 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.48 0.12 1.37 0.24 -6.69 0.01 0.00 1489.61

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 1.17 0.10 -2.89 0.01 0.00 1488.44

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 1.17 0.37 0.58 0.64 0.00 1487.27

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 0.98 3.28 7.83 7.92 2.19 1488.49

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 1.37 1.77 -8.19 6.25 0.00 1487.13

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.34 0.11 1.37 0.17 -30.71 1.76 0.00 1485.76

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.39 0.00 1484.01

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.09 0.00 1481.86

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1479.52

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 2.34 0.12 -50.27 0.01 0.00 1477.18

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1475.23

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 1.76 0.00 -29.04 0.00 0.00 1473.47

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.68 0.06 1.37 0.01 -12.06 0.00 0.00 1472.11

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 1.17 0.05 -4.16 0.00 0.00 1470.94

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 1.17 17.00 42.34 21.07 144.27 1506.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 0.98 1.95 3.15 21.49 20.96 1506.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 1.37 8.25 9.48 22.67 61.25 1506.00

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.25 0.10 1.37 0.13 -31.30 19.39 0.00 1504.63

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 1.76 0.08 -46.69 4.37 0.00 1502.88

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.48 0.04 2.15 0.00 -57.57 1.04 0.00 1500.73

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.06 0.00 2.34 0.00 -64.69 0.24 0.00 1498.39

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 2.34 0.00 -54.14 0.07 0.00 1496.05

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.28 0.02 1.95 0.00 -42.13 0.03 0.00 1494.10

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.02 0.00 1492.35

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.37 0.00 -16.25 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 1.17 0.00 -6.89 0.01 0.00 1489.81

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 1.17 0.27 -0.44 0.01 0.00 1488.64

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 0.98 1.85 2.73 2.78 0.00 1487.66

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 1.37 1.30 -10.40 1.75 0.00 1486.30

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.53 0.04 1.37 0.00 -36.21 0.47 0.00 1484.93

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 1.76 0.00 -53.76 0.11 0.00 1483.18

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1481.03

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1478.69

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 2.34 0.00 -58.10 0.00 0.00 1476.35

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.95 0.00 -43.88 0.00 0.00 1474.40

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 1.76 0.28 -19.87 0.00 0.00 1472.64

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 1.37 0.04 -10.45 0.00 0.00 1471.28

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 1.17 0.57 2.34 2.29 0.03 1470.14
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 1.17 3.60 15.61 13.68 28.65 1497.61

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 0.98 0.26 -7.31 12.30 0.00 1496.64

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 1.37 0.00 -28.07 3.96 0.00 1495.27

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.22 0.02 1.37 0.00 -38.37 1.32 0.00 1493.90

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.35 0.00 1492.15

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.07 0.01 2.15 0.00 -60.41 0.09 0.00 1490.00

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 2.34 0.53 -52.23 0.03 0.00 1487.66

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 2.34 0.00 -57.47 0.01 0.00 1485.32

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.74 0.15 1.95 0.41 -32.30 0.01 0.00 1483.37

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 1.76 3.38 -4.58 0.00 0.00 1481.62

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1480.25

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -10.85 0.00 0.00 1479.08

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 1.17 0.31 -0.02 0.17 0.00 1477.91

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 0.98 17.67 36.60 19.92 118.36 1506.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 1.37 3.71 -1.43 19.49 5.85 1506.00

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.17 0.18 1.37 0.74 -25.44 13.88 0.00 1504.63

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 1.76 0.10 -46.24 3.12 0.00 1502.88

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.02 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.74 0.67 0.00 1500.73

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.10 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.39 0.15 0.00 1498.39

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 2.34 0.00 -57.20 0.05 0.00 1496.05

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.20 0.02 1.95 0.00 -42.71 0.02 0.00 1494.10

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.13 0.01 0.00 1492.35

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.16 0.10 1.37 0.10 -8.79 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 1.17 0.20 -1.20 0.01 0.00 1489.81

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 1.17 0.34 0.33 0.44 0.00 1488.64

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 0.98 0.02 -11.90 0.26 0.00 1487.66

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 1.37 0.00 -23.87 0.11 0.00 1486.30

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.28 0.27 1.37 1.99 -18.93 0.07 0.00 1484.93

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.02 0.00 1483.18

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.46 0.04 2.15 0.00 -57.71 0.00 0.00 1481.03

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.36 0.03 2.34 0.00 -62.59 0.00 0.00 1478.69

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1476.35

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.14 0.01 1.95 0.00 -43.14 0.00 0.00 1474.40

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1472.64

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1471.28

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 1.17 0.00 -9.40 0.00 0.00 1470.11

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.67 0.00 0.00 1468.94

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 0.98 3.38 8.14 7.64 0.98 1468.94

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 1.37 0.23 -18.23 4.60 0.00 1467.58

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.46 0.04 1.37 0.00 -36.71 1.02 0.00 1466.21

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.25 0.00 1464.46

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.21 0.02 2.15 0.00 -59.45 0.06 0.00 1462.31

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1459.97

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 2.34 0.00 -57.69 0.00 0.00 1457.63

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.30 0.02 1.95 0.00 -42.03 0.00 0.00 1455.68
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.76 0.00 -25.91 0.00 0.00 1453.92

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.39 0.03 1.37 0.00 -14.10 0.00 0.00 1452.56

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 1.17 0.00 -10.58 0.00 0.00 1451.39

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 1.17 1.50 7.94 7.28 0.42 1450.64

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 0.98 3.24 7.71 12.75 21.66 1471.32

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 1.37 0.41 -16.39 18.99 0.00 1469.96

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.44 0.12 1.37 0.22 -30.02 7.24 0.00 1468.59

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.03 2.00 0.00 1466.84

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.55 0.00 1464.69

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.12 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.25 0.15 0.00 1462.35

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.05 0.00 1460.01

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.24 0.02 1.95 0.00 -42.43 0.02 0.00 1458.06

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1456.30

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.10 0.09 1.37 0.08 -9.18 0.01 0.00 1454.94

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 1.17 0.06 -3.84 0.01 0.00 1453.77

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 1.17 0.00 -8.07 0.01 0.00 1452.60

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 0.98 0.00 -16.79 0.01 0.00 1451.62

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 1.37 0.09 -20.52 0.00 0.00 1450.26

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.37 0.00 -37.20 0.00 0.00 1448.89

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1447.13

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1444.99

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.19 0.02 2.34 0.00 -63.79 0.00 0.00 1442.65

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1440.31

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.15 0.10 1.95 0.10 -36.12 0.00 0.00 1438.36

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.30 0.00 0.00 1436.60

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.03 0.09 1.37 0.06 -9.68 0.00 0.00 1435.24

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 1.17 0.47 1.56 1.56 0.00 1434.07

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 1.17 0.00 -9.59 0.95 0.00 1432.89

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 0.98 3.18 7.52 8.02 1.12 1433.04

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 1.37 0.74 -13.75 5.42 0.00 1431.68

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.54 0.13 1.37 0.28 -29.37 1.60 0.00 1430.31

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 1.76 0.04 -47.98 0.42 0.00 1428.56

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1426.41

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 2.34 0.53 -52.25 0.03 0.00 1424.07

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 2.34 0.24 -48.51 0.01 0.00 1421.73

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 1.95 0.00 -41.48 0.01 0.00 1419.78

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1418.02

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.37 0.00 -12.95 0.00 0.00 1416.66

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 1.17 0.13 -2.22 0.00 0.00 1415.49

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 1.17 0.01 -6.13 0.00 0.00 1414.32

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 0.98 3.81 9.43 8.57 4.31 1417.65

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 1.37 0.00 -23.63 4.46 0.00 1416.28

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.32 0.11 1.37 0.16 -30.84 1.22 0.00 1414.91

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.29 0.00 1413.16

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.07 0.00 1411.01
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.14 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.12 0.02 0.00 1408.67

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.51 0.01 0.00 1406.33

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1404.38

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 1.76 12.98 16.18 12.79 28.66 1431.28

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 1.37 0.08 -9.37 10.35 0.00 1429.92

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 1.17 4.33 17.69 18.27 70.85 1499.60

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 1.17 5.16 19.84 22.22 106.86 1506.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 0.98 4.62 11.67 22.85 74.63 1506.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 1.37 0.30 -17.43 22.85 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.58 0.05 1.37 0.00 -35.83 7.63 0.00 1503.27

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -53.98 2.09 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.55 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.46 0.04 2.34 0.00 -61.85 0.15 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 2.34 1.06 -42.10 0.07 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.02 0.03 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 1.76 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.11 0.01 1.37 0.00 -16.04 0.01 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -10.85 0.01 0.00 1488.44

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 1.17 0.05 -4.08 0.01 0.00 1487.27

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 0.98 0.15 -8.78 0.01 0.00 1486.30

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 1.37 2.08 -6.92 0.01 0.00 1484.93

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.23 0.19 1.37 0.80 -25.08 0.00 0.00 1483.57

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.72 0.00 0.00 1481.81

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.15 0.00 -59.81 0.00 0.00 1479.67

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.52 0.04 2.34 0.00 -61.47 0.00 0.00 1477.32

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.37 0.00 0.00 1474.98

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.07 0.01 1.95 0.00 -43.61 0.00 0.00 1473.03

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 1.76 0.00 -27.87 0.00 0.00 1471.28

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.17 0.01 1.37 0.00 -15.63 0.00 0.00 1469.91

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.17 0.11 -2.69 0.00 0.00 1468.74

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.67 0.00 0.00 1467.57

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 0.98 1.69 2.05 2.16 0.00 1466.60

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 1.37 0.00 -26.68 0.68 0.00 1465.23

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.76 0.06 1.37 0.01 -34.59 0.23 0.00 1463.87

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.76 0.00 -53.98 0.06 0.00 1462.11

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.01 0.00 1459.96

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.18 0.01 2.34 0.00 -63.84 0.00 0.00 1457.62

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 2.34 0.00 -57.69 0.00 0.00 1455.28

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.02 0.00 0.00 1453.33

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 1.76 0.00 -29.21 0.00 0.00 1451.58

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.32 0.03 1.37 0.00 -14.56 0.00 0.00 1450.21

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 1.17 1.22 6.52 6.02 0.32 1449.36

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 1.17 9.80 29.91 20.09 113.32 1506.00

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 0.98 1.44 0.90 20.34 9.39 1506.00

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 1.37 0.00 -24.66 21.39 0.00 1504.63
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 1.37 0.00 -39.90 6.84 0.00 1503.27

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 1.76 0.00 -52.45 1.97 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.52 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 2.34 0.17 -49.40 0.05 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.95 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.79 0.15 1.37 0.44 -4.73 0.01 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 1.17 7.31 24.86 16.57 54.64 1506.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 1.17 0.00 -9.46 14.16 0.00 1504.83

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.98 2.56 5.44 16.72 22.85 1506.00

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 1.37 0.00 -27.58 11.04 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.37 0.00 -38.23 2.46 0.00 1503.27

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.60 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.03 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.68 0.15 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -65.10 0.04 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.95 0.00 -43.88 0.01 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 1.76 0.00 -30.16 0.00 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.69 0.06 1.37 0.01 -11.95 0.00 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 1.17 4.57 18.32 13.73 29.94 1506.00

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 1.17 8.20 26.73 21.51 130.29 1506.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 0.98 5.08 12.85 22.85 76.53 1506.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 1.37 0.18 -18.89 22.85 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.34 0.19 1.37 0.89 -24.44 10.50 0.00 1503.27

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 2.71 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.70 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.07 0.01 2.34 0.00 -64.61 0.18 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.34 0.00 -58.59 0.06 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.95 0.00 -43.55 0.02 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 1.76 1.88 -9.88 0.02 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.18 0.10 1.37 0.11 -8.66 0.02 0.00 1489.61

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 1.17 12.07 34.11 19.35 100.86 1506.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 1.17 0.00 -9.18 17.59 0.00 1504.83

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 0.98 4.70 11.87 20.78 67.72 1506.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 1.37 0.33 -17.13 17.34 0.00 1504.63

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.37 0.00 -37.20 4.91 0.00 1503.27

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.76 0.01 -49.26 1.38 0.00 1501.51

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.34 0.00 1499.37

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.22 0.02 2.34 0.00 -63.57 0.09 0.00 1497.03

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 2.34 0.14 -49.86 0.03 0.00 1494.69

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.22 0.02 1.95 0.00 -42.57 0.01 0.00 1492.74

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.76 0.00 -25.93 0.01 0.00 1490.98

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.36 0.28 1.37 2.11 4.62 4.53 0.06 1489.68

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 1.17 0.32 0.08 4.76 0.00 1488.51
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 1.17 0.01 -5.78 3.49 0.00 1487.34

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 0.98 0.60 -4.26 2.91 0.00 1486.36

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 1.37 1.45 -9.65 2.01 0.00 1484.99

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.83 0.24 1.37 1.41 -21.52 0.97 0.00 1483.63

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.76 0.00 -54.25 0.22 0.00 1481.87

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.15 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1479.73
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 11.11 0.00 -65.10 22.85 0.00 1494.89

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 11.11 0.01 -53.84 4.85 0.00 1483.78

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 10.33 0.00 -41.86 1.83 0.00 1473.45

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 9.94 0.00 -30.38 0.93 0.00 1463.51

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 9.16 0.01 -11.84 0.72 0.00 1454.35

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 8.77 0.00 -10.85 0.57 0.00 1445.57

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 8.77 0.53 2.06 2.62 0.01 1436.81

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 8.39 2.09 3.72 6.26 0.05 1428.47

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 9.16 12.51 17.52 16.76 57.63 1476.93

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 10.18 0.18 -30.56 13.44 0.00 1466.76

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 13.07 0.00 -53.41 1.99 0.00 1453.68

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 7.29 0.00 -60.90 0.41 0.00 1446.40

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 3.74 0.00 -65.10 0.09 0.00 1442.66

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 3.69 0.11 -50.44 0.03 0.00 1438.97

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 3.69 0.05 -37.50 0.01 0.00 1435.28

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 4.40 0.07 -23.03 0.01 0.00 1430.88

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 3.76 0.21 -7.07 0.01 0.00 1427.12

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 4.17 0.00 -10.85 0.01 0.00 1422.95

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 3.99 0.00 -9.17 0.01 0.00 1418.96

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 3.76 0.00 -17.64 0.00 0.00 1415.20

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 3.69 0.00 -27.93 0.00 0.00 1411.52

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 2.72 0.00 -39.06 0.00 0.00 1408.79

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.63 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1405.17

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 5.18 0.00 -60.06 0.00 0.00 1399.99

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 5.57 1.38 -46.88 0.00 0.00 1394.41

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 5.57 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1388.84

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 4.79 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1384.05

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 4.40 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1379.65

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 3.63 0.02 -11.01 0.00 0.00 1376.02

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 3.24 2.49 12.00 10.37 8.51 1381.29

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 3.24 0.05 -4.04 8.98 0.00 1378.06

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 2.85 0.00 -17.64 4.10 0.00 1375.21

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 3.63 0.00 -28.21 1.64 0.00 1371.58

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 3.63 0.00 -39.90 0.58 0.00 1367.96

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 4.40 0.00 -54.25 0.16 0.00 1363.55

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 5.18 0.00 -60.62 0.04 0.00 1358.37

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 5.57 0.08 -57.48 0.01 0.00 1352.80

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 5.57 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1347.23

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 4.79 0.00 -40.53 0.00 0.00 1342.44

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 4.40 0.00 -27.09 0.00 0.00 1338.03

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 3.63 2.32 5.45 5.26 0.12 1334.53

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 3.24 0.00 -8.12 3.54 0.00 1331.29

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 3.24 0.00 -7.28 2.50 0.00 1328.06

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 2.85 0.81 -2.70 2.28 0.00 1325.21

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 3.63 0.78 -13.52 1.41 0.00 1321.58

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 3.63 0.00 -39.62 0.44 0.00 1317.96

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 4.40 0.00 -54.25 0.11 0.00 1313.55

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 5.18 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1308.37

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 5.57 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1302.80

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 5.57 0.00 -57.47 0.00 0.00 1297.23

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 4.79 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1292.44

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 4.40 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1288.03

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 3.63 0.01 -12.12 0.00 0.00 1284.41

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 3.24 0.00 -7.84 0.00 0.00 1281.17

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 3.24 0.25 -0.60 0.00 0.00 1277.94

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 2.85 0.00 -13.23 0.00 0.00 1275.09

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 3.63 0.00 -28.21 0.00 0.00 1271.46

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 3.63 0.00 -38.78 0.00 0.00 1267.84

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.41 0.00 0.00 1264.34

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1260.06

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1255.39

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1250.72

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 3.89 0.00 -41.37 0.00 0.00 1246.83

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1243.33

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 2.72 0.04 -10.47 0.00 0.00 1240.60

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 2.33 0.37 0.61 0.66 0.00 1238.27

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 2.33 1.16 6.19 6.39 0.30 1236.23

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 1.95 0.67 -3.68 11.95 0.00 1234.29

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 2.72 0.00 -25.20 5.95 0.00 1231.56

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 2.72 0.19 -30.43 3.04 0.00 1228.84

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 1.01 0.00 1225.34

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.30 0.00 1221.06

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 4.67 0.00 -63.42 0.09 0.00 1216.39

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 4.67 0.02 -53.08 0.03 0.00 1211.72

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 3.89 0.00 -41.86 0.01 0.00 1207.83

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1204.33

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 2.72 0.00 -13.51 0.01 0.00 1201.61

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 2.33 0.11 -2.70 0.01 0.00 1199.27

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 2.33 0.00 -6.72 0.01 0.00 1196.94

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 1.95 0.00 -17.36 0.00 0.00 1194.99

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -28.21 0.00 0.00 1192.27

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.90 0.00 0.00 1189.55

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.41 0.00 0.00 1186.04

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1181.76
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 4.67 0.00 -62.65 0.00 0.00 1177.10

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 4.67 0.03 -52.53 0.00 0.00 1172.43

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1168.54

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 3.50 0.32 -19.36 0.00 0.00 1165.03

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 2.72 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1162.31

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 2.33 0.00 -10.01 0.00 0.00 1159.98

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 2.33 0.46 1.43 1.43 0.00 1157.64

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 1.95 0.01 -12.68 0.77 0.00 1155.70

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 2.72 0.00 -24.36 0.32 0.00 1152.97

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 2.72 0.01 -34.66 0.12 0.00 1150.25

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 3.50 0.00 -52.01 0.04 0.00 1146.75

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 4.28 1.33 -42.91 0.01 0.00 1142.47

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1137.80

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1133.13

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 3.89 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1129.24

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 3.50 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1125.74

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 2.72 0.00 -13.79 0.00 0.00 1123.01

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 2.33 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 1120.68

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 2.33 0.07 -3.50 0.00 0.00 1118.35

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 1.95 1.93 3.04 3.05 0.00 1116.40

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 2.72 6.80 6.36 8.71 10.47 1124.15

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.90 10.25 0.00 1121.43

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -53.97 2.91 0.00 1117.93

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.87 0.00 1113.65

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 4.67 0.00 -63.70 0.26 0.00 1108.98

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 4.67 0.00 -56.35 0.09 0.00 1104.31

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 3.89 0.00 -41.09 0.04 0.00 1100.42

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 3.50 0.00 -27.37 0.02 0.00 1096.92

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 2.72 0.00 -15.68 0.02 0.00 1094.19

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 2.33 0.92 4.75 4.46 0.20 1092.06

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 2.33 0.48 1.62 6.01 0.04 1089.76

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 1.95 2.04 3.49 9.09 5.62 1093.44

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 2.72 4.40 0.50 9.92 7.90 1098.62

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 2.72 0.00 -36.61 3.81 0.00 1095.90

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 3.50 0.00 -49.84 0.60 0.00 1092.39

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.14 0.00 1088.11

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 4.67 0.01 -59.86 0.04 0.00 1083.45

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 4.67 0.37 -47.13 0.01 0.00 1078.78

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1074.89

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 3.50 0.00 -28.42 0.00 0.00 1071.38

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 2.72 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1068.66

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 2.33 1.33 7.14 6.57 0.36 1066.69

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 2.33 16.63 41.75 22.01 179.37 1243.72

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 1.95 5.39 13.65 22.85 85.69 1327.47

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 2.72 0.02 -22.70 22.85 0.00 1324.74
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.90 6.87 0.00 1322.02

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.85 1.95 0.00 1318.52

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 4.28 0.00 -59.50 0.53 0.00 1314.24

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1309.57

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.04 0.00 1304.90

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1301.01

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 3.50 0.00 -29.82 0.01 0.00 1297.51

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 2.72 0.15 -7.85 0.01 0.00 1294.79

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 2.33 0.00 -6.44 0.01 0.00 1292.45

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 2.33 0.06 -3.77 0.01 0.00 1290.12

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 1.95 2.61 5.65 5.47 0.12 1288.29

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 2.72 0.88 -12.85 3.07 0.00 1285.56

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 2.72 0.01 -34.66 0.88 0.00 1282.84

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.69 0.21 0.00 1279.34

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1275.06

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1270.39

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 4.67 0.37 -47.13 0.00 0.00 1265.72

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 3.89 0.00 -41.37 0.00 0.00 1261.83

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1258.33

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 2.72 0.00 -13.51 0.00 0.00 1255.61

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 2.33 0.34 0.36 0.45 0.00 1253.27

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 2.33 8.11 26.54 17.48 63.47 1314.41

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 1.95 1.82 2.59 18.18 17.91 1330.38

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 2.72 2.55 -5.14 18.89 0.00 1327.65

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 2.72 0.00 -36.05 5.65 0.00 1324.93

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 3.50 0.02 -48.74 1.57 0.00 1321.43

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 4.28 0.00 -59.50 0.38 0.00 1317.15

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 4.67 0.00 -64.82 0.09 0.00 1312.48

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 4.67 0.00 -54.74 0.03 0.00 1307.81

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 3.89 0.00 -40.81 0.01 0.00 1303.92

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1300.42

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1297.70

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 2.33 0.00 -8.89 0.00 0.00 1295.36

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 2.33 0.11 -2.70 0.00 0.00 1293.03

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 1.95 5.23 13.25 11.32 14.15 1305.23

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 2.72 0.30 -17.45 6.54 0.00 1302.51

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 2.72 0.00 -39.34 1.52 0.00 1299.78

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.13 0.39 0.00 1296.28

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1292.00

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 4.67 0.00 -64.82 0.02 0.00 1287.33

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1282.66

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 3.89 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1278.77

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 3.50 0.03 -24.32 0.00 0.00 1275.27

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 2.72 0.03 -10.74 0.00 0.00 1272.55

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 2.33 0.21 -1.12 0.00 0.00 1270.21
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 2.33 2.43 11.78 10.22 7.94 1275.82

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 1.95 0.06 -10.56 7.19 0.00 1273.88

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 2.72 0.00 -27.93 2.32 0.00 1271.15

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 2.72 0.00 -36.89 0.82 0.00 1268.43

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.22 0.00 1264.93

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 4.28 0.00 -57.05 0.06 0.00 1260.65

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.54 0.02 0.00 1255.98

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1251.31

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 3.89 0.57 -30.88 0.00 0.00 1247.42

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 3.50 0.00 -29.82 0.00 0.00 1243.92

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 2.72 0.19 -7.33 0.00 0.00 1241.19

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 2.33 1.24 6.67 6.15 0.33 1239.19

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 2.33 0.21 -1.12 5.83 0.00 1236.86

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 1.95 11.10 25.58 18.80 92.28 1327.19

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 2.72 2.55 -5.14 21.35 0.00 1324.47

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 2.72 0.37 -28.44 8.66 0.00 1321.75

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 3.50 0.15 -45.30 2.84 0.00 1318.24

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.62 0.75 0.00 1313.96

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.54 0.20 0.00 1309.30

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 4.67 0.34 -47.38 0.08 0.00 1304.63

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 3.89 0.00 -41.86 0.03 0.00 1300.74

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.10 0.02 0.00 1297.23

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 2.72 0.19 -7.33 0.02 0.00 1294.51

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 2.33 0.21 -1.12 0.02 0.00 1292.18

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 2.33 0.30 -0.09 0.13 0.00 1289.84

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 1.95 0.03 -11.58 0.08 0.00 1287.90

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 2.72 0.01 -23.25 0.03 0.00 1285.17

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 2.72 0.40 -28.19 0.01 0.00 1282.45

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.85 0.00 0.00 1278.95

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 4.28 0.00 -58.66 0.00 0.00 1274.67

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 4.67 0.03 -59.04 0.00 0.00 1270.00

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1265.33

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 3.89 0.00 -43.54 0.00 0.00 1261.44

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 3.50 0.00 -28.98 0.00 0.00 1257.94

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.52 0.00 0.00 1255.21

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 2.33 0.00 -9.45 0.00 0.00 1252.88

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 2.33 0.01 -5.89 0.00 0.00 1250.55

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 1.95 2.43 4.99 4.88 0.07 1248.67

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 2.72 0.09 -20.32 2.01 0.00 1245.95

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 2.72 0.00 -36.05 0.59 0.00 1243.22

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -53.97 0.15 0.00 1239.72

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 4.28 0.00 -58.94 0.04 0.00 1235.44

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1230.77

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 4.67 0.02 -53.08 0.00 0.00 1226.10

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 3.89 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1222.21
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 3.50 0.01 -25.70 0.00 0.00 1218.71

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 2.72 0.00 -14.84 0.00 0.00 1215.99

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 2.33 0.00 -10.29 0.00 0.00 1213.65

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 2.33 0.37 0.61 0.66 0.00 1211.32

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 1.95 1.11 -0.83 0.78 0.00 1209.37

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 2.72 0.03 -22.15 0.30 0.00 1206.65

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 2.72 0.06 -32.82 0.10 0.00 1203.93

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.03 0.00 1200.43

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.01 0.00 1196.15

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 4.67 0.00 -64.82 0.00 0.00 1191.48

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1186.81

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 3.89 0.99 -28.01 0.00 0.00 1182.92

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1179.42

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 2.72 0.00 -12.67 0.00 0.00 1176.69

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 2.33 0.08 -3.23 0.00 0.00 1174.36

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 2.33 0.00 -8.61 0.00 0.00 1172.02

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 1.95 0.00 -16.52 0.00 0.00 1170.08

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 2.72 0.01 -23.53 0.00 0.00 1167.36

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 2.72 0.00 -36.89 0.00 0.00 1164.63

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1161.13

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1156.85

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1152.18

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1147.51

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 3.89 0.05 -37.50 0.00 0.00 1143.62

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 3.50 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1140.12

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 2.72 0.23 -6.81 0.00 0.00 1137.40

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 2.33 0.19 -1.38 0.00 0.00 1135.06

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 2.33 0.00 -9.73 0.00 0.00 1132.73

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 1.95 2.49 5.21 5.08 0.09 1130.87

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 2.72 0.21 -18.48 2.24 0.00 1128.14

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 2.72 0.25 -29.65 0.79 0.00 1125.42

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 3.50 0.02 -48.46 0.22 0.00 1121.92

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1117.64

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 4.67 0.00 -63.70 0.01 0.00 1112.97

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 4.67 0.54 -45.62 0.01 0.00 1108.30

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 3.89 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1104.41

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1100.91

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 2.72 0.00 -12.95 0.00 0.00 1098.19

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 2.33 0.25 -0.60 0.00 0.00 1095.85

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 2.33 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 1093.52

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 1.95 2.55 5.43 5.27 0.10 1091.67

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 2.72 0.28 -17.71 2.40 0.00 1088.95

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 2.72 0.00 -35.28 0.71 0.00 1086.23

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.17 0.00 1082.72

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.04 0.00 1078.44
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 4.67 0.00 -63.42 0.01 0.00 1073.77

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 4.67 0.00 -55.02 0.00 0.00 1069.11

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 3.89 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1065.22

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 3.50 8.29 7.39 7.15 3.52 1065.23

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 2.72 0.01 -12.12 4.98 0.00 1062.51

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 2.33 3.33 14.80 14.70 43.02 1103.19

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 2.33 2.38 11.62 18.77 54.55 1155.41

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 1.95 3.40 8.22 22.85 48.12 1201.59

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 2.72 0.06 -21.13 20.37 0.00 1198.86

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 2.72 0.00 -37.17 6.15 0.00 1196.14

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -53.97 1.59 0.00 1192.64

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.40 0.00 1188.36

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 4.67 0.00 -61.25 0.11 0.00 1183.69

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 4.67 1.87 -38.13 0.05 0.00 1179.02

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 3.89 0.00 -43.54 0.02 0.00 1175.13

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 3.50 0.00 -26.25 0.01 0.00 1171.63

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.52 0.01 0.00 1168.90

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 2.33 0.00 -10.01 0.01 0.00 1166.57

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 2.33 0.00 -7.28 0.01 0.00 1164.24

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 1.95 0.07 -10.29 0.01 0.00 1162.29

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 2.72 1.20 -10.93 0.00 0.00 1159.57

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 2.72 0.40 -28.19 0.00 0.00 1156.84

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.69 0.00 0.00 1153.34

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 4.28 0.00 -59.78 0.00 0.00 1149.06

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 4.67 0.00 -62.65 0.00 0.00 1144.39

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 4.67 0.00 -58.03 0.00 0.00 1139.72

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 3.89 0.00 -43.82 0.00 0.00 1135.83

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 3.50 0.00 -28.70 0.00 0.00 1132.33

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 2.72 0.00 -16.24 0.00 0.00 1129.61

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 2.33 0.02 -5.34 0.00 0.00 1127.27

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 2.33 0.00 -8.40 0.00 0.00 1124.94

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 1.95 0.15 -8.69 0.00 0.00 1122.99

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 2.72 0.00 -25.48 0.00 0.00 1120.27

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 2.72 0.00 -37.66 0.00 0.00 1117.55

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1114.05

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1109.77

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1105.10

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1100.43

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 3.89 0.00 -42.98 0.00 0.00 1096.54

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 3.50 0.00 -29.26 0.00 0.00 1093.04

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 2.72 0.34 -5.59 0.00 0.00 1090.31

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 2.33 0.02 -5.34 0.00 0.00 1087.98

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 2.33 3.65 15.74 12.61 20.17 1105.81

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 1.95 0.67 -3.68 12.02 0.00 1103.87

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 2.72 0.00 -25.97 4.09 0.00 1101.14
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.90 1.27 0.00 1098.42

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.85 0.35 0.00 1094.92

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.09 0.00 1090.64

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1085.97

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 4.67 0.00 -56.91 0.01 0.00 1081.30

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 3.89 0.00 -39.69 0.00 0.00 1077.41

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1073.91

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 2.72 0.19 -7.33 0.00 0.00 1071.19

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 2.33 5.70 21.18 14.97 40.74 1109.60

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 2.33 0.00 -10.29 12.75 0.00 1107.26

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 1.95 1.11 -0.83 12.34 0.76 1106.07

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 2.72 0.00 -28.21 7.52 0.00 1103.35

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 2.72 0.00 -38.78 1.63 0.00 1100.63

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.38 0.00 1097.13

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1092.85

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 4.67 0.00 -62.86 0.03 0.00 1088.18

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1083.51

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1079.62

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.10 0.00 0.00 1076.12

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 2.72 0.00 -13.79 0.00 0.00 1073.39

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 2.33 2.04 10.28 9.13 4.09 1075.14

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 2.33 6.45 22.95 19.26 92.50 1165.31

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 1.95 1.33 0.35 19.36 6.76 1170.12

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 2.72 0.11 -20.06 14.57 0.00 1167.40

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 2.72 0.23 -29.91 5.31 0.00 1164.68

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 1.25 0.00 1161.18

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.30 0.00 1156.90

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 4.67 0.00 -64.82 0.07 0.00 1152.23

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.02 0.00 1147.56

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1143.67

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 3.50 3.27 -4.95 0.01 0.00 1140.17

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 2.72 0.02 -11.01 0.01 0.00 1137.44

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 2.33 3.27 14.58 12.07 15.95 1151.06

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 2.33 0.00 -7.56 10.03 0.00 1148.73

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 1.95 4.01 9.99 15.48 36.35 1183.14

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 2.72 0.34 -17.00 11.98 0.00 1180.41

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 2.72 0.00 -38.22 2.78 0.00 1177.69

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 3.50 0.01 -49.29 0.76 0.00 1174.19

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 4.28 0.00 -59.78 0.19 0.00 1169.91

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 4.67 0.00 -61.25 0.05 0.00 1165.24

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 4.67 0.00 -56.21 0.02 0.00 1160.57

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.01 0.00 1156.68

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 3.50 0.00 -26.88 0.00 0.00 1153.18

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 2.72 1.28 0.89 1.18 0.00 1150.45

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 2.33 0.56 2.24 3.39 0.02 1148.14
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 2.33 0.01 -5.47 2.60 0.00 1145.81

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 1.95 0.14 -8.96 1.68 0.00 1143.86

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 2.72 0.50 -15.62 0.94 0.00 1141.14

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 2.72 0.42 -27.93 0.41 0.00 1138.41

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.10 0.00 1134.91

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1130.63
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Wells 6a and 6b Scenario 3B

Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.33 0.03 11.11 0.00 -62.81 22.85 0.00 1494.89

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 11.11 0.00 -54.69 4.75 0.00 1483.78

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 10.33 0.00 -41.51 1.81 0.00 1473.45

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 9.94 0.00 -29.48 0.94 0.00 1463.51

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.38 0.36 9.16 3.75 10.10 9.99 5.75 1460.10

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 8.77 2.18 10.86 16.00 36.14 1487.46

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 8.77 0.78 3.85 17.87 14.61 1493.30

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 8.39 4.48 11.30 20.91 64.63 1506.00

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 9.16 16.46 24.12 22.85 149.53 1506.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.21 0.18 10.18 0.78 -25.22 22.85 0.00 1495.82

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 13.07 0.00 -52.91 4.96 0.00 1482.75

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 7.29 0.00 -60.90 1.22 0.00 1475.46

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.01 0.00 3.74 0.00 -65.02 0.30 0.00 1471.73

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 3.69 3.13 -33.60 0.15 0.00 1468.04

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.67 0.06 3.69 0.01 -39.41 0.07 0.00 1464.35

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 4.40 0.10 -22.42 0.04 0.00 1459.95

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.43 0.20 3.76 0.98 -0.80 0.12 0.00 1456.19

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 4.17 0.05 -4.00 0.10 0.00 1452.02

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 3.99 0.00 -10.03 0.07 0.00 1448.03

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 3.76 0.00 -17.64 0.04 0.00 1444.27

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 3.69 0.00 -27.94 0.02 0.00 1440.58

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 2.72 0.00 -38.23 0.01 0.00 1437.86

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.63 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1434.24

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 5.18 0.00 -57.08 0.00 0.00 1429.05

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.49 0.12 5.57 0.25 -54.89 0.00 0.00 1423.48

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 5.57 0.84 -43.51 0.00 0.00 1417.91

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.66 0.06 4.79 0.00 -39.46 0.00 0.00 1413.12

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 4.40 0.00 -29.12 0.00 0.00 1408.72

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 3.63 0.21 -7.10 0.00 0.00 1405.09

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 3.24 3.46 15.20 12.37 18.10 1419.96

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 3.24 0.30 -0.12 12.41 0.49 1417.21

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 2.85 0.23 -7.71 10.28 0.00 1414.36

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 3.63 0.00 -26.35 3.56 0.00 1410.73

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 3.63 0.00 -39.63 1.12 0.00 1407.11

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 4.40 0.00 -53.62 0.30 0.00 1402.70

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.72 0.14 5.18 0.39 -49.25 0.10 0.00 1397.52

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 5.57 0.00 -65.10 0.03 0.00 1391.95

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 5.57 0.00 -56.27 0.01 0.00 1386.38

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.68 0.06 4.79 0.01 -39.33 0.00 0.00 1381.59

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 4.40 3.96 -2.89 0.05 0.00 1377.18

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.75 0.15 3.63 0.41 -4.98 0.04 0.00 1373.56

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 3.24 0.00 -10.85 0.02 0.00 1370.32

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 3.24 0.01 -5.65 0.02 0.00 1367.09

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 2.85 2.31 4.54 4.50 0.04 1364.28

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 3.63 2.22 -6.37 3.48 0.00 1360.65

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.28 0.02 3.63 0.00 -37.96 0.80 0.00 1357.03

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 4.40 0.00 -54.17 0.18 0.00 1352.62

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 5.18 0.00 -60.90 0.04 0.00 1347.44

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 5.57 0.00 -62.67 0.01 0.00 1341.87

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 5.57 0.00 -58.18 0.00 0.00 1336.30

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.31 0.11 4.79 0.16 -35.11 0.00 0.00 1331.51

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 4.40 0.68 -16.37 0.00 0.00 1327.10

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.57 0.05 3.63 0.00 -12.84 0.00 0.00 1323.48

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 3.24 0.01 -5.86 0.00 0.00 1320.24

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 3.24 0.34 0.31 0.41 0.00 1317.01

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 2.85 1.08 -1.01 0.44 0.00 1314.16

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 3.63 1.11 -11.44 0.27 0.00 1310.53

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.20 0.02 3.63 0.00 -38.54 0.07 0.00 1306.91

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.68 0.02 0.00 1303.41

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.01 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.82 0.00 0.00 1299.13

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.00 0.00 1294.46

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 4.67 0.00 -54.09 0.00 0.00 1289.79

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.48 0.04 3.89 0.00 -40.77 0.00 0.00 1285.90

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 3.50 1.75 -10.43 0.00 0.00 1282.40

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.46 0.20 2.72 1.01 -0.61 0.17 0.00 1279.67

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 2.33 0.45 1.34 1.51 0.00 1277.34

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 2.33 2.25 11.12 10.90 10.91 1285.91

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 1.95 0.54 -4.69 12.62 0.00 1283.97

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 2.72 0.01 -23.22 4.95 0.00 1281.24

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.46 0.21 2.72 1.01 -23.69 2.36 0.00 1278.52

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 3.50 0.00 -51.77 0.57 0.00 1275.02

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.13 0.00 1270.74

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.02 0.00 4.67 0.00 -64.94 0.03 0.00 1266.07

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 4.67 0.33 -47.48 0.01 0.00 1261.40

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1257.51

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1254.01

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 2.72 0.08 -9.37 0.00 0.00 1251.29

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 2.33 0.68 3.16 3.02 0.09 1249.04

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 2.33 0.07 -3.60 2.54 0.00 1246.70

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 1.95 0.11 -9.53 1.58 0.00 1244.76

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 2.72 0.33 -17.10 0.84 0.00 1242.04

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.21 0.02 2.72 0.00 -38.45 0.28 0.00 1239.31

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.35 0.08 0.00 1235.81

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.02 0.00 1231.53
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1226.86

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1222.19

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.17 0.01 3.89 0.00 -42.93 0.00 0.00 1218.30

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 3.50 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 1214.80

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.03 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.58 0.00 0.00 1212.08

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 2.33 0.00 -8.83 0.00 0.00 1209.74

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 2.33 1.67 8.72 7.98 0.47 1207.88

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 1.95 0.42 -5.74 6.03 0.00 1205.94

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 2.72 0.01 -23.38 2.30 0.00 1203.21

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.98 0.08 2.72 0.05 -33.10 0.86 0.00 1200.49

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.67 0.23 0.00 1196.99

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.22 0.02 4.28 0.00 -59.37 0.06 0.00 1192.71

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.11 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.34 0.02 0.00 1188.04

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 4.67 0.00 -57.33 0.00 0.00 1183.37

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.62 0.05 3.89 0.00 -39.79 0.00 0.00 1179.48

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.11 0.00 0.00 1175.98

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 2.72 0.00 -12.92 0.00 0.00 1173.26

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 2.33 0.15 -1.99 0.00 0.00 1170.92

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 2.33 0.17 -1.66 0.00 0.00 1168.59

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 1.95 0.78 -2.94 0.00 0.00 1166.64

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 2.72 22.69 33.54 18.87 105.73 1269.65

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.05 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.55 13.66 0.00 1266.93

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 2.01 0.00 1263.43

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.42 0.00 1259.15

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.61 0.05 4.67 0.00 -60.82 0.10 0.00 1254.48

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.03 0.00 1249.81

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.35 0.03 3.89 0.00 -41.64 0.01 0.00 1245.92

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 3.50 0.00 -26.34 0.01 0.00 1242.42

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.30 0.02 2.72 0.00 -14.73 0.01 0.00 1239.69

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 2.33 1.38 7.37 6.78 0.38 1237.74

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 2.33 1.25 6.69 11.87 13.87 1249.28

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 1.95 4.92 12.46 19.04 50.36 1297.69

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 2.72 4.70 1.30 19.12 18.93 1313.90

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.67 0.06 2.72 0.01 -35.18 15.73 0.00 1311.18

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.67 2.94 0.00 1307.68

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.59 0.00 1303.40

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.74 0.06 4.67 0.01 -59.90 0.14 0.00 1298.73

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 4.67 0.62 -45.01 0.05 0.00 1294.06

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1290.17

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 3.50 0.00 -28.71 0.01 0.00 1286.67

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.06 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.39 0.01 0.00 1283.95

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 2.33 3.09 14.04 11.74 14.27 1295.88

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 2.33 41.94 76.29 22.85 419.91 1506.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 1.95 8.00 19.52 22.85 130.48 1506.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 2.72 0.26 -17.88 22.85 0.00 1503.28
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.90 6.87 0.00 1500.55

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.43 1.93 0.00 1497.05

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 4.28 0.00 -59.78 0.52 0.00 1492.77

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1488.10

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.04 0.00 1483.43

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1479.54

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 3.50 0.00 -28.31 0.01 0.00 1476.04

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.48 0.12 2.72 0.24 -6.69 0.01 0.00 1473.32

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 2.33 0.10 -2.89 0.01 0.00 1470.98

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 2.33 0.37 0.58 0.64 0.00 1468.65

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 1.95 3.28 7.83 7.92 2.19 1468.90

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 2.72 1.77 -8.19 6.25 0.00 1466.18

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.34 0.11 2.72 0.17 -30.71 1.76 0.00 1463.45

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.39 0.00 1459.95

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.09 0.00 1455.67

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1451.00

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 4.67 0.12 -50.27 0.01 0.00 1446.33

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1442.44

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 3.50 0.00 -29.04 0.00 0.00 1438.94

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.68 0.06 2.72 0.01 -12.06 0.00 0.00 1436.22

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 2.33 0.05 -4.16 0.00 0.00 1433.88

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 2.33 17.00 42.34 21.07 144.27 1506.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 1.95 1.95 3.15 21.49 20.96 1506.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 2.72 8.25 9.48 22.67 61.25 1506.00

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.25 0.10 2.72 0.13 -31.30 19.39 0.00 1503.28

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 3.50 0.08 -46.69 4.37 0.00 1499.77

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.48 0.04 4.28 0.00 -57.57 1.04 0.00 1495.50

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.06 0.00 4.67 0.00 -64.69 0.24 0.00 1490.83

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 4.67 0.00 -54.14 0.07 0.00 1486.16

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.28 0.02 3.89 0.00 -42.13 0.03 0.00 1482.27

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.02 0.00 1478.77

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 2.72 0.00 -16.25 0.01 0.00 1476.04

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 2.33 0.00 -6.89 0.01 0.00 1473.71

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 2.33 0.27 -0.44 0.01 0.00 1471.37

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 1.95 1.85 2.73 2.78 0.00 1469.43

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 2.72 1.30 -10.40 1.75 0.00 1466.70

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.53 0.04 2.72 0.00 -36.21 0.47 0.00 1463.98

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 3.50 0.00 -53.76 0.11 0.00 1460.48

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.03 0.00 1456.20

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.01 0.00 1451.53

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 4.67 0.00 -58.10 0.00 0.00 1446.86

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 3.89 0.00 -43.88 0.00 0.00 1442.97

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 3.50 0.28 -19.87 0.00 0.00 1439.47

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 2.72 0.04 -10.45 0.00 0.00 1436.75

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 2.33 0.57 2.34 2.29 0.03 1434.44
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 2.33 3.60 15.61 13.68 28.65 1460.75

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 1.95 0.26 -7.31 12.30 0.00 1458.81

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 2.72 0.00 -28.07 3.96 0.00 1456.08

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.22 0.02 2.72 0.00 -38.37 1.32 0.00 1453.36

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.35 0.00 1449.86

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.07 0.01 4.28 0.00 -60.41 0.09 0.00 1445.58

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 4.67 0.53 -52.23 0.03 0.00 1440.91

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 4.67 0.00 -57.47 0.01 0.00 1436.24

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.74 0.15 3.89 0.41 -32.30 0.01 0.00 1432.35

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 3.50 3.38 -4.58 0.00 0.00 1428.85

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1426.12

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 2.33 0.00 -10.85 0.00 0.00 1423.79

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 2.33 0.31 -0.02 0.17 0.00 1421.46

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 1.95 17.67 36.60 19.92 118.36 1506.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 2.72 3.71 -1.43 19.49 5.85 1506.00

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.17 0.18 2.72 0.74 -25.44 13.88 0.00 1503.28

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 3.50 0.10 -46.24 3.12 0.00 1499.77

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.02 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.74 0.67 0.00 1495.50

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.10 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.39 0.15 0.00 1490.83

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 4.67 0.00 -57.20 0.05 0.00 1486.16

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.20 0.02 3.89 0.00 -42.71 0.02 0.00 1482.27

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.13 0.01 0.00 1478.77

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.16 0.10 2.72 0.10 -8.79 0.01 0.00 1476.04

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 2.33 0.20 -1.20 0.01 0.00 1473.71

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 2.33 0.34 0.33 0.44 0.00 1471.37

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 1.95 0.02 -11.90 0.26 0.00 1469.43

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 2.72 0.00 -23.87 0.11 0.00 1466.70

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.28 0.27 2.72 1.99 -18.93 0.07 0.00 1463.98

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.02 0.00 1460.48

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.46 0.04 4.28 0.00 -57.71 0.00 0.00 1456.20

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.36 0.03 4.67 0.00 -62.59 0.00 0.00 1451.53

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1446.86

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.14 0.01 3.89 0.00 -43.14 0.00 0.00 1442.97

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1439.47

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 2.72 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 1436.75

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 2.33 0.00 -9.40 0.00 0.00 1434.41

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 2.33 0.01 -5.67 0.00 0.00 1432.08

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 1.95 3.38 8.14 7.64 0.98 1431.11

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 2.72 0.23 -18.23 4.60 0.00 1428.39

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.46 0.04 2.72 0.00 -36.71 1.02 0.00 1425.67

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.25 0.00 1422.17

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.21 0.02 4.28 0.00 -59.45 0.06 0.00 1417.89

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.02 0.00 1413.22

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 4.67 0.00 -57.69 0.00 0.00 1408.55

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.30 0.02 3.89 0.00 -42.03 0.00 0.00 1404.66
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 3.50 0.00 -25.91 0.00 0.00 1401.16

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.39 0.03 2.72 0.00 -14.10 0.00 0.00 1398.43

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 2.33 0.00 -10.58 0.00 0.00 1396.10

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 2.33 1.50 7.94 7.28 0.42 1394.18

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 1.95 3.24 7.71 12.75 21.66 1413.90

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 2.72 0.41 -16.39 18.99 0.00 1411.18

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.44 0.12 2.72 0.22 -30.02 7.24 0.00 1408.45

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.03 2.00 0.00 1404.95

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.55 0.00 1400.67

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.12 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.25 0.15 0.00 1396.00

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.05 0.00 1391.33

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.24 0.02 3.89 0.00 -42.43 0.02 0.00 1387.44

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1383.94

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.10 0.09 2.72 0.08 -9.18 0.01 0.00 1381.22

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 2.33 0.06 -3.84 0.01 0.00 1378.88

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 2.33 0.00 -8.07 0.01 0.00 1376.55

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 1.95 0.00 -16.79 0.01 0.00 1374.60

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 2.72 0.09 -20.52 0.00 0.00 1371.88

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 2.72 0.00 -37.20 0.00 0.00 1369.16

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.00 0.00 1365.65

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.00 0.00 1361.38

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.19 0.02 4.67 0.00 -63.79 0.00 0.00 1356.71

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.00 0.00 1352.04

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.15 0.10 3.89 0.10 -36.12 0.00 0.00 1348.15

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.30 0.00 0.00 1344.65

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.03 0.09 2.72 0.06 -9.68 0.00 0.00 1341.92

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 2.33 0.47 1.56 1.56 0.00 1339.59

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 2.33 0.00 -9.59 0.95 0.00 1337.25

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 1.95 3.18 7.52 8.02 1.12 1336.43

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 2.72 0.74 -13.75 5.42 0.00 1333.71

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.54 0.13 2.72 0.28 -29.37 1.60 0.00 1330.98

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 3.50 0.04 -47.98 0.42 0.00 1327.48

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.10 0.00 1323.20

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 4.67 0.53 -52.25 0.03 0.00 1318.53

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 4.67 0.24 -48.51 0.01 0.00 1313.86

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 3.89 0.00 -41.48 0.01 0.00 1309.97

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.00 0.00 1306.47

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 2.72 0.00 -12.95 0.00 0.00 1303.75

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 2.33 0.13 -2.22 0.00 0.00 1301.41

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 2.33 0.01 -6.13 0.00 0.00 1299.08

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 1.95 3.81 9.43 8.57 4.31 1301.44

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 2.72 0.00 -23.63 4.46 0.00 1298.72

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.32 0.11 2.72 0.16 -30.84 1.22 0.00 1295.99

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.29 0.00 1292.49

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.07 0.00 1288.21
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.14 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.12 0.02 0.00 1283.54

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.51 0.01 0.00 1278.87

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.00 0.00 1274.98

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 3.50 12.98 16.18 12.79 28.66 1300.14

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 2.72 0.08 -9.37 10.35 0.00 1297.42

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 2.33 4.33 17.69 18.27 70.85 1365.93

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 2.33 5.16 19.84 22.22 106.86 1470.46

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 1.95 4.62 11.67 22.85 74.63 1506.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 2.72 0.30 -17.43 22.85 0.00 1503.28

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.58 0.05 2.72 0.00 -35.83 7.63 0.00 1500.55

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -53.98 2.09 0.00 1497.05

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.55 0.00 1492.77

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.46 0.04 4.67 0.00 -61.85 0.15 0.00 1488.10

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 4.67 1.06 -42.10 0.07 0.00 1483.43

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.02 0.03 0.00 1479.54

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 3.50 0.00 -26.10 0.02 0.00 1476.04

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.11 0.01 2.72 0.00 -16.04 0.01 0.00 1473.32

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 2.33 0.00 -10.85 0.01 0.00 1470.98

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 2.33 0.05 -4.08 0.01 0.00 1468.65

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 1.95 0.15 -8.78 0.01 0.00 1466.70

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 2.72 2.08 -6.92 0.01 0.00 1463.98

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.23 0.19 2.72 0.80 -25.08 0.00 0.00 1461.26

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.72 0.00 0.00 1457.76

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 4.28 0.00 -59.81 0.00 0.00 1453.48

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.52 0.04 4.67 0.00 -61.47 0.00 0.00 1448.81

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.37 0.00 0.00 1444.14

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.07 0.01 3.89 0.00 -43.61 0.00 0.00 1440.25

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 3.50 0.00 -27.87 0.00 0.00 1436.75

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.17 0.01 2.72 0.00 -15.63 0.00 0.00 1434.02

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 2.33 0.11 -2.69 0.00 0.00 1431.69

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 2.33 0.01 -5.67 0.00 0.00 1429.35

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 1.95 1.69 2.05 2.16 0.00 1427.41

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 2.72 0.00 -26.68 0.68 0.00 1424.68

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.76 0.06 2.72 0.01 -34.59 0.23 0.00 1421.96

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 3.50 0.00 -53.98 0.06 0.00 1418.46

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.01 0.00 1414.18

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.18 0.01 4.67 0.00 -63.84 0.00 0.00 1409.51

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 4.67 0.00 -57.69 0.00 0.00 1404.84

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.02 0.00 0.00 1400.95

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 3.50 0.00 -29.21 0.00 0.00 1397.45

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.32 0.03 2.72 0.00 -14.56 0.00 0.00 1394.73

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 2.33 1.22 6.52 6.02 0.32 1392.71

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 2.33 9.80 29.91 20.09 113.32 1503.70

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 1.95 1.44 0.90 20.34 9.39 1506.00

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 2.72 0.00 -24.66 21.39 0.00 1503.28
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 2.72 0.00 -39.90 6.84 0.00 1500.55

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 3.50 0.00 -52.45 1.97 0.00 1497.05

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.52 0.00 1492.77

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.14 0.00 1488.10

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 4.67 0.17 -49.40 0.05 0.00 1483.43

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 3.89 0.00 -44.10 0.02 0.00 1479.54

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.38 0.01 0.00 1476.04

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.79 0.15 2.72 0.44 -4.73 0.01 0.00 1473.32

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 2.33 7.31 24.86 16.57 54.64 1506.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 2.33 0.00 -9.46 14.16 0.00 1503.67

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 1.95 2.56 5.44 16.72 22.85 1506.00

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 2.72 0.00 -27.58 11.04 0.00 1503.28

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 2.72 0.00 -38.23 2.46 0.00 1500.55

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.60 0.00 1497.05

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.03 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.68 0.15 0.00 1492.77

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -65.10 0.04 0.00 1488.10

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.01 0.00 1483.43

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 3.89 0.00 -43.88 0.01 0.00 1479.54

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 3.50 0.00 -30.16 0.00 0.00 1476.04

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.69 0.06 2.72 0.01 -11.95 0.00 0.00 1473.32

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 2.33 4.57 18.32 13.73 29.94 1500.92

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 2.33 8.20 26.73 21.51 130.29 1506.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 1.95 5.08 12.85 22.85 76.53 1506.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 2.72 0.18 -18.89 22.85 0.00 1503.28

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.34 0.19 2.72 0.89 -24.44 10.50 0.00 1500.55

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 2.71 0.00 1497.05

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.70 0.00 1492.77

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.07 0.01 4.67 0.00 -64.61 0.18 0.00 1488.10

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 4.67 0.00 -58.59 0.06 0.00 1483.43

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 3.89 0.00 -43.55 0.02 0.00 1479.54

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 3.50 1.88 -9.88 0.02 0.00 1476.04

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.18 0.10 2.72 0.11 -8.66 0.02 0.00 1473.32

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 2.33 12.07 34.11 19.35 100.86 1506.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 2.33 0.00 -9.18 17.59 0.00 1503.67

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 1.95 4.70 11.87 20.78 67.72 1506.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 2.72 0.33 -17.13 17.34 0.00 1503.28

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 2.72 0.00 -37.20 4.91 0.00 1500.55

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 3.50 0.01 -49.26 1.38 0.00 1497.05

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.34 0.00 1492.77

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.22 0.02 4.67 0.00 -63.57 0.09 0.00 1488.10

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 4.67 0.14 -49.86 0.03 0.00 1483.43

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.22 0.02 3.89 0.00 -42.57 0.01 0.00 1479.54

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 3.50 0.00 -25.93 0.01 0.00 1476.04

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.36 0.28 2.72 2.11 4.62 4.53 0.06 1473.38

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 2.33 0.32 0.08 4.76 0.00 1471.05
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 2.33 0.01 -5.78 3.49 0.00 1468.71

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 1.95 0.60 -4.26 2.91 0.00 1466.77

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 2.72 1.45 -9.65 2.01 0.00 1464.04

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.83 0.24 2.72 1.41 -21.52 0.97 0.00 1461.32

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 3.50 0.00 -54.25 0.22 0.00 1457.82

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 4.28 0.00 -60.90 0.05 0.00 1453.54
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Well 8 Scenario 1

Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 3.90 0.00 -46.50 26.25 0.00 1000.10

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 3.90 0.00 -38.45 7.38 0.00 996.21

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 3.62 0.00 -29.90 2.99 0.00 992.59

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.48 0.00 -21.70 1.57 0.00 989.12

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 3.20 0.00 -8.45 1.23 0.00 985.92

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 3.06 0.00 -7.75 0.98 0.00 982.86

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 3.06 0.16 1.69 2.67 0.00 979.80

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 2.92 1.03 3.12 5.79 0.00 976.88

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 3.06 8.00 13.45 19.93 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 0.98 0.02 -21.72 13.39 0.00 1003.02

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.15 3.29 0.00 1001.77

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.83 0.00 1000.24

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.21 0.00 998.56

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 1.67 0.00 -35.95 0.07 0.00 996.89

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.39 0.00 -26.75 0.04 0.00 995.50

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 1.25 0.00 -16.40 0.02 0.00 994.24

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 0.98 0.03 -4.93 0.02 0.00 993.27

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 0.84 0.00 -7.75 0.02 0.00 992.43

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.55 0.01 0.00 991.59

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.70 0.00 -12.60 0.01 0.00 990.90

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.84 0.00 -19.95 0.01 0.00 990.06

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 0.98 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 989.08

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 987.83

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 1.53 0.00 -42.90 0.00 0.00 986.30

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 1.67 0.61 -33.11 0.00 0.00 984.62

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 982.95

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 981.56

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 980.30

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 0.98 0.00 -7.85 0.00 0.00 979.33

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 0.84 1.28 9.07 8.55 0.00 993.41

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 0.84 0.00 -2.85 7.89 0.00 992.57

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.70 0.00 -12.60 4.46 0.00 991.88

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.84 0.00 -20.15 2.17 0.00 991.04

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 0.87 0.00 990.06

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.27 0.00 988.81

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.30 0.07 0.00 987.28

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 1.67 0.00 -41.00 0.02 0.00 985.60

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 983.93

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 1.39 0.00 -28.95 0.00 0.00 982.54

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 1.25 0.00 -19.35 0.00 0.00 981.28

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 0.98 1.18 4.37 4.38 0.00 980.31

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 0.84 0.00 -5.80 3.20 0.00 979.47

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 0.84 0.00 -5.20 2.51 0.00 978.63

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 0.70 0.30 -1.65 2.34 0.00 977.94

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 0.84 0.28 -9.38 1.61 0.00 977.10

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.30 0.61 0.00 976.12

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.18 0.00 974.87

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.05 0.00 973.34

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 971.66

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 1.67 0.00 -41.05 0.00 0.00 969.99

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 968.60

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 967.34

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.98 0.00 -8.65 0.00 0.00 966.37

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 0.84 0.00 -5.60 0.00 0.00 965.53

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 0.84 0.04 -0.29 0.00 0.00 964.69

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 0.70 0.00 -9.45 0.00 0.00 964.00

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.84 0.00 -20.15 0.00 0.00 963.16

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 0.98 0.00 -27.70 0.00 0.00 962.18

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.15 0.00 0.00 960.93

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 959.40

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 957.72

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 956.05

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.39 0.00 -29.55 0.00 0.00 954.66

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 953.40

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 0.98 0.00 -7.45 0.00 0.00 952.43

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 0.84 0.09 0.61 0.61 0.00 951.59

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 0.84 0.48 4.77 5.38 0.00 950.75

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.70 0.23 -2.38 15.91 0.00 950.06

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 0.84 0.00 -18.00 8.63 0.00 949.22

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 0.98 0.02 -21.62 4.41 0.00 948.24

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 1.39 0.00 946.99

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.39 0.00 945.46

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 1.67 0.00 -45.30 0.11 0.00 943.78

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 1.67 0.00 -37.90 0.04 0.00 942.11

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.39 0.00 -29.90 0.02 0.00 940.72

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.01 0.00 939.46

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 0.98 0.00 -9.65 0.01 0.00 938.49

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.84 0.00 -1.85 0.01 0.00 937.65

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.84 0.00 -4.80 0.01 0.00 936.81

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.70 0.00 -12.40 0.00 0.00 936.12

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.84 0.00 -20.15 0.00 0.00 935.28

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 0.00 0.00 934.30

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.15 0.00 0.00 933.05

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 931.52
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.67 0.00 -44.75 0.00 0.00 929.84

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 1.67 0.00 -37.50 0.00 0.00 928.17

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 926.78

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 1.25 0.07 -13.67 0.00 0.00 925.52

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.60 0.00 0.00 924.55

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.84 0.00 -7.15 0.00 0.00 923.71

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 0.84 0.12 1.23 1.23 0.00 922.87

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 0.70 0.00 -9.05 0.78 0.00 922.18

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 0.84 0.00 -17.40 0.40 0.00 921.34

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 0.98 0.00 -24.75 0.18 0.00 920.36

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 1.25 0.00 -37.15 0.06 0.00 919.11

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 1.53 0.58 -30.28 0.02 0.00 917.58

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 915.90

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 914.23

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.39 0.00 -30.70 0.00 0.00 912.84

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.25 0.00 -20.90 0.00 0.00 911.58

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 0.98 0.00 -9.85 0.00 0.00 910.61

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.84 0.00 -4.80 0.00 0.00 909.77

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 0.84 0.00 -2.45 0.00 0.00 908.93

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 0.70 0.93 2.62 2.62 0.00 908.24

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 0.84 4.10 5.30 7.22 0.00 927.42

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 10.57 0.00 926.44

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.55 3.09 0.00 925.19

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.93 0.00 923.66

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 1.67 0.00 -45.50 0.27 0.00 921.98

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 1.67 0.00 -40.25 0.09 0.00 920.31

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 1.39 0.00 -29.35 0.04 0.00 918.92

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 1.25 0.00 -19.55 0.02 0.00 917.66

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.20 0.02 0.00 916.69

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 0.84 0.35 3.70 3.72 0.00 915.85

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 0.84 0.13 1.37 5.08 0.00 915.01

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 0.70 1.00 2.95 7.66 0.00 925.01

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 0.84 2.50 1.00 8.17 0.00 939.28

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 0.98 0.00 -26.15 4.20 0.00 938.30

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 1.25 0.00 -35.60 0.85 0.00 937.05

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.22 0.00 935.52

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 1.67 0.00 -42.75 0.06 0.00 933.84

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 1.67 0.09 -33.49 0.02 0.00 932.17

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 930.78

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 1.25 0.00 -20.30 0.01 0.00 929.52

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.60 0.00 0.00 928.55

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 0.84 0.58 5.47 5.47 0.00 927.71

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 0.84 10.86 30.84 24.81 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 0.70 3.16 10.44 26.25 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 0.84 0.00 -16.20 26.25 0.00 1003.16
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 10.06 0.00 1002.19

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.75 3.18 0.00 1000.93

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.53 0.00 -42.50 0.91 0.00 999.40

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.24 0.00 997.73

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.08 0.00 996.05

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 994.66

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.25 0.00 -21.30 0.02 0.00 993.41

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 0.98 0.01 -5.51 0.02 0.00 992.43

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 0.84 0.00 -4.60 0.01 0.00 991.59

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 0.84 0.00 -2.65 0.01 0.00 990.76

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 0.70 1.36 4.54 4.56 0.00 990.06

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 0.84 0.33 -8.88 2.88 0.00 989.22

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 0.98 0.00 -24.75 1.11 0.00 988.25

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.35 0.32 0.00 986.99

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.08 0.00 985.46

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.02 0.00 983.79

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 1.67 0.09 -33.49 0.01 0.00 982.11

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.39 0.00 -29.55 0.00 0.00 980.72

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 979.47

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 0.98 0.00 -9.65 0.00 0.00 978.49

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 0.84 0.07 0.43 0.43 0.00 977.65

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 0.84 4.98 19.77 17.07 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 0.70 0.87 2.28 18.12 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 0.84 1.32 -3.17 20.40 0.00 1003.16

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 0.98 0.00 -25.75 8.25 0.00 1002.19

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 1.25 0.00 -34.80 2.78 0.00 1000.93

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.53 0.00 -42.50 0.78 0.00 999.40

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.30 0.21 0.00 997.73

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 1.67 0.00 -39.10 0.07 0.00 996.05

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 1.39 0.00 -29.15 0.03 0.00 994.66

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.02 0.00 993.41

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -12.00 0.01 0.00 992.43

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.35 0.01 0.00 991.59

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.84 0.00 -1.85 0.01 0.00 990.76

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 0.70 3.05 10.15 9.25 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 0.84 0.06 -12.31 6.58 0.00 1003.16

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 0.98 0.00 -28.10 2.03 0.00 1002.19

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 1.25 0.00 -37.95 0.60 0.00 1000.93

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.16 0.00 999.40

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.30 0.04 0.00 997.73

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 996.05

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.39 0.00 -30.70 0.01 0.00 994.66

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 1.25 0.00 -17.35 0.00 0.00 993.41

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 0.98 0.00 -7.65 0.00 0.00 992.43

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.84 0.03 -0.68 0.00 0.00 991.59
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 0.84 1.24 8.91 8.42 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 0.70 0.00 -7.50 6.86 0.00 1003.30

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.84 0.00 -19.95 2.86 0.00 1002.47

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 0.98 0.00 -26.35 1.18 0.00 1001.49

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.36 0.00 1000.24

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.53 0.00 -40.75 0.11 0.00 998.70

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 1.67 0.00 -46.10 0.03 0.00 997.03

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 995.36

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 1.39 0.18 -21.83 0.00 0.00 993.96

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.25 0.00 -21.30 0.00 0.00 992.71

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.98 0.02 -5.12 0.00 0.00 991.73

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 0.84 0.53 5.12 5.12 0.00 990.90

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.84 0.03 -0.68 4.94 0.00 990.06

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 0.70 7.03 19.17 19.06 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 0.84 1.32 -3.17 22.91 0.00 1003.16

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 0.98 0.09 -20.14 11.21 0.00 1002.19

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 1.25 0.01 -32.26 4.03 0.00 1000.93

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.30 1.10 0.00 999.40

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 1.67 0.00 -46.10 0.29 0.00 997.73

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 1.67 0.07 -33.67 0.11 0.00 996.05

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.39 0.00 -29.90 0.05 0.00 994.66

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.50 0.03 0.00 993.41

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.98 0.02 -5.12 0.02 0.00 992.43

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 0.84 0.03 -0.68 0.02 0.00 991.59

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 0.84 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.00 990.76

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 0.70 0.00 -8.25 0.07 0.00 990.06

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 0.84 0.00 -16.60 0.04 0.00 989.22

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 0.98 0.10 -19.95 0.02 0.00 988.25

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.75 0.01 0.00 986.99

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 1.53 0.00 -41.90 0.00 0.00 985.46

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 1.67 0.00 -42.15 0.00 0.00 983.79

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 982.11

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.39 0.00 -31.10 0.00 0.00 980.72

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 1.25 0.00 -20.70 0.00 0.00 979.47

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 0.98 0.00 -11.80 0.00 0.00 978.49

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.75 0.00 0.00 977.65

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.20 0.00 0.00 976.82

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 0.70 1.24 4.06 4.06 0.00 976.12

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 0.84 0.00 -14.45 1.99 0.00 975.28

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 0.98 0.00 -25.75 0.79 0.00 974.31

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.55 0.23 0.00 973.05

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 1.53 0.00 -42.10 0.06 0.00 971.52

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.02 0.00 969.85

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 1.67 0.00 -37.90 0.01 0.00 968.17

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.39 0.00 -30.70 0.00 0.00 966.78

7122
September 2013



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Well 8 Scenario 1

Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 1.25 0.00 -18.35 0.00 0.00 965.53

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 0.98 0.00 -10.60 0.00 0.00 964.55

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.84 0.00 -7.35 0.00 0.00 963.71

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 0.84 0.09 0.61 0.62 0.00 962.88

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.70 0.46 -0.26 0.69 0.00 962.18

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 0.84 0.00 -15.80 0.32 0.00 961.34

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 0.98 0.00 -23.40 0.13 0.00 960.37

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.04 0.00 959.11

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.01 0.00 957.58

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.30 0.00 0.00 955.91

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 954.23

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 1.39 0.39 -19.69 0.00 0.00 952.84

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 951.59

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 0.98 0.00 -9.05 0.00 0.00 950.61

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 0.84 0.00 -2.25 0.00 0.00 949.77

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 0.84 0.00 -6.15 0.00 0.00 948.94

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.70 0.00 -11.80 0.00 0.00 948.24

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 0.84 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 947.40

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 0.98 0.00 -26.35 0.00 0.00 946.43

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 945.17

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 943.64

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 941.97

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 940.29

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.39 0.00 -26.75 0.00 0.00 938.90

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.25 0.00 -20.90 0.00 0.00 937.65

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 0.98 0.03 -4.73 0.00 0.00 936.67

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 0.84 0.02 -0.87 0.00 0.00 935.83

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 0.84 0.00 -6.95 0.00 0.00 935.00

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 0.70 1.28 4.22 4.22 0.00 934.30

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 0.84 0.03 -13.08 2.20 0.00 933.46

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 0.98 0.04 -21.04 1.00 0.00 932.49

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 1.25 0.00 -34.60 0.33 0.00 931.23

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.09 0.00 929.70

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 1.67 0.00 -45.50 0.02 0.00 928.03

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 1.67 0.16 -32.36 0.01 0.00 926.35

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.30 0.00 0.00 924.96

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 923.71

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.98 0.00 -9.25 0.00 0.00 922.73

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 0.84 0.04 -0.29 0.00 0.00 921.89

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 0.84 0.00 -4.80 0.00 0.00 921.06

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.70 1.32 4.38 4.38 0.00 920.36

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 0.84 0.05 -12.50 2.35 0.00 919.52

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 0.98 0.00 -25.20 0.93 0.00 918.55

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.27 0.00 917.29

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.07 0.00 915.76
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 1.67 0.00 -45.30 0.02 0.00 914.09

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 1.67 0.00 -39.30 0.01 0.00 912.41

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.30 0.00 0.00 911.02

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 1.25 5.11 6.09 5.86 0.00 916.49

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 0.98 0.00 -8.65 4.70 0.00 915.52

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 0.84 1.81 11.14 13.35 0.00 985.77

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 0.84 1.21 8.79 19.04 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 0.70 1.86 6.44 26.17 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 0.84 0.00 -15.05 21.31 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.98 0.00 -26.55 8.30 0.00 1002.19

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.55 2.44 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.66 0.00 999.40

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 1.67 0.00 -43.75 0.18 0.00 997.73

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 1.67 0.90 -26.80 0.08 0.00 996.05

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.39 0.00 -31.10 0.04 0.00 994.66

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 1.25 0.00 -18.75 0.02 0.00 993.41

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 0.98 0.00 -11.80 0.02 0.00 992.43

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.84 0.00 -7.15 0.01 0.00 991.59

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 0.84 0.00 -5.20 0.01 0.00 990.76

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 0.70 0.00 -7.30 0.01 0.00 990.06

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 0.84 0.51 -7.46 0.01 0.00 989.22

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 0.98 0.10 -19.95 0.00 0.00 988.25

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.35 0.00 0.00 986.99

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.53 0.00 -42.70 0.00 0.00 985.46

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.67 0.00 -44.75 0.00 0.00 983.79

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 1.67 0.00 -41.45 0.00 0.00 982.11

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.30 0.00 0.00 980.72

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.25 0.00 -20.50 0.00 0.00 979.47

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.60 0.00 0.00 978.49

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 0.84 0.00 -3.80 0.00 0.00 977.65

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 0.84 0.00 -6.00 0.00 0.00 976.82

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 0.70 0.01 -6.11 0.00 0.00 976.12

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 0.84 0.00 -18.20 0.00 0.00 975.28

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 0.98 0.00 -26.90 0.00 0.00 974.31

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 973.05

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 971.52

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 969.85

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 968.17

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.39 0.00 -30.70 0.00 0.00 966.78

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.25 0.00 -20.90 0.00 0.00 965.53

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 0.98 0.07 -3.82 0.00 0.00 964.55

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 0.84 0.00 -3.80 0.00 0.00 963.71

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 0.84 2.02 11.83 10.68 0.00 995.76

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.70 0.23 -2.38 9.96 0.00 995.06

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 0.84 0.00 -18.55 4.65 0.00 994.22
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 1.79 0.00 993.25

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.75 0.55 0.00 991.99

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.15 0.00 990.46

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.04 0.00 988.79

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 1.67 0.00 -40.65 0.01 0.00 987.11

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 1.39 0.00 -28.35 0.01 0.00 985.72

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 984.46

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 0.98 0.02 -5.12 0.00 0.00 983.49

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 0.84 3.36 15.84 13.77 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 0.84 0.00 -7.35 11.05 0.00 1003.16

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.70 0.46 -0.26 10.97 0.00 1003.60

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 0.84 0.00 -20.15 6.32 0.00 1002.77

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 0.98 0.00 -27.70 2.01 0.00 1001.79

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.60 0.00 1000.54

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.16 0.00 999.00

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 1.67 0.00 -44.90 0.05 0.00 997.33

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 995.66

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 994.26

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 993.01

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 0.98 0.00 -9.85 0.00 0.00 992.03

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 0.84 1.00 7.80 7.57 0.00 997.89

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 0.84 3.87 17.13 19.74 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 0.70 0.58 0.62 22.51 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 0.84 0.00 -14.25 16.81 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 0.98 0.03 -21.23 7.63 0.00 1002.19

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 2.20 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.59 0.00 999.40

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.30 0.15 0.00 997.73

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.05 0.00 996.05

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.02 0.00 994.66

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 1.25 1.77 -2.97 0.02 0.00 993.41

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 0.98 0.00 -7.85 0.01 0.00 992.43

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 0.84 1.77 10.98 10.04 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 0.84 0.00 -5.40 8.60 0.00 1003.16

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 0.70 2.25 7.75 14.49 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 0.84 0.07 -11.97 13.70 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.30 4.87 0.00 1002.19

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.25 0.00 -35.20 1.53 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.53 0.00 -42.70 0.40 0.00 999.40

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 1.67 0.00 -43.75 0.11 0.00 997.73

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 1.67 0.00 -40.15 0.03 0.00 996.05

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 994.66

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 1.25 0.00 -19.20 0.01 0.00 993.41

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 0.98 0.55 1.00 1.01 0.00 992.43

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 0.84 0.17 1.83 2.84 0.00 991.59
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 0.84 0.00 -3.90 2.28 0.00 990.76

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 0.70 0.01 -6.31 1.68 0.00 990.06

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 0.84 0.14 -10.94 1.07 0.00 989.22

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 0.98 0.11 -19.76 0.54 0.00 988.25

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.16 0.00 986.99

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.04 0.00 985.46
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.33 0.03 3.90 0.00 -44.86 26.25 0.00 1000.10

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 3.90 0.00 -39.06 7.24 0.00 996.21

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 3.62 0.00 -29.65 2.95 0.00 992.59

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 3.48 0.00 -21.06 1.59 0.00 989.12

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.38 0.36 3.20 2.08 7.81 9.05 0.00 996.06

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 3.06 1.09 8.22 15.44 0.00 1004.00

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 3.06 0.28 3.03 19.71 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 2.92 2.56 8.71 22.74 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 3.06 10.74 18.25 26.25 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.21 0.18 0.98 0.28 -17.74 26.25 0.00 1003.02

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.79 7.53 0.00 1001.77

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 2.04 0.00 1000.24

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.01 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.44 0.53 0.00 998.56

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 1.67 1.68 -23.45 0.27 0.00 996.89

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.67 0.06 1.39 0.00 -28.15 0.12 0.00 995.50

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 1.25 0.00 -15.95 0.08 0.00 994.24

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.43 0.20 0.98 0.39 -0.26 0.13 0.00 993.27

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 0.84 0.00 -2.82 0.11 0.00 992.43

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 0.84 0.00 -7.17 0.08 0.00 991.59

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 0.70 0.00 -12.60 0.05 0.00 990.90

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 0.84 0.00 -19.96 0.03 0.00 990.06

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.31 0.01 0.00 989.08

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 987.83

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.53 0.00 -40.77 0.00 0.00 986.30

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.49 0.12 1.67 0.04 -39.07 0.00 0.00 984.62

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 1.67 0.31 -30.79 0.00 0.00 982.95

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.66 0.06 1.39 0.00 -28.19 0.00 0.00 981.56

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 1.25 0.00 -20.80 0.00 0.00 980.30

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 0.98 0.03 -4.95 0.00 0.00 979.33

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 0.84 1.90 11.43 10.37 0.00 1004.00

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 0.84 0.06 0.07 10.42 0.00 1003.89

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 0.70 0.03 -5.38 8.92 0.00 1003.20

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 0.84 0.00 -18.82 4.07 0.00 1002.36

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.31 1.58 0.00 1001.38

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.30 0.48 0.00 1000.13

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.72 0.14 1.53 0.09 -34.99 0.17 0.00 998.60

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.04 0.00 996.92

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 1.67 0.00 -40.19 0.01 0.00 995.25

INPUT OUTPUT
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Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.68 0.06 1.39 0.00 -28.09 0.01 0.00 993.86

Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 1.25 2.22 -1.45 0.04 0.00 992.60

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.75 0.15 0.98 0.10 -3.37 0.03 0.00 991.63

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 -7.75 0.02 0.00 990.79

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.03 0.01 0.00 989.95

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 0.70 1.17 3.73 3.74 0.00 989.26

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 0.84 1.11 -4.08 3.05 0.00 988.42

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.28 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.12 0.98 0.00 987.44

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.69 0.27 0.00 986.19

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.07 0.00 984.66

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 1.67 0.00 -44.76 0.02 0.00 982.98

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.56 0.01 0.00 981.31

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.31 0.11 1.39 0.01 -24.98 0.00 0.00 979.92

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 1.25 0.23 -11.44 0.00 0.00 978.66

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.57 0.05 0.98 0.00 -9.17 0.00 0.00 977.69

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.18 0.00 0.00 976.85

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 0.84 0.07 0.39 0.39 0.00 976.01

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 0.70 0.44 -0.39 0.41 0.00 975.32

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 0.84 0.46 -7.83 0.27 0.00 974.48

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.20 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.53 0.09 0.00 973.50

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.34 0.03 0.00 972.25

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.01 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.44 0.01 0.00 970.72

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 969.04

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 1.67 0.00 -38.63 0.00 0.00 967.37

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.48 0.04 1.39 0.00 -29.12 0.00 0.00 965.98

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 1.25 0.83 -7.02 0.00 0.00 964.72

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.46 0.20 0.98 0.40 -0.12 0.11 0.00 963.75

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 0.84 0.12 1.16 1.27 0.00 962.91

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 0.84 1.13 8.42 9.00 0.00 981.67

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 0.70 0.16 -3.13 10.82 0.00 980.97

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 0.84 0.00 -16.58 5.25 0.00 980.13

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.46 0.21 0.98 0.40 -16.60 2.84 0.00 979.16

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 1.25 0.00 -36.98 0.81 0.00 977.90

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.20 0.00 976.37

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.02 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.38 0.05 0.00 974.70

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 1.67 0.07 -33.75 0.02 0.00 973.02

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 971.63

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 970.37

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 0.98 0.00 -6.64 0.00 0.00 969.40

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 0.84 0.23 2.51 2.52 0.00 968.56

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 0.84 0.00 -2.52 2.20 0.00 967.73

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 0.70 0.00 -6.73 1.60 0.00 967.03

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 0.84 0.07 -12.05 0.99 0.00 966.19

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.21 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.47 0.40 0.00 965.22

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.11 0.12 0.00 963.96
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Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.03 0.00 962.43

Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 960.76

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 959.08

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.17 0.01 1.39 0.00 -30.66 0.00 0.00 957.69

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 1.25 0.00 -19.93 0.00 0.00 956.43

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.03 0.00 0.98 0.00 -11.84 0.00 0.00 955.46

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.31 0.00 0.00 954.62

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 0.84 0.78 6.64 6.65 0.00 953.79

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 0.70 0.11 -3.91 5.41 0.00 953.09

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 0.84 0.00 -16.70 2.68 0.00 952.25

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.98 0.08 0.98 0.00 -23.61 1.20 0.00 951.28

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.62 0.37 0.00 950.02

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.22 0.02 1.53 0.00 -42.41 0.10 0.00 948.49

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.11 0.01 1.67 0.00 -45.95 0.03 0.00 946.82

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 1.67 0.00 -40.95 0.01 0.00 945.14

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.62 0.05 1.39 0.00 -28.42 0.00 0.00 943.75

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.51 0.00 0.00 942.49

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.98 0.00 -9.23 0.00 0.00 941.52

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 0.84 0.01 -1.32 0.00 0.00 940.68

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 0.84 0.01 -1.08 0.00 0.00 939.85

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 0.70 0.28 -1.82 0.00 0.00 939.15

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 0.84 15.10 25.06 19.15 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.05 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.25 11.65 0.00 1003.02

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 2.62 0.00 1001.77

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.63 0.00 1000.24

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.61 0.05 1.67 0.00 -43.44 0.17 0.00 998.56

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.05 0.00 996.89

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.35 0.03 1.39 0.00 -29.75 0.02 0.00 995.50

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 1.25 0.00 -18.81 0.01 0.00 994.24

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.30 0.02 0.98 0.00 -10.52 0.01 0.00 993.27

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 0.84 0.61 5.64 5.65 0.00 992.43

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 0.84 0.53 5.13 9.91 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 0.70 2.85 9.57 17.05 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 0.84 2.70 1.58 17.31 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.67 0.06 0.98 0.00 -25.13 11.32 0.00 1003.02

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.62 2.62 0.00 1001.77

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.62 0.00 1000.24

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.74 0.06 1.67 0.00 -42.78 0.17 0.00 998.56

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 1.67 0.20 -31.91 0.07 0.00 996.89

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 995.50

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.25 0.00 -20.51 0.01 0.00 994.24

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.06 0.00 0.98 0.00 -11.71 0.01 0.00 993.27

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 0.84 1.66 10.58 9.72 0.00 1004.00

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 0.84 28.69 55.76 26.25 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 0.70 4.91 14.74 26.25 0.00 1004.00
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Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 0.84 0.04 -12.63 26.25 0.00 1003.16

Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 10.06 0.00 1002.19

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.17 3.14 0.00 1000.93

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.53 0.00 -42.70 0.90 0.00 999.40

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.24 0.00 997.73

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.07 0.00 996.05

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 994.66

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 1.25 0.00 -20.22 0.02 0.00 993.41

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.48 0.12 0.98 0.04 -4.65 0.02 0.00 992.43

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 0.84 0.00 -2.00 0.01 0.00 991.59

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 0.84 0.08 0.59 0.60 0.00 990.76

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 0.70 1.78 6.16 6.63 0.00 993.74

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 0.84 0.84 -5.43 5.75 0.00 992.91

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.34 0.11 0.98 0.01 -21.83 2.11 0.00 991.93

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.58 0.00 990.68

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.15 0.00 989.14

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.04 0.00 987.47

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 1.67 0.00 -35.83 0.01 0.00 985.80

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 984.40

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 1.25 0.00 -20.74 0.00 0.00 983.15

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.68 0.06 0.98 0.00 -8.61 0.00 0.00 982.17

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 0.84 0.00 -2.93 0.00 0.00 981.34

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 0.84 11.12 31.27 22.93 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 0.70 0.95 2.70 23.79 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 0.84 5.08 7.59 26.07 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.25 0.10 0.98 0.01 -22.27 22.79 0.00 1003.02

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 1.25 0.00 -33.29 7.24 0.00 1001.77

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.48 0.04 1.53 0.00 -41.12 2.02 0.00 1000.24

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.06 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.21 0.51 0.00 998.56

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 1.67 0.00 -38.67 0.17 0.00 996.89

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.28 0.02 1.39 0.00 -30.10 0.07 0.00 995.50

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.04 0.00 994.24

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.61 0.03 0.00 993.27

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 0.84 0.00 -4.92 0.02 0.00 992.43

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 0.84 0.05 -0.17 0.02 0.00 991.59

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 0.70 0.89 2.39 2.41 0.00 990.90

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 0.84 0.56 -7.06 1.65 0.00 990.06

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.53 0.04 0.98 0.00 -25.87 0.58 0.00 989.08

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 1.25 0.00 -38.40 0.16 0.00 987.83

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.04 0.00 986.30

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 984.62

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 1.67 0.00 -41.50 0.00 0.00 982.95

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.34 0.00 0.00 981.56

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 1.25 0.05 -14.05 0.00 0.00 980.30

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 0.98 0.00 -7.44 0.00 0.00 979.33
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Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 0.84 0.18 1.90 1.90 0.00 978.49

Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 0.84 1.99 11.73 12.09 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 0.70 0.04 -5.08 10.40 0.00 1003.30

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 0.84 0.00 -20.05 4.65 0.00 1002.47

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.22 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.41 1.88 0.00 1001.49

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.57 0.00 1000.24

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.07 0.01 1.53 0.00 -43.15 0.16 0.00 998.70

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 1.67 0.16 -37.08 0.05 0.00 997.03

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 1.67 0.00 -41.05 0.02 0.00 995.36

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.74 0.15 1.39 0.10 -22.88 0.01 0.00 993.96

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 1.25 1.85 -2.70 0.01 0.00 992.71

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.00 -12.00 0.01 0.00 991.73

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 990.90

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 0.84 0.06 0.15 0.15 0.00 990.06

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 0.70 11.59 27.18 20.73 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 0.84 2.06 -0.43 20.12 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.17 0.18 0.98 0.26 -17.90 14.21 0.00 1003.02

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 1.25 0.00 -32.96 4.16 0.00 1001.77

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.02 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.38 1.03 0.00 1000.24

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.10 0.01 1.67 0.00 -45.99 0.26 0.00 998.56

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 1.67 0.00 -40.86 0.08 0.00 996.89

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.20 0.02 1.39 0.00 -30.51 0.03 0.00 995.50

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.52 0.02 0.00 994.24

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.16 0.10 0.98 0.00 -6.21 0.02 0.00 993.27

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 0.84 0.02 -0.73 0.02 0.00 992.43

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 0.84 0.07 0.41 0.42 0.00 991.59

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 0.70 0.00 -8.49 0.27 0.00 990.90

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 0.84 0.00 -17.05 0.14 0.00 990.06

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.28 0.27 0.98 0.97 -13.07 0.09 0.00 989.08

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.03 0.00 987.83

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.46 0.04 1.53 0.00 -41.22 0.01 0.00 986.30

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.36 0.03 1.67 0.00 -44.71 0.00 0.00 984.62

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 982.95

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.14 0.01 1.39 0.00 -30.82 0.00 0.00 981.56

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 980.30

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.00 -12.00 0.00 0.00 979.33

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 978.49

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.05 0.00 0.00 977.65

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 0.70 1.84 6.38 6.34 0.00 978.28

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 0.84 0.03 -12.89 4.61 0.00 977.45

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.46 0.04 0.98 0.00 -26.22 1.34 0.00 976.47

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.38 0.00 975.22

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.21 0.02 1.53 0.00 -42.47 0.11 0.00 973.68

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.03 0.00 972.01

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 1.67 0.00 -41.21 0.01 0.00 970.34
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Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.30 0.02 1.39 0.00 -30.02 0.00 0.00 968.94

Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.25 0.00 -18.50 0.00 0.00 967.69

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.39 0.03 0.98 0.00 -10.07 0.00 0.00 966.71

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 0.84 0.00 -7.56 0.00 0.00 965.88

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 0.84 0.68 6.06 6.06 0.00 965.04

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 0.70 1.75 6.06 10.81 0.00 1001.82

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 0.84 0.10 -11.52 16.50 0.00 1000.99

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.44 0.12 0.98 0.03 -21.32 7.61 0.00 1000.01

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.59 2.29 0.00 998.76

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.64 0.00 997.22

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.12 0.01 1.67 0.00 -45.90 0.18 0.00 995.55

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.06 0.00 993.88

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.24 0.02 1.39 0.00 -30.31 0.02 0.00 992.48

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.01 0.00 991.23

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.10 0.09 0.98 0.00 -6.50 0.01 0.00 990.25

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 0.84 0.00 -2.70 0.01 0.00 989.42

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 0.84 0.00 -5.76 0.01 0.00 988.58

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 0.70 0.00 -12.00 0.01 0.00 987.88

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 0.84 0.00 -14.59 0.00 0.00 987.05

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.98 0.00 -26.57 0.00 0.00 986.07

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 984.82

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 983.28

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.19 0.02 1.67 0.00 -45.56 0.00 0.00 981.61

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 979.94

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.15 0.10 1.39 0.00 -25.73 0.00 0.00 978.54

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.64 0.00 0.00 977.29

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.03 0.09 0.98 0.00 -6.87 0.00 0.00 976.31

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 0.84 0.13 1.32 1.32 0.00 975.48

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 0.84 0.00 -6.85 0.93 0.00 974.64

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 0.70 1.71 5.93 6.80 0.00 975.62

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 0.84 0.26 -9.55 5.32 0.00 974.78

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.54 0.13 0.98 0.05 -20.83 1.99 0.00 973.81

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 1.25 0.00 -34.25 0.63 0.00 972.55

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.17 0.00 971.02

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 1.67 0.16 -37.10 0.06 0.00 969.35

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 1.67 0.04 -34.51 0.02 0.00 967.67

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 1.39 0.00 -29.63 0.01 0.00 966.28

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 965.02

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 0.98 0.00 -9.25 0.00 0.00 964.05

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 0.84 0.01 -1.50 0.00 0.00 963.21

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.38 0.00 0.00 962.38

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 0.70 2.12 7.33 7.07 0.00 969.18

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 0.84 0.00 -16.87 4.63 0.00 968.35

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.32 0.11 0.98 0.01 -21.92 1.59 0.00 967.37

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.44 0.00 966.12
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Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.12 0.00 964.58

Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.14 0.01 1.67 0.00 -45.80 0.03 0.00 962.91

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.79 0.01 0.00 961.24

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 959.84

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 1.25 8.33 12.50 10.82 0.00 1004.00

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 0.98 0.00 -6.64 8.89 0.00 1003.02

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 0.84 2.46 13.27 18.32 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 0.84 3.00 14.85 25.23 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 0.70 2.65 8.99 26.25 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 0.84 0.06 -12.29 26.25 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.58 0.05 0.98 0.00 -25.59 11.03 0.00 1002.19

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.56 3.38 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.94 0.00 999.40

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.46 0.04 1.67 0.00 -44.18 0.27 0.00 997.73

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 1.67 0.43 -29.74 0.12 0.00 996.05

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.44 0.05 0.00 994.66

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 1.25 0.00 -18.64 0.03 0.00 993.41

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.11 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.45 0.02 0.00 992.43

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 0.84 0.00 -7.75 0.02 0.00 991.59

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 0.84 0.00 -2.88 0.02 0.00 990.76

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 0.70 0.01 -6.17 0.01 0.00 990.06

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 0.84 1.02 -4.48 0.01 0.00 989.22

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.23 0.19 0.98 0.29 -17.63 0.01 0.00 988.25

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.66 0.00 0.00 986.99

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.53 0.00 -42.72 0.00 0.00 985.46

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.52 0.04 1.67 0.00 -43.91 0.00 0.00 983.79

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.69 0.00 0.00 982.11

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.07 0.01 1.39 0.00 -31.15 0.00 0.00 980.72

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 1.25 0.00 -19.91 0.00 0.00 979.47

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.17 0.01 0.98 0.00 -11.16 0.00 0.00 978.49

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 0.84 0.00 -1.84 0.00 0.00 977.65

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.05 0.00 0.00 976.82

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 0.70 0.79 1.88 1.88 0.00 976.12

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 0.84 0.00 -19.06 0.74 0.00 975.28

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.76 0.06 0.98 0.00 -24.70 0.30 0.00 974.31

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.56 0.09 0.00 973.05

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.02 0.00 971.52

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.18 0.01 1.67 0.00 -45.60 0.01 0.00 969.85

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 1.67 0.00 -41.21 0.00 0.00 968.17

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.44 0.00 0.00 966.78

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 1.25 0.00 -20.86 0.00 0.00 965.53

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.32 0.03 0.98 0.00 -10.40 0.00 0.00 964.55

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 0.84 0.52 5.01 5.01 0.00 963.71

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 0.84 6.14 22.23 20.99 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 0.70 0.65 1.03 21.36 0.00 1004.00
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Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 0.84 0.00 -17.62 22.15 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 0.98 0.00 -28.50 8.19 0.00 1002.19

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 1.25 0.00 -37.46 2.54 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.70 0.00 999.40

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.18 0.00 997.73

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 1.67 0.01 -35.18 0.07 0.00 996.05

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 994.66

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.70 0.02 0.00 993.41

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.79 0.15 0.98 0.11 -3.18 0.01 0.00 992.43

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 0.84 4.45 18.53 15.87 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.76 12.91 0.00 1003.16

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.70 1.32 4.39 16.20 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 0.84 0.00 -19.70 9.08 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 0.98 0.00 -27.31 3.16 0.00 1002.19

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.94 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.03 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.34 0.26 0.00 999.40

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -46.50 0.07 0.00 997.73

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.02 0.00 996.05

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.39 0.00 -31.34 0.01 0.00 994.66

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 1.25 0.00 -21.54 0.00 0.00 993.41

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.69 0.06 0.98 0.00 -8.53 0.00 0.00 992.43

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 0.84 2.62 13.74 12.15 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 0.84 5.05 19.90 23.82 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 0.70 2.95 9.86 26.25 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 0.84 0.02 -13.38 26.25 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.34 0.19 0.98 0.34 -17.16 14.42 0.00 1002.19

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 4.32 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 1.19 0.00 999.40

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.07 0.01 1.67 0.00 -46.15 0.32 0.00 997.73

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -41.85 0.10 0.00 996.05

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.39 0.00 -31.11 0.04 0.00 994.66

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 1.25 0.91 -6.62 0.03 0.00 993.41

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.18 0.10 0.98 0.00 -6.11 0.03 0.00 992.43

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 0.84 7.70 25.29 19.89 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 0.84 0.00 -6.56 17.39 0.00 1003.16

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 0.70 2.70 9.13 22.18 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 0.84 0.07 -12.07 17.25 0.00 1003.16

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 0.98 0.00 -26.57 6.54 0.00 1002.19

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.25 0.00 -35.18 2.12 0.00 1000.93

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.57 0.00 999.40

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.22 0.02 1.67 0.00 -45.41 0.15 0.00 997.73

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 1.67 0.01 -35.52 0.06 0.00 996.05

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.22 0.02 1.39 0.00 -30.41 0.02 0.00 994.66

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.25 0.00 -18.52 0.01 0.00 993.41

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.36 0.28 0.98 1.04 3.77 3.78 0.00 992.43
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Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 0.84 0.06 0.22 4.00 0.00 991.59

Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 0.84 0.00 -4.12 3.18 0.00 990.76

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 0.70 0.19 -2.80 2.77 0.00 990.06

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 0.84 0.65 -6.51 2.08 0.00 989.22

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.83 0.24 0.98 0.63 -14.99 1.16 0.00 988.25

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.25 0.00 -38.75 0.32 0.00 986.99

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.53 0.00 -43.50 0.08 0.00 985.46
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO) 

(in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.23 0.00 -46.50 26.25 0.00 999.77

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 4.23 0.00 -38.45 7.38 0.00 995.55

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 3.89 0.00 -29.90 2.99 0.00 991.66

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.72 0.00 -21.70 1.57 0.00 987.93

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 3.39 0.00 -8.45 1.23 0.00 984.54

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 3.22 0.00 -7.75 0.98 0.00 981.32

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 3.22 0.16 1.69 2.67 0.00 978.10

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 3.06 1.03 3.12 5.79 0.00 975.04

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 3.22 8.00 13.45 19.93 86.70 1004.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 3.31 0.02 -21.72 13.39 0.00 1000.69

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 4.48 0.00 -38.15 3.29 0.00 996.21

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 3.03 0.00 -43.50 0.83 0.00 993.18

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.70 0.00 -46.50 0.21 0.00 990.48

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 2.90 0.00 -35.95 0.07 0.00 987.58

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 2.26 0.00 -26.75 0.04 0.00 985.32

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 1.87 0.00 -16.40 0.02 0.00 983.45

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 1.73 0.03 -4.93 0.02 0.00 981.72

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 1.38 0.00 -7.75 0.02 0.00 980.34

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 1.40 0.00 -6.55 0.01 0.00 978.95

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 1.39 0.00 -12.60 0.01 0.00 977.55

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.70 0.00 -19.95 0.01 0.00 975.86

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 1.23 0.00 -27.90 0.00 0.00 974.63

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 973.13

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 1.84 0.00 -42.90 0.00 0.00 971.29

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 2.00 0.61 -33.11 0.00 0.00 969.29

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 967.29

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 965.62

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 964.11

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 1.17 0.00 -7.85 0.00 0.00 962.95

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 1.00 1.28 9.07 8.55 14.92 976.86

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 1.00 0.00 -2.85 7.89 0.00 975.86

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 0.83 0.00 -12.60 4.46 0.00 975.03

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.00 0.00 -20.15 2.17 0.00 974.03

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 0.87 0.00 972.86

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.27 0.00 971.36

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.30 0.07 0.00 969.52

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 2.00 0.00 -41.00 0.02 0.00 967.52

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 965.52

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 1.67 0.00 -28.95 0.00 0.00 963.85

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 1.50 0.00 -19.35 0.00 0.00 962.34

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 1.17 1.18 4.37 4.38 0.00 961.18

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 1.00 0.00 -5.80 3.20 0.00 960.17

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 1.00 0.00 -5.20 2.51 0.00 959.17

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 0.83 0.30 -1.65 2.34 0.00 958.34

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 1.00 0.28 -9.38 1.61 0.00 957.34

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.30 0.61 0.00 956.17

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.18 0.00 954.67

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.05 0.00 952.83

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 950.83

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 2.00 0.00 -41.05 0.00 0.00 948.83

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 947.16

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 945.65

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 1.17 0.00 -8.65 0.00 0.00 944.49

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 1.00 0.00 -5.60 0.00 0.00 943.48

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 1.00 0.04 -0.29 0.00 0.00 942.48

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 0.83 0.00 -9.45 0.00 0.00 941.65

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.00 0.00 -20.15 0.00 0.00 940.65

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 1.17 0.00 -27.70 0.00 0.00 939.48

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.15 0.00 0.00 937.98

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 936.14

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 934.14

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 932.14

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.67 0.00 -29.55 0.00 0.00 930.47

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 928.96

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 1.17 0.00 -7.45 0.00 0.00 927.80

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 1.00 0.09 0.61 0.61 0.00 926.79

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 1.00 0.48 4.77 5.38 0.00 925.79

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.83 0.23 -2.38 15.91 0.00 924.96

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 1.00 0.00 -18.00 8.63 0.00 923.96

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 1.17 0.02 -21.62 4.41 0.00 922.79

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 1.39 0.00 921.29

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.39 0.00 919.45

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 2.00 0.00 -45.30 0.11 0.00 917.45

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 2.00 0.00 -37.90 0.04 0.00 915.45

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.67 0.00 -29.90 0.02 0.00 913.78

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.01 0.00 912.27

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 1.17 0.00 -9.65 0.01 0.00 911.11

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.00 0.00 -1.85 0.01 0.00 910.10

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.00 0.00 -4.80 0.01 0.00 909.10

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.83 0.00 -12.40 0.00 0.00 908.27

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.00 0.00 -20.15 0.00 0.00 907.27

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 0.00 0.00 906.10

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.15 0.00 0.00 904.60

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 902.76
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.00 0.00 -44.75 0.00 0.00 900.76

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 2.00 0.00 -37.50 0.00 0.00 898.76

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 897.09

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 1.50 0.07 -13.67 0.00 0.00 895.58

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.60 0.00 0.00 894.42

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.00 0.00 -7.15 0.00 0.00 893.41

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 1.00 0.12 1.23 1.23 0.00 892.41

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 0.83 0.00 -9.05 0.78 0.00 891.58

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 1.00 0.00 -17.40 0.40 0.00 890.58

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 1.17 0.00 -24.75 0.18 0.00 889.41

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 1.50 0.00 -37.15 0.06 0.00 887.91

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 1.84 0.58 -30.28 0.02 0.00 886.07

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 884.07

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 882.07

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.67 0.00 -30.70 0.00 0.00 880.40

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.50 0.00 -20.90 0.00 0.00 878.89

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 1.17 0.00 -9.85 0.00 0.00 877.73

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.00 0.00 -4.80 0.00 0.00 876.72

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 1.00 0.00 -2.45 0.00 0.00 875.72

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 0.83 0.93 2.62 2.62 0.00 874.89

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 1.00 4.10 5.30 7.22 20.02 893.91

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 10.57 0.00 892.74

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.55 3.09 0.00 891.24

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.93 0.00 889.40

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 2.00 0.00 -45.50 0.27 0.00 887.40

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 2.00 0.00 -40.25 0.09 0.00 885.40

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 1.67 0.00 -29.35 0.04 0.00 883.73

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 1.50 0.00 -19.55 0.02 0.00 882.22

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.20 0.02 0.00 881.06

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 1.00 0.35 3.70 3.72 0.00 880.06

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 1.00 0.13 1.37 5.08 0.00 879.05

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 0.83 1.00 2.95 7.66 10.69 888.91

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 1.00 2.50 1.00 8.17 15.11 903.02

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 1.17 0.00 -26.15 4.20 0.00 901.85

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 1.50 0.00 -35.60 0.85 0.00 900.35

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.22 0.00 898.51

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 2.00 0.00 -42.75 0.06 0.00 896.51

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 2.00 0.09 -33.49 0.02 0.00 894.50

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 892.84

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 1.50 0.00 -20.30 0.01 0.00 891.33

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.60 0.00 0.00 890.17

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 1.00 0.58 5.47 5.47 0.00 889.16

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 1.00 10.86 30.84 24.81 202.96 1004.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 0.83 3.16 10.44 26.25 90.43 1004.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 1.00 0.00 -16.20 26.25 0.00 1003.00
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 10.06 0.00 1001.83

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.75 3.18 0.00 1000.33

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.84 0.00 -42.50 0.91 0.00 998.49

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.24 0.00 996.49

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.08 0.00 994.49

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 992.82

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.50 0.00 -21.30 0.02 0.00 991.32

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 1.17 0.01 -5.51 0.02 0.00 990.15

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 1.00 0.00 -4.60 0.01 0.00 989.15

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 1.00 0.00 -2.65 0.01 0.00 988.14

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 0.83 1.36 4.54 4.56 0.00 987.31

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 1.00 0.33 -8.88 2.88 0.00 986.31

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 1.17 0.00 -24.75 1.11 0.00 985.14

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.35 0.32 0.00 983.64

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.08 0.00 981.80

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.02 0.00 979.80

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 2.00 0.09 -33.49 0.01 0.00 977.80

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.67 0.00 -29.55 0.00 0.00 976.13

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 974.63

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 1.17 0.00 -9.65 0.00 0.00 973.46

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 1.00 0.07 0.43 0.43 0.00 972.46

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 1.00 4.98 19.77 17.07 87.46 1004.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 0.83 0.87 2.28 18.12 18.95 1004.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 1.00 1.32 -3.17 20.40 0.00 1003.00

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 1.17 0.00 -25.75 8.25 0.00 1001.83

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 1.50 0.00 -34.80 2.78 0.00 1000.33

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 1.84 0.00 -42.50 0.78 0.00 998.49

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.30 0.21 0.00 996.49

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 2.00 0.00 -39.10 0.07 0.00 994.49

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 1.67 0.00 -29.15 0.03 0.00 992.82

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.02 0.00 991.32

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 1.17 0.00 -12.00 0.01 0.00 990.15

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 1.00 0.00 -6.35 0.01 0.00 989.15

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.00 0.00 -1.85 0.01 0.00 988.14

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 0.83 3.05 10.15 9.25 25.81 1004.00

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 1.00 0.06 -12.31 6.58 0.00 1003.00

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -28.10 2.03 0.00 1001.83

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 1.50 0.00 -37.95 0.60 0.00 1000.33

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.16 0.00 998.49

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.30 0.04 0.00 996.49

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 994.49

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.67 0.00 -30.70 0.01 0.00 992.82

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 1.50 0.00 -17.35 0.00 0.00 991.32

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 1.17 0.00 -7.65 0.00 0.00 990.15

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.00 0.03 -0.68 0.00 0.00 989.15
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 1.00 1.24 8.91 8.42 13.87 1002.01

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 0.83 0.00 -7.50 6.86 0.00 1001.18

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.00 0.00 -19.95 2.86 0.00 1000.18

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 1.17 0.00 -26.35 1.18 0.00 999.01

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.36 0.00 997.51

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.84 0.00 -40.75 0.11 0.00 995.67

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 2.00 0.00 -46.10 0.03 0.00 993.67

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 991.67

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 1.67 0.18 -21.83 0.00 0.00 990.00

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.50 0.00 -21.30 0.00 0.00 988.49

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.17 0.02 -5.12 0.00 0.00 987.33

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 1.00 0.53 5.12 5.12 0.00 986.32

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.00 0.03 -0.68 4.94 0.00 985.32

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 0.83 7.03 19.17 19.06 116.34 1004.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 1.00 1.32 -3.17 22.91 0.00 1003.00

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 1.17 0.09 -20.14 11.21 0.00 1001.83

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 1.50 0.01 -32.26 4.03 0.00 1000.33

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.30 1.10 0.00 998.49

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 2.00 0.00 -46.10 0.29 0.00 996.49

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 2.00 0.07 -33.67 0.11 0.00 994.49

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.67 0.00 -29.90 0.05 0.00 992.82

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.50 0.03 0.00 991.32

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.17 0.02 -5.12 0.02 0.00 990.15

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.00 0.03 -0.68 0.02 0.00 989.15

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 1.00 0.06 0.09 0.12 0.00 988.14

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 0.83 0.00 -8.25 0.07 0.00 987.31

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 1.00 0.00 -16.60 0.04 0.00 986.31

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 1.17 0.10 -19.95 0.02 0.00 985.14

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.75 0.01 0.00 983.64

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 1.84 0.00 -41.90 0.00 0.00 981.80

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 2.00 0.00 -42.15 0.00 0.00 979.80

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 977.80

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.67 0.00 -31.10 0.00 0.00 976.13

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 1.50 0.00 -20.70 0.00 0.00 974.63

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 1.17 0.00 -11.80 0.00 0.00 973.46

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 1.00 0.00 -6.75 0.00 0.00 972.46

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.20 0.00 0.00 971.45

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 0.83 1.24 4.06 4.06 0.00 970.62

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 1.00 0.00 -14.45 1.99 0.00 969.62

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 1.17 0.00 -25.75 0.79 0.00 968.45

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.55 0.23 0.00 966.95

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 1.84 0.00 -42.10 0.06 0.00 965.11

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.02 0.00 963.11

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 2.00 0.00 -37.90 0.01 0.00 961.11

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.67 0.00 -30.70 0.00 0.00 959.44
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 1.50 0.00 -18.35 0.00 0.00 957.94

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 1.17 0.00 -10.60 0.00 0.00 956.77

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 1.00 0.00 -7.35 0.00 0.00 955.77

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 1.00 0.09 0.61 0.62 0.00 954.76

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.83 0.46 -0.26 0.69 0.00 953.93

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 1.00 0.00 -15.80 0.32 0.00 952.93

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 1.17 0.00 -23.40 0.13 0.00 951.76

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.04 0.00 950.26

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.01 0.00 948.42

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.30 0.00 0.00 946.42

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 944.42

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 1.67 0.39 -19.69 0.00 0.00 942.75

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 941.25

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 1.17 0.00 -9.05 0.00 0.00 940.08

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 1.00 0.00 -2.25 0.00 0.00 939.08

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 1.00 0.00 -6.15 0.00 0.00 938.07

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.83 0.00 -11.80 0.00 0.00 937.24

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 1.00 0.00 -16.80 0.00 0.00 936.24

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 1.17 0.00 -26.35 0.00 0.00 935.07

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 933.57

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 931.73

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 929.73

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 927.73

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.67 0.00 -26.75 0.00 0.00 926.06

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.50 0.00 -20.90 0.00 0.00 924.56

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 1.17 0.03 -4.73 0.00 0.00 923.39

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 1.00 0.02 -0.87 0.00 0.00 922.39

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 1.00 0.00 -6.95 0.00 0.00 921.38

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 0.83 1.28 4.22 4.22 0.00 920.55

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 1.00 0.03 -13.08 2.20 0.00 919.55

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 1.17 0.04 -21.04 1.00 0.00 918.38

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 1.50 0.00 -34.60 0.33 0.00 916.88

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.09 0.00 915.04

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 2.00 0.00 -45.50 0.02 0.00 913.04

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 2.00 0.16 -32.36 0.01 0.00 911.04

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.30 0.00 0.00 909.37

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 907.87

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.17 0.00 -9.25 0.00 0.00 906.70

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 1.00 0.04 -0.29 0.00 0.00 905.70

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.00 0.00 -4.80 0.00 0.00 904.69

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.83 1.32 4.38 4.38 0.00 903.86

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 1.00 0.05 -12.50 2.35 0.00 902.86

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 1.17 0.00 -25.20 0.93 0.00 901.69

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.27 0.00 900.19

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.07 0.00 898.35
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 2.00 0.00 -45.30 0.02 0.00 896.35

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 2.00 0.00 -39.30 0.01 0.00 894.35

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.30 0.00 0.00 892.68

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 1.50 5.11 6.09 5.86 6.73 897.90

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 1.17 0.00 -8.65 4.70 0.00 896.73

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 1.00 1.81 11.14 13.35 71.09 966.83

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 1.00 1.21 8.79 19.04 58.54 1004.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 0.83 1.86 6.44 26.17 48.17 1004.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 1.00 0.00 -15.05 21.31 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.17 0.00 -26.55 8.30 0.00 1001.83

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.55 2.44 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.66 0.00 998.49

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 2.00 0.00 -43.75 0.18 0.00 996.49

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 2.00 0.90 -26.80 0.08 0.00 994.49

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.67 0.00 -31.10 0.04 0.00 992.82

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 1.50 0.00 -18.75 0.02 0.00 991.32

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 1.17 0.00 -11.80 0.02 0.00 990.15

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.00 0.00 -7.15 0.01 0.00 989.15

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 1.00 0.00 -5.20 0.01 0.00 988.14

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 0.83 0.00 -7.30 0.01 0.00 987.31

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 1.00 0.51 -7.46 0.01 0.00 986.31

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 1.17 0.10 -19.95 0.00 0.00 985.14

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.35 0.00 0.00 983.64

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.84 0.00 -42.70 0.00 0.00 981.80

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.00 0.00 -44.75 0.00 0.00 979.80

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 2.00 0.00 -41.45 0.00 0.00 977.80

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.30 0.00 0.00 976.13

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.50 0.00 -20.50 0.00 0.00 974.63

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.60 0.00 0.00 973.46

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 1.00 0.00 -3.80 0.00 0.00 972.46

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 1.00 0.00 -6.00 0.00 0.00 971.45

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 0.83 0.01 -6.11 0.00 0.00 970.62

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 1.00 0.00 -18.20 0.00 0.00 969.62

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 1.17 0.00 -26.90 0.00 0.00 968.45

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 966.95

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 965.11

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 963.11

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 961.11

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.67 0.00 -30.70 0.00 0.00 959.44

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.50 0.00 -20.90 0.00 0.00 957.94

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 1.17 0.07 -3.82 0.00 0.00 956.77

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 1.00 0.00 -3.80 0.00 0.00 955.77

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 1.00 2.02 11.83 10.68 32.88 987.64

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.83 0.23 -2.38 9.96 0.00 986.81

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 1.00 0.00 -18.55 4.65 0.00 985.81
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 1.79 0.00 984.64

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.75 0.55 0.00 983.14

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.15 0.00 981.30

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.04 0.00 979.30

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 2.00 0.00 -40.65 0.01 0.00 977.30

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 1.67 0.00 -28.35 0.01 0.00 975.63

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 974.12

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.17 0.02 -5.12 0.00 0.00 972.96

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 1.00 3.36 15.84 13.77 58.93 1004.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 1.00 0.00 -7.35 11.05 0.00 1003.00

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.83 0.46 -0.26 10.97 1.14 1003.30

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.00 0.00 -20.15 6.32 0.00 1002.30

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 1.17 0.00 -27.70 2.01 0.00 1001.13

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.60 0.00 999.63

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.16 0.00 997.79

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 2.00 0.00 -44.90 0.05 0.00 995.79

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.01 0.00 993.79

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 992.12

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.50 0.00 0.00 990.62

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 1.17 0.00 -9.85 0.00 0.00 989.45

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 1.00 1.00 7.80 7.57 6.70 995.14

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 1.00 3.87 17.13 19.74 112.73 1004.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 0.83 0.58 0.62 22.51 7.33 1004.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 1.00 0.00 -14.25 16.81 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 1.17 0.03 -21.23 7.63 0.00 1001.83

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 2.20 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.59 0.00 998.49

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.30 0.15 0.00 996.49

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.05 0.00 994.49

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.02 0.00 992.82

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 1.50 1.77 -2.97 0.02 0.00 991.32

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 1.17 0.00 -7.85 0.01 0.00 990.15

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 1.00 1.77 10.98 10.04 27.32 1004.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 1.00 0.00 -5.40 8.60 0.00 1003.00

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 0.83 2.25 7.75 14.49 52.98 1004.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 1.00 0.07 -11.97 13.70 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.17 0.00 -27.30 4.87 0.00 1001.83

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.50 0.00 -35.20 1.53 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.84 0.00 -42.70 0.40 0.00 998.49

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 2.00 0.00 -43.75 0.11 0.00 996.49

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 2.00 0.00 -40.15 0.03 0.00 994.49

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 992.82

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 1.50 0.00 -19.20 0.01 0.00 991.32

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 1.17 0.55 1.00 1.01 0.00 990.15

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 1.00 0.17 1.83 2.84 0.00 989.15
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 1.00 0.00 -3.90 2.28 0.00 988.14

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 0.83 0.01 -6.31 1.68 0.00 987.31

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 1.00 0.14 -10.94 1.07 0.00 986.31

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 1.17 0.11 -19.76 0.54 0.00 985.14

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.16 0.00 983.64

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.04 0.00 981.80
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.33 0.03 4.23 0.00 -44.86 26.25 0.00 999.77

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 4.23 0.00 -39.06 7.24 0.00 995.55

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 3.89 0.00 -29.65 2.95 0.00 991.66

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 3.72 0.00 -21.06 1.59 0.00 987.93

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.38 0.36 3.39 2.08 7.81 9.05 10.15 994.69

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 3.22 1.09 8.22 15.44 52.19 1004.00

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 3.22 0.28 3.03 19.71 18.85 1004.00

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 3.06 2.56 8.71 22.74 69.52 1004.00

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 3.22 10.74 18.25 26.25 157.84 1004.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.21 0.18 3.31 0.28 -17.74 26.25 0.00 1000.69

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 4.48 0.00 -37.79 7.53 0.00 996.21

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 3.03 0.00 -43.50 2.04 0.00 993.18

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.01 0.00 2.70 0.00 -46.44 0.53 0.00 990.48

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 2.90 1.68 -23.45 0.27 0.00 987.58

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.67 0.06 2.26 0.00 -28.15 0.12 0.00 985.32

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 1.87 0.00 -15.95 0.08 0.00 983.45

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.43 0.20 1.73 0.39 -0.26 0.13 0.00 981.72

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 1.38 0.00 -2.82 0.11 0.00 980.34

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.40 0.00 -7.17 0.08 0.00 978.95

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 1.39 0.00 -12.60 0.05 0.00 977.55

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.70 0.00 -19.96 0.03 0.00 975.86

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.23 0.00 -27.31 0.01 0.00 974.63

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 973.13

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 1.84 0.00 -40.77 0.00 0.00 971.29

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.49 0.12 2.00 0.04 -39.07 0.00 0.00 969.29

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 2.00 0.31 -30.79 0.00 0.00 967.29

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.66 0.06 1.67 0.00 -28.19 0.00 0.00 965.62

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 1.50 0.00 -20.80 0.00 0.00 964.11

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 1.17 0.03 -4.95 0.00 0.00 962.95

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 1.00 1.90 11.43 10.37 30.26 992.20

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 1.00 0.06 0.07 10.42 0.73 991.93

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 0.83 0.03 -5.38 8.92 0.00 991.10

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 1.00 0.00 -18.82 4.07 0.00 990.09

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.31 1.58 0.00 988.93

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.30 0.48 0.00 987.42

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.72 0.14 1.84 0.09 -34.99 0.17 0.00 985.59

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.04 0.00 983.59

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 2.00 0.00 -40.19 0.01 0.00 981.58

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.68 0.06 1.67 0.00 -28.09 0.01 0.00 979.91

INPUT OUTPUT
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Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 1.50 2.22 -1.45 0.04 0.00 978.41

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.75 0.15 1.17 0.10 -3.37 0.03 0.00 977.24

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 -7.75 0.02 0.00 976.24

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.03 0.01 0.00 975.24

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 0.83 1.17 3.73 3.74 0.00 974.41

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 1.00 1.11 -4.08 3.05 0.00 973.40

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.28 0.02 1.17 0.00 -27.12 0.98 0.00 972.24

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.69 0.27 0.00 970.73

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.07 0.00 968.90

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.00 0.00 -44.76 0.02 0.00 966.90

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.56 0.01 0.00 964.89

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.31 0.11 1.67 0.01 -24.98 0.00 0.00 963.22

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 1.50 0.23 -11.44 0.00 0.00 961.72

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.57 0.05 1.17 0.00 -9.17 0.00 0.00 960.55

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.18 0.00 0.00 959.55

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 1.00 0.07 0.39 0.39 0.00 958.55

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 0.83 0.44 -0.39 0.41 0.00 957.72

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 1.00 0.46 -7.83 0.27 0.00 956.71

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.20 0.02 1.17 0.00 -27.53 0.09 0.00 955.55

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.34 0.03 0.00 954.04

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.01 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.44 0.01 0.00 952.21

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.00 0.00 950.21

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 2.00 0.00 -38.63 0.00 0.00 948.20

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.48 0.04 1.67 0.00 -29.12 0.00 0.00 946.53

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 1.50 0.83 -7.02 0.00 0.00 945.03

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.46 0.20 1.17 0.40 -0.12 0.11 0.00 943.86

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 1.00 0.12 1.16 1.27 0.00 942.86

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 1.00 1.13 8.42 9.00 19.59 961.45

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 0.83 0.16 -3.13 10.82 0.00 960.62

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 1.00 0.00 -16.58 5.25 0.00 959.62

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.46 0.21 1.17 0.40 -16.60 2.84 0.00 958.45

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 1.50 0.00 -36.98 0.81 0.00 956.95

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.20 0.00 955.11

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.02 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.38 0.05 0.00 953.11

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 2.00 0.07 -33.75 0.02 0.00 951.11

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 949.44

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 947.93

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 1.17 0.00 -6.64 0.00 0.00 946.77

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 1.00 0.23 2.51 2.52 0.00 945.77

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 1.00 0.00 -2.52 2.20 0.00 944.76

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 0.83 0.00 -6.73 1.60 0.00 943.93

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 1.00 0.07 -12.05 0.99 0.00 942.93

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.21 0.02 1.17 0.00 -27.47 0.40 0.00 941.76

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.11 0.12 0.00 940.26

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.03 0.00 938.42
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 936.42

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 934.42

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.17 0.01 1.67 0.00 -30.66 0.00 0.00 932.75

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 1.50 0.00 -19.93 0.00 0.00 931.24

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.03 0.00 1.17 0.00 -11.84 0.00 0.00 930.08

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 1.00 0.00 -6.31 0.00 0.00 929.08

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 1.00 0.78 6.64 6.65 0.00 928.07

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 0.83 0.11 -3.91 5.41 0.00 927.24

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 1.00 0.00 -16.70 2.68 0.00 926.24

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.98 0.08 1.17 0.00 -23.61 1.20 0.00 925.07

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.62 0.37 0.00 923.57

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.22 0.02 1.84 0.00 -42.41 0.10 0.00 921.73

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.11 0.01 2.00 0.00 -45.95 0.03 0.00 919.73

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 2.00 0.00 -40.95 0.01 0.00 917.73

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.62 0.05 1.67 0.00 -28.42 0.00 0.00 916.06

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.51 0.00 0.00 914.55

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.17 0.00 -9.23 0.00 0.00 913.39

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 1.00 0.01 -1.32 0.00 0.00 912.39

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 1.00 0.01 -1.08 0.00 0.00 911.38

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 0.83 0.28 -1.82 0.00 0.00 910.55

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 1.00 15.10 25.06 19.15 130.48 1004.00

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.05 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.25 11.65 0.00 1002.83

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 2.62 0.00 1001.33

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.63 0.00 999.49

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.61 0.05 2.00 0.00 -43.44 0.17 0.00 997.49

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.05 0.00 995.49

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.35 0.03 1.67 0.00 -29.75 0.02 0.00 993.82

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 1.50 0.00 -18.81 0.01 0.00 992.32

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.30 0.02 1.17 0.00 -10.52 0.01 0.00 991.15

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 1.00 0.61 5.64 5.65 0.00 990.15

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 1.00 0.53 5.13 9.91 25.04 1004.00

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 0.83 2.85 9.57 17.05 65.17 1004.00

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 1.00 2.70 1.58 17.31 20.51 1004.00

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.67 0.06 1.17 0.00 -25.13 11.32 0.00 1002.83

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.62 2.62 0.00 1001.33

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.62 0.00 999.49

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.74 0.06 2.00 0.00 -42.78 0.17 0.00 997.49

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 2.00 0.20 -31.91 0.07 0.00 995.49

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 993.82

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.50 0.00 -20.51 0.01 0.00 992.32

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.06 0.00 1.17 0.00 -11.71 0.01 0.00 991.15

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 1.00 1.66 10.58 9.72 24.70 1004.00

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 1.00 28.69 55.76 26.25 437.79 1004.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 0.83 4.91 14.74 26.25 135.25 1004.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 1.00 0.04 -12.63 26.25 0.00 1003.00
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 10.06 0.00 1001.83

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.17 3.14 0.00 1000.33

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.84 0.00 -42.70 0.90 0.00 998.49

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.24 0.00 996.49

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.07 0.00 994.49

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 992.82

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 1.50 0.00 -20.22 0.02 0.00 991.32

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.48 0.12 1.17 0.04 -4.65 0.02 0.00 990.15

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 1.00 0.00 -2.00 0.01 0.00 989.15

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 1.00 0.08 0.59 0.60 0.00 988.14

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 0.83 1.78 6.16 6.63 3.68 990.99

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 1.00 0.84 -5.43 5.75 0.00 989.99

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.34 0.11 1.17 0.01 -21.83 2.11 0.00 988.82

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.58 0.00 987.32

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.15 0.00 985.49

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.04 0.00 983.48

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 2.00 0.00 -35.83 0.01 0.00 981.48

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.01 0.00 979.81

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 1.50 0.00 -20.74 0.00 0.00 978.31

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.68 0.06 1.17 0.00 -8.61 0.00 0.00 977.14

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 1.00 0.00 -2.93 0.00 0.00 976.14

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 1.00 11.12 31.27 22.93 165.31 1004.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 0.83 0.95 2.70 23.79 23.35 1004.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 1.00 5.08 7.59 26.07 67.01 1004.00

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.25 0.10 1.17 0.01 -22.27 22.79 0.00 1002.83

May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 1.50 0.00 -33.29 7.24 0.00 1001.33

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.48 0.04 1.84 0.00 -41.12 2.02 0.00 999.49

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.06 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.21 0.51 0.00 997.49

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 2.00 0.00 -38.67 0.17 0.00 995.49

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.28 0.02 1.67 0.00 -30.10 0.07 0.00 993.82

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.04 0.00 992.32

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.61 0.03 0.00 991.15

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 1.00 0.00 -4.92 0.02 0.00 990.15

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 1.00 0.05 -0.17 0.02 0.00 989.15

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 0.83 0.89 2.39 2.41 0.00 988.31

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 1.00 0.56 -7.06 1.65 0.00 987.31

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.53 0.04 1.17 0.00 -25.87 0.58 0.00 986.14

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 1.50 0.00 -38.40 0.16 0.00 984.64

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.04 0.00 982.80

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.01 0.00 980.80

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 2.00 0.00 -41.50 0.00 0.00 978.80

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.34 0.00 0.00 977.13

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 1.50 0.05 -14.05 0.00 0.00 975.63

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 1.17 0.00 -7.44 0.00 0.00 974.46

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 1.00 0.18 1.90 1.90 0.00 973.46
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 1.00 1.99 11.73 12.09 44.07 1004.00

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 0.83 0.04 -5.08 10.40 0.00 1003.17

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 1.00 0.00 -20.05 4.65 0.00 1002.16

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.22 0.02 1.17 0.00 -27.41 1.88 0.00 1001.00

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.57 0.00 999.49

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.07 0.01 1.84 0.00 -43.15 0.16 0.00 997.66

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 2.00 0.16 -37.08 0.05 0.00 995.66

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 2.00 0.00 -41.05 0.02 0.00 993.65

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.74 0.15 1.67 0.10 -22.88 0.01 0.00 991.98

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 1.50 1.85 -2.70 0.01 0.00 990.48

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -12.00 0.01 0.00 989.31

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 988.31

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 1.00 0.06 0.15 0.15 0.00 987.31

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 0.83 11.59 27.18 20.73 141.11 1004.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 1.00 2.06 -0.43 20.12 6.34 1004.00

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.17 0.18 1.17 0.26 -17.90 14.21 0.00 1002.83

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 1.50 0.00 -32.96 4.16 0.00 1001.33

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.02 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.38 1.03 0.00 999.49

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.10 0.01 2.00 0.00 -45.99 0.26 0.00 997.49

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 2.00 0.00 -40.86 0.08 0.00 995.49

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.20 0.02 1.67 0.00 -30.51 0.03 0.00 993.82

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.52 0.02 0.00 992.32

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.16 0.10 1.17 0.00 -6.21 0.02 0.00 991.15

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 1.00 0.02 -0.73 0.02 0.00 990.15

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 1.00 0.07 0.41 0.42 0.00 989.15

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 0.83 0.00 -8.49 0.27 0.00 988.31

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 1.00 0.00 -17.05 0.14 0.00 987.31

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.28 0.27 1.17 0.97 -13.07 0.09 0.00 986.14

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.03 0.00 984.64

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.46 0.04 1.84 0.00 -41.22 0.01 0.00 982.80

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.36 0.03 2.00 0.00 -44.71 0.00 0.00 980.80

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 978.80

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.14 0.01 1.67 0.00 -30.82 0.00 0.00 977.13

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 975.63

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -12.00 0.00 0.00 974.46

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 1.00 0.00 -6.72 0.00 0.00 973.46

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.05 0.00 0.00 972.46

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 0.83 1.84 6.38 6.34 1.33 972.95

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 1.00 0.03 -12.89 4.61 0.00 971.95

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.46 0.04 1.17 0.00 -26.22 1.34 0.00 970.78

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.38 0.00 969.28

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.21 0.02 1.84 0.00 -42.47 0.11 0.00 967.44

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.03 0.00 965.44

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 2.00 0.00 -41.21 0.01 0.00 963.43

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.30 0.02 1.67 0.00 -30.02 0.00 0.00 961.76
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.50 0.00 -18.50 0.00 0.00 960.26

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.39 0.03 1.17 0.00 -10.07 0.00 0.00 959.09

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 1.00 0.00 -7.56 0.00 0.00 958.09

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 1.00 0.68 6.06 6.06 0.00 957.09

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 0.83 1.75 6.06 10.81 37.48 993.74

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 1.00 0.10 -11.52 16.50 0.00 992.74

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.44 0.12 1.17 0.03 -21.32 7.61 0.00 991.57

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.59 2.29 0.00 990.07

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.64 0.00 988.23

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.12 0.01 2.00 0.00 -45.90 0.18 0.00 986.23

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.06 0.00 984.23

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.24 0.02 1.67 0.00 -30.31 0.02 0.00 982.56

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.01 0.00 981.05

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.10 0.09 1.17 0.00 -6.50 0.01 0.00 979.89

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 1.00 0.00 -2.70 0.01 0.00 978.88

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 1.00 0.00 -5.76 0.01 0.00 977.88

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 0.83 0.00 -12.00 0.01 0.00 977.05

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 1.00 0.00 -14.59 0.00 0.00 976.05

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.17 0.00 -26.57 0.00 0.00 974.88

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.00 0.00 973.38

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.00 0.00 971.54

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.19 0.02 2.00 0.00 -45.56 0.00 0.00 969.54

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.00 0.00 967.54

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.15 0.10 1.67 0.00 -25.73 0.00 0.00 965.87

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.64 0.00 0.00 964.36

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.03 0.09 1.17 0.00 -6.87 0.00 0.00 963.20

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 1.00 0.13 1.32 1.32 0.00 962.19

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 1.00 0.00 -6.85 0.93 0.00 961.19

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 0.83 1.71 5.93 6.80 1.67 962.03

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 1.00 0.26 -9.55 5.32 0.00 961.03

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.54 0.13 1.17 0.05 -20.83 1.99 0.00 959.86

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 1.50 0.00 -34.25 0.63 0.00 958.36

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.17 0.00 956.53

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 2.00 0.16 -37.10 0.06 0.00 954.52

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 2.00 0.04 -34.51 0.02 0.00 952.52

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 1.67 0.00 -29.63 0.01 0.00 950.85

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.00 0.00 949.35

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.17 0.00 -9.25 0.00 0.00 948.18

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 1.00 0.01 -1.50 0.00 0.00 947.18

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.38 0.00 0.00 946.18

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 0.83 2.12 7.33 7.07 7.50 952.85

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 1.00 0.00 -16.87 4.63 0.00 951.85

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.32 0.11 1.17 0.01 -21.92 1.59 0.00 950.68

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.44 0.00 949.18

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.12 0.00 947.34
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.14 0.01 2.00 0.00 -45.80 0.03 0.00 945.34

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.79 0.01 0.00 943.33

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.00 0.00 941.67

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 1.50 8.33 12.50 10.82 48.13 988.29

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 1.17 0.00 -6.64 8.89 0.00 987.12

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 1.00 2.46 13.27 18.32 86.99 1004.00

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 1.00 3.00 14.85 25.23 107.68 1004.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 0.83 2.65 8.99 26.25 78.89 1004.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 1.00 0.06 -12.29 26.25 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.58 0.05 1.17 0.00 -25.59 11.03 0.00 1001.83

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.56 3.38 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.94 0.00 998.49

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.46 0.04 2.00 0.00 -44.18 0.27 0.00 996.49

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 2.00 0.43 -29.74 0.12 0.00 994.49

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.44 0.05 0.00 992.82

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 1.50 0.00 -18.64 0.03 0.00 991.32

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.11 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.45 0.02 0.00 990.15

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.00 0.00 -7.75 0.02 0.00 989.15

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 1.00 0.00 -2.88 0.02 0.00 988.14

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 0.83 0.01 -6.17 0.01 0.00 987.31

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 1.00 1.02 -4.48 0.01 0.00 986.31

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.23 0.19 1.17 0.29 -17.63 0.01 0.00 985.14

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.66 0.00 0.00 983.64

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 1.84 0.00 -42.72 0.00 0.00 981.80

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.52 0.04 2.00 0.00 -43.91 0.00 0.00 979.80

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.69 0.00 0.00 977.80

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.07 0.01 1.67 0.00 -31.15 0.00 0.00 976.13

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 1.50 0.00 -19.91 0.00 0.00 974.63

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.17 0.01 1.17 0.00 -11.16 0.00 0.00 973.46

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.00 0.00 -1.84 0.00 0.00 972.46

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.05 0.00 0.00 971.45

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 0.83 0.79 1.88 1.88 0.00 970.62

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 1.00 0.00 -19.06 0.74 0.00 969.62

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.76 0.06 1.17 0.00 -24.70 0.30 0.00 968.45

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.56 0.09 0.00 966.95

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.02 0.00 965.11

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.18 0.01 2.00 0.00 -45.60 0.01 0.00 963.11

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 2.00 0.00 -41.21 0.00 0.00 961.11

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.44 0.00 0.00 959.44

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 1.50 0.00 -20.86 0.00 0.00 957.94

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.32 0.03 1.17 0.00 -10.40 0.00 0.00 956.77

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 1.00 0.52 5.01 5.01 0.00 955.77

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 1.00 6.14 22.23 20.99 135.79 1004.00

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 0.83 0.65 1.03 21.36 10.18 1004.00

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 1.00 0.00 -17.62 22.15 0.00 1003.00
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 1.17 0.00 -28.50 8.19 0.00 1001.83

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 1.50 0.00 -37.46 2.54 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.70 0.00 998.49

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.18 0.00 996.49

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 2.00 0.01 -35.18 0.07 0.00 994.49

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.50 0.03 0.00 992.82

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.70 0.02 0.00 991.32

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.79 0.15 1.17 0.11 -3.18 0.01 0.00 990.15

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 1.00 4.45 18.53 15.87 76.47 1004.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 1.00 0.00 -6.76 12.91 0.00 1003.00

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.83 1.32 4.39 16.20 31.13 1004.00

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 1.00 0.00 -19.70 9.08 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.17 0.00 -27.31 3.16 0.00 1001.83

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.94 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.03 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.34 0.26 0.00 998.49

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -46.50 0.07 0.00 996.49

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.02 0.00 994.49

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.67 0.00 -31.34 0.01 0.00 992.82

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 1.50 0.00 -21.54 0.00 0.00 991.32

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.69 0.06 1.17 0.00 -8.53 0.00 0.00 990.15

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 1.00 2.62 13.74 12.15 45.25 1004.00

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 1.00 5.05 19.90 23.82 137.78 1004.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 0.83 2.95 9.86 26.25 81.49 1004.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 1.00 0.02 -13.38 26.25 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.34 0.19 1.17 0.34 -17.16 14.42 0.00 1001.83

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 4.32 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 1.19 0.00 998.49

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.07 0.01 2.00 0.00 -46.15 0.32 0.00 996.49

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.00 0.00 -41.85 0.10 0.00 994.49

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.67 0.00 -31.11 0.04 0.00 992.82

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 1.50 0.91 -6.62 0.03 0.00 991.32

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.18 0.10 1.17 0.00 -6.11 0.03 0.00 990.15

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 1.00 7.70 25.29 19.89 123.06 1004.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 1.00 0.00 -6.56 17.39 0.00 1003.00

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 0.83 2.70 9.13 22.18 67.15 1004.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 1.00 0.07 -12.07 17.25 0.00 1003.00

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.17 0.00 -26.57 6.54 0.00 1001.83

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.50 0.00 -35.18 2.12 0.00 1000.33

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.57 0.00 998.49

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.22 0.02 2.00 0.00 -45.41 0.15 0.00 996.49

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 2.00 0.01 -35.52 0.06 0.00 994.49

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.22 0.02 1.67 0.00 -30.41 0.02 0.00 992.82

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.50 0.00 -18.52 0.01 0.00 991.32

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.36 0.28 1.17 1.04 3.77 3.78 0.00 990.15

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 1.00 0.06 0.22 4.00 0.00 989.15

7122
September 2013



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Well 8 Scenario 2B

Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 1.00 0.00 -4.12 3.18 0.00 988.14

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 0.83 0.19 -2.80 2.77 0.00 987.31

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 1.00 0.65 -6.51 2.08 0.00 986.31

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.83 0.24 1.17 0.63 -14.99 1.16 0.00 985.14

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.50 0.00 -38.75 0.32 0.00 983.64

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 1.84 0.00 -43.50 0.08 0.00 981.80
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 4.47 0.00 -9.30 7.25 0.00 999.53

Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.68 0.06 4.47 0.00 -7.69 2.51 0.00 995.07

Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 4.09 0.00 -5.98 1.10 0.00 990.98

Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 3.90 0.00 -4.34 0.60 0.00 987.07

Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 0.71 0.06 3.53 0.00 -1.69 0.48 0.00 983.54

Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 3.34 0.00 -1.55 0.39 0.00 980.20

Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 1.92 0.16 3.34 0.05 0.32 0.70 0.00 976.85

Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 3.35 0.28 3.16 0.33 0.50 1.21 0.00 973.70

Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 8.32 0.69 3.34 2.05 2.24 7.25 0.00 1004.00

Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 1.36 0.11 3.45 0.01 -4.35 3.98 0.00 1000.55

May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 4.66 0.00 -7.63 1.39 0.00 995.89

Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 3.25 0.00 -8.70 0.42 0.00 992.64

Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.94 0.00 -9.30 0.12 0.00 989.70

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 1.18 0.10 3.14 0.00 -7.19 0.04 0.00 986.56

Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 2.47 0.00 -5.35 0.02 0.00 984.09

Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.06 0.09 2.05 0.00 -3.28 0.01 0.00 982.05

Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 1.87 0.01 -0.99 0.01 0.00 980.18

Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0 0.00 1.50 0.00 -1.55 0.01 0.00 978.68

Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 1.52 0.00 -1.31 0.01 0.00 977.16

Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 1.49 0.00 -2.52 0.01 0.00 975.67

Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.82 0.00 -3.99 0.00 0.00 973.85

Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.12 0.01 1.37 0.00 -5.58 0.00 0.00 972.49

May-1984 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 970.80

Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.12 0.01 3.00 0.00 -8.58 0.00 0.00 967.80

Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 2.8 0.23 3.19 0.20 -6.70 0.00 0.00 964.61

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 3.19 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 961.42

Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 2.82 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 958.61

Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 2.63 0.00 -4.30 0.00 0.00 955.98

Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 2.25 0.00 -1.57 0.00 0.00 953.72

Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 3.62 0.30 2.07 0.40 1.67 1.67 0.00 966.57

Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 2.07 0.00 -0.57 1.55 0.00 964.51

Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 0 0.00 1.88 0.00 -2.52 1.09 0.00 962.62

Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 2.07 0.00 -4.03 0.63 0.00 960.56

Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 2.25 0.00 -5.70 0.29 0.00 958.30

May-1985 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 2.63 0.00 -7.75 0.10 0.00 955.67

Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 3.00 0.00 -8.66 0.03 0.00 952.67

Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 1.1 0.09 3.19 0.00 -8.20 0.01 0.00 949.48

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 3.19 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 946.29

Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.51 0.04 2.82 0.00 -5.79 0.00 0.00 943.48

INPUT OUTPUT

7122
September 2013



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm - Well 8 Scenario 3

Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 0.47 0.04 2.63 0.00 -3.87 0.00 0.00 940.85

Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 3.51 0.29 2.25 0.37 0.74 0.74 0.00 938.59

Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.39 0.03 2.07 0.00 -1.16 0.63 0.00 936.52

Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 2.07 0.00 -1.04 0.55 0.00 934.46

Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 2.25 0.19 1.88 0.10 -0.37 0.52 0.00 932.58

Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 2.21 0.18 2.07 0.09 -1.91 0.40 0.00 930.51

Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 2.25 0.00 -5.66 0.18 0.00 928.25

May-1986 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 2.63 0.00 -7.75 0.06 0.00 925.62

Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 3.00 0.00 -8.70 0.02 0.00 922.62

Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 3.19 0.00 -9.30 0.01 0.00 919.43

Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 3.19 0.00 -8.21 0.00 0.00 916.24

Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 2.82 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 913.43

Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 2.63 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 910.80

Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 2.25 0.00 -1.73 0.00 0.00 908.54

Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.43 0.04 2.07 0.00 -1.12 0.00 0.00 906.47

Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 2.07 0.01 -0.06 0.00 0.00 904.41

Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 0.63 0.05 1.88 0.00 -1.89 0.00 0.00 902.53

Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 2.07 0.00 -4.03 0.00 0.00 900.46

Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 2.25 0.00 -5.54 0.00 0.00 898.20

May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 2.63 0.00 -7.63 0.00 0.00 895.57

Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.00 0.00 893.52

Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 891.27

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 889.03

Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.87 0.00 -5.91 0.00 0.00 887.16

Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 885.48

Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 1.31 0.00 -1.49 0.00 0.00 884.17

Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 1.12 0.03 0.11 0.11 0.00 883.05

Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 2.6 0.22 1.12 0.16 0.89 1.00 0.00 881.93

Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.93 0.08 -0.51 0.93 0.00 880.99

Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.43 0.04 1.12 0.00 -3.60 0.57 0.00 879.87

Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 1.38 0.12 1.31 0.01 -4.33 0.31 0.00 878.56

May-1988 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.11 0.00 876.88

Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.03 0.00 874.82

Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 2.24 0.00 -9.06 0.01 0.00 872.58

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 2.24 0.00 -7.58 0.00 0.00 870.34

Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.87 0.00 -5.98 0.00 0.00 868.47

Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 866.79

Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 1.31 0.00 -1.93 0.00 0.00 865.48

Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.12 0.00 -0.37 0.00 0.00 864.36

Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.12 0.00 -0.96 0.00 0.00 863.23

Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 0.04 0.00 0.93 0.00 -2.48 0.00 0.00 862.30

Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.12 0.00 -4.03 0.00 0.00 861.18

Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.70 0.00 0.00 859.87

May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.63 0.00 0.00 858.19

Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.00 0.00 856.13
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Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.24 0.00 -8.95 0.00 0.00 853.89

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.87 0.07 2.24 0.00 -7.50 0.00 0.00 851.64

Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 849.78

Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 1.62 0.14 1.68 0.02 -2.74 0.00 0.00 848.09

Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.32 0.00 0.00 846.78

Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.12 0.00 -1.43 0.00 0.00 845.66

Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 1.82 0.15 1.12 0.04 0.23 0.23 0.00 844.54

Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 0.71 0.06 0.93 0.00 -1.81 0.18 0.00 843.61

Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.55 0.05 1.12 0.00 -3.48 0.11 0.00 842.48

Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 1.31 0.00 -4.95 0.06 0.00 841.18

May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.32 0.03 1.68 0.00 -7.43 0.02 0.00 839.49

Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 2.76 0.23 2.06 0.19 -6.13 0.01 0.00 837.44

Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 835.19

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 832.95

Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.14 0.00 0.00 831.08

Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.68 0.00 -4.18 0.00 0.00 829.40

Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 1.31 0.00 -1.97 0.00 0.00 828.09

Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.12 0.00 -0.96 0.00 0.00 826.97

Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.06 0.09 1.12 0.00 -0.49 0.00 0.00 825.85

Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 3.23 0.27 0.93 0.30 0.41 0.41 0.00 824.91

Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 5.91 0.49 1.12 1.12 0.76 1.17 0.00 843.81

Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.70 0.53 0.00 842.50

May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.71 0.18 0.00 840.82

Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.06 0.00 838.77

Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 2.24 0.00 -9.10 0.02 0.00 836.52

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.32 0.03 2.24 0.00 -8.05 0.01 0.00 834.28

Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.43 0.04 1.87 0.00 -5.87 0.00 0.00 832.41

Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.43 0.04 1.68 0.00 -3.91 0.00 0.00 830.73

Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.16 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.24 0.00 0.00 829.42

Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.36 0.20 1.12 0.12 0.69 0.69 0.00 828.30

Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 1.85 0.15 1.12 0.04 0.26 0.95 0.00 827.18

Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 3.31 0.28 0.93 0.32 0.47 1.42 0.00 836.93

Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.73 0.39 1.12 0.72 -0.02 1.42 0.00 850.92

Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.47 0.04 1.31 0.00 -5.23 0.69 0.00 849.61

May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.63 0.05 1.68 0.00 -7.12 0.26 0.00 847.93

Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.08 0.00 845.87

Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.75 0.06 2.24 0.00 -8.55 0.02 0.00 843.63

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 2.24 0.03 -6.71 0.01 0.00 841.38

Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 839.52

Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.28 0.02 1.68 0.00 -4.06 0.00 0.00 837.83

Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.32 0.00 0.00 836.52

Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 2.76 0.23 1.12 0.19 1.02 1.02 0.00 835.40

Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 9.89 0.82 1.12 2.70 5.64 6.66 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 5.24 0.44 0.93 0.89 1.83 7.25 1.42 1004.00

Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 0.79 0.07 1.12 0.00 -3.24 7.25 0.00 1002.88
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Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.70 3.30 0.00 1001.57

May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.55 1.17 0.00 999.89

Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 2.06 0.00 -8.50 0.36 0.00 997.83

Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.10 0.00 995.59

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.03 0.00 993.34

Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.01 0.00 991.48

Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.68 0.00 -4.26 0.01 0.00 989.79

Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.3 0.11 1.31 0.00 -1.10 0.01 0.00 988.48

Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 0.63 0.05 1.12 0.00 -0.92 0.01 0.00 987.36

Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.02 0.09 1.12 0.00 -0.53 0.01 0.00 986.24

Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 3.7 0.31 0.93 0.42 0.76 0.77 0.00 985.31

Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 2.32 0.19 1.12 0.11 -1.82 0.60 0.00 984.19

Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 0.75 0.06 1.31 0.00 -4.95 0.30 0.00 982.88

May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.67 0.10 0.00 981.19

Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.03 0.00 979.14

Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.01 0.00 976.89

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.69 0.14 2.24 0.03 -6.71 0.00 0.00 974.65

Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.39 0.03 1.87 0.00 -5.91 0.00 0.00 972.78

Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.30 0.00 0.00 971.10

Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.47 0.04 1.31 0.00 -1.93 0.00 0.00 969.79

Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 1.12 0.02 0.08 0.08 0.00 968.67

Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 6.5 0.54 1.12 1.34 3.61 3.69 0.00 1004.00

Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.15 0.26 0.93 0.28 0.35 4.04 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 1.12 0.41 -0.78 7.25 0.00 1002.88

Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 1.31 0.00 -5.15 3.56 0.00 1001.57

May-1995 7.75 0.65 0.79 0.07 1.68 0.00 -6.96 1.36 0.00 999.89

Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.2 0.02 2.06 0.00 -8.50 0.42 0.00 997.83

Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.26 0.12 0.00 995.59

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.55 0.05 2.24 0.00 -7.82 0.04 0.00 993.34

Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.47 0.04 1.87 0.00 -5.83 0.02 0.00 991.48

Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.01 0.00 989.79

Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.40 0.01 0.00 988.48

Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.28 0.02 1.12 0.00 -1.27 0.01 0.00 987.36

Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.12 0.00 -0.37 0.01 0.00 986.24

Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 5.16 0.43 0.93 0.86 1.78 1.78 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 1.12 0.02 -2.47 1.27 0.00 1002.88

Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.08 0.01 1.31 0.00 -5.62 0.58 0.00 1001.57

May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.16 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.59 0.21 0.00 999.89

Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.06 0.00 997.83

Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.26 0.02 0.00 995.59

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.01 0.00 993.34

Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.14 0.00 0.00 991.48

Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 0.87 0.07 1.68 0.00 -3.47 0.00 0.00 989.79

Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.87 0.07 1.31 0.00 -1.53 0.00 0.00 988.48

Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.12 0.01 -0.14 0.00 0.00 987.36
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Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 3.58 0.30 1.12 0.38 1.65 1.65 0.00 1000.11

Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.02 0.09 0.93 0.00 -1.50 1.34 0.00 999.18

Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.12 0.00 -3.99 0.77 0.00 998.05

Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 1.31 0.00 -5.27 0.37 0.00 996.75

May-1997 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.13 0.00 995.06

Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 2.06 0.00 -8.15 0.04 0.00 993.01

Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.22 0.01 0.00 990.76

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 988.52

Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.97 0.16 1.87 0.06 -4.39 0.00 0.00 986.65

Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 0.08 0.01 1.68 0.00 -4.26 0.00 0.00 984.97

Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.31 0.01 -1.03 0.00 0.00 983.66

Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 1.12 0.18 0.95 0.95 0.00 982.54

Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.12 0.01 -0.14 0.94 0.00 981.42

Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 7.76 0.65 0.93 1.82 3.42 4.35 0.00 1004.00

Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 3.66 0.31 1.12 0.41 -0.78 3.91 0.00 1002.88

Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 1.69 0.14 1.31 0.03 -4.04 2.24 0.00 1001.57

May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.3 0.11 1.68 0.00 -6.45 0.92 0.00 999.89

Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.04 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.66 0.28 0.00 997.83

Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.08 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.22 0.08 0.00 995.59

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 1.65 0.14 2.24 0.02 -6.74 0.03 0.00 993.34

Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.32 0.03 1.87 0.00 -5.98 0.01 0.00 991.48

Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.30 0.01 0.00 989.79

Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.31 0.01 -1.03 0.01 0.00 988.48

Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.42 0.12 1.12 0.01 -0.14 0.01 0.00 987.36

Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 1.12 0.02 0.01 0.02 0.00 986.24

Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.87 0.07 0.93 0.00 -1.65 0.01 0.00 985.31

Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 1.12 0.00 -3.32 0.01 0.00 984.19

Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 1.31 0.03 -4.00 0.00 0.00 982.88

May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.55 0.00 0.00 981.19

Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.32 0.03 2.06 0.00 -8.38 0.00 0.00 979.14

Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.87 0.07 2.24 0.00 -8.43 0.00 0.00 976.89

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 974.65

Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.22 0.00 0.00 972.78

Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.2 0.02 1.68 0.00 -4.14 0.00 0.00 971.10

Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.36 0.00 0.00 969.79

Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.2 0.02 1.12 0.00 -1.35 0.00 0.00 968.67

Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 1.12 0.00 -0.84 0.00 0.00 967.55

Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 3.58 0.30 0.93 0.38 0.68 0.68 0.00 966.61

Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.14 0.10 1.12 0.00 -2.89 0.45 0.00 965.49

Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.55 0.05 1.31 0.00 -5.15 0.22 0.00 964.18

May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.71 0.08 0.00 962.50

Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.28 0.02 2.06 0.00 -8.42 0.02 0.00 960.44

Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.01 0.00 958.20

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.79 0.07 2.24 0.00 -7.58 0.00 0.00 955.96

Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.14 0.00 0.00 954.09
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Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.67 0.06 1.68 0.00 -3.67 0.00 0.00 952.41

Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.28 0.02 1.31 0.00 -2.12 0.00 0.00 951.10

Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 1.12 0.00 -1.47 0.00 0.00 949.98

Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 1.69 0.14 1.12 0.03 0.11 0.11 0.00 948.86

Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.93 0.15 -0.11 0.11 0.00 947.92

Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 0.87 0.07 1.12 0.00 -3.16 0.07 0.00 946.80

Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.02 0.09 1.31 0.00 -4.68 0.04 0.00 945.49

May-2001 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.01 0.00 943.81

Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.00 0.00 941.75

Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.26 0.00 0.00 939.51

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 937.27

Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 2.44 0.20 1.87 0.13 -3.99 0.00 0.00 935.40

Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 933.71

Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 0.59 0.05 1.31 0.00 -1.81 0.00 0.00 932.41

Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.1 0.09 1.12 0.00 -0.45 0.00 0.00 931.28

Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.32 0.03 1.12 0.00 -1.23 0.00 0.00 930.16

Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.16 0.01 0.93 0.00 -2.36 0.00 0.00 929.23

Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 0.67 0.06 1.12 0.00 -3.36 0.00 0.00 928.11

Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.43 0.04 1.31 0.00 -5.27 0.00 0.00 926.80

May-2002 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 925.11

Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.00 0.00 923.06

Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 920.82

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 918.57

Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 0.95 0.08 1.87 0.00 -5.35 0.00 0.00 916.70

Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.68 0.00 -4.18 0.00 0.00 915.02

Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.46 0.12 1.31 0.01 -0.95 0.00 0.00 913.71

Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.38 0.12 1.12 0.01 -0.18 0.00 0.00 912.59

Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.16 0.01 1.12 0.00 -1.39 0.00 0.00 911.47

Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 3.62 0.30 0.93 0.40 0.70 0.70 0.00 910.53

Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 1.42 0.12 1.12 0.01 -2.62 0.49 0.00 909.41

Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.5 0.13 1.31 0.01 -4.21 0.27 0.00 908.10

May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.83 0.07 1.68 0.00 -6.92 0.11 0.00 906.42

Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.03 0.00 904.37

Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 0.2 0.02 2.24 0.00 -9.10 0.01 0.00 902.12

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.93 0.16 2.24 0.05 -6.49 0.00 0.00 899.88

Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.26 0.00 0.00 898.01

Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 896.33

Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.31 0.00 -1.85 0.00 0.00 895.02

Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.5 0.13 1.12 0.01 -0.06 0.00 0.00 893.90

Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.59 0.05 1.12 0.00 -0.96 0.00 0.00 892.78

Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.93 0.41 0.73 0.73 0.00 891.84

Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 1.54 0.13 1.12 0.02 -2.51 0.52 0.00 890.72

Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 0.66 0.06 1.31 0.00 -5.04 0.26 0.00 889.41

May-2004 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.09 0.00 887.73

Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.03 0.00 885.67
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Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.24 0.02 2.24 0.00 -9.06 0.01 0.00 883.43

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.51 0.04 2.24 0.00 -7.86 0.00 0.00 881.19

Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.26 0.00 0.00 879.32

Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 6.58 0.55 1.68 1.37 0.87 0.87 0.00 884.36

Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 0.67 0.06 1.31 0.00 -1.73 0.69 0.00 883.05

Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.14 0.35 1.12 0.54 2.05 2.74 0.00 953.02

Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 3.55 0.30 1.12 0.38 1.62 4.36 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.18 0.35 0.93 0.55 1.11 7.25 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.02 0.09 1.12 0.00 -3.01 4.79 0.00 1002.88

Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.31 0.00 -5.31 2.30 0.00 1001.57

May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.71 0.79 0.00 999.89

Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.24 0.00 997.83

Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 2.24 0.00 -8.75 0.07 0.00 995.59

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 3.19 0.27 2.24 0.29 -5.47 0.03 0.00 993.34

Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.22 0.01 0.00 991.48

Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.59 0.05 1.68 0.00 -3.75 0.01 0.00 989.79

Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.04 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.36 0.01 0.00 988.48

Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.12 0.00 -1.43 0.01 0.00 987.36

Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.51 0.04 1.12 0.00 -1.04 0.00 0.00 986.24

Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.06 0.09 0.93 0.00 -1.46 0.00 0.00 985.31

Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 2.64 0.22 1.12 0.17 -1.56 0.00 0.00 984.19

Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 1.73 0.14 1.31 0.03 -4.00 0.00 0.00 982.88

May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.67 0.00 0.00 981.19

Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.06 0.00 -8.54 0.00 0.00 979.14

Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 2.24 0.00 -8.95 0.00 0.00 976.89

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.08 0.01 2.24 0.00 -8.29 0.00 0.00 974.65

Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.04 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.26 0.00 0.00 972.78

Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.68 0.00 -4.10 0.00 0.00 971.10

Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.32 0.00 0.00 969.79

Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 1.12 0.00 -0.76 0.00 0.00 968.67

Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.35 0.03 1.12 0.00 -1.20 0.00 0.00 967.55

Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 1.3 0.11 0.93 0.00 -1.22 0.00 0.00 966.61

Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.39 0.03 1.12 0.00 -3.64 0.00 0.00 965.49

Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.32 0.03 1.31 0.00 -5.38 0.00 0.00 964.18

May-2007 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 962.50

Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.00 0.00 960.44

Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 958.20

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 955.96

Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.16 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.14 0.00 0.00 954.09

Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.16 0.01 1.68 0.00 -4.18 0.00 0.00 952.41

Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 1.65 0.14 1.31 0.02 -0.77 0.00 0.00 951.10

Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 0.79 0.07 1.12 0.00 -0.76 0.00 0.00 949.98

Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 4.32 0.36 1.12 0.59 2.18 2.18 0.00 981.73

Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.09 0.17 0.93 0.08 -0.51 2.03 0.00 980.80

Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.32 0.03 1.12 0.00 -3.71 1.22 0.00 979.68
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Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.70 0.55 0.00 978.37

May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.2 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.55 0.20 0.00 976.69

Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.06 0.00 974.63

Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.02 0.00 972.39

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 0.24 0.02 2.24 0.00 -8.13 0.01 0.00 970.14

Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.63 0.05 1.87 0.00 -5.67 0.00 0.00 968.28

Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.30 0.00 0.00 966.59

Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.38 0.12 1.31 0.01 -1.03 0.00 0.00 965.28

Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 5.39 0.45 1.12 0.94 2.90 2.90 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.08 0.01 1.12 0.00 -1.47 2.37 0.00 1002.88

Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 2.56 0.21 0.93 0.15 -0.11 2.33 0.00 1003.08

Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0 0.00 1.12 0.00 -4.03 1.34 0.00 1001.96

Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.16 0.01 1.31 0.00 -5.54 0.62 0.00 1000.65

May-2009 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.21 0.00 998.97

Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.06 0.00 996.91

Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.32 0.03 2.24 0.00 -8.98 0.02 0.00 994.67

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.01 0.00 992.42

Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 990.55

Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.30 0.00 0.00 988.87

Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.43 0.04 1.31 0.00 -1.97 0.00 0.00 987.56

Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 3.31 0.28 1.12 0.32 1.44 1.44 0.00 993.14

Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 5.75 0.48 1.12 1.06 3.14 4.58 0.00 1004.00

Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 2.76 0.23 0.93 0.19 0.05 7.25 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.18 0.10 1.12 0.00 -2.85 4.89 0.00 1002.88

Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 1.46 0.12 1.31 0.01 -4.25 2.72 0.00 1001.57

May-2010 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.93 0.00 999.89

Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.28 0.00 997.83

Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.04 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.26 0.08 0.00 995.59

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.02 0.00 993.34

Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.01 0.00 991.48

Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 4.1 0.34 1.68 0.53 -0.77 0.01 0.00 989.79

Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 0.83 0.07 1.31 0.00 -1.57 0.01 0.00 988.48

Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 4.1 0.34 1.12 0.53 2.02 2.03 0.00 1004.00

Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.47 0.04 1.12 0.00 -1.08 1.75 0.00 1002.88

Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.52 0.38 0.93 0.66 1.34 3.09 0.00 1004.00

Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.65 0.14 1.12 0.02 -2.40 2.22 0.00 1002.88

Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.31 0.00 -5.46 1.05 0.00 1001.57

May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.68 0.00 -7.04 0.40 0.00 999.89

Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.06 0.00 -8.54 0.12 0.00 997.83

Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.55 0.05 2.24 0.00 -8.75 0.04 0.00 995.59

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 0.34 0.03 2.24 0.00 -8.03 0.01 0.00 993.34

Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.01 0.00 991.48

Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.5 0.04 1.68 0.00 -3.84 0.00 0.00 989.79

Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 2.71 0.23 1.31 0.18 0.13 0.13 0.00 988.48

Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.95 0.16 1.12 0.06 0.34 0.47 0.00 987.36
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Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.77 0.06 1.12 0.00 -0.78 0.43 0.00 986.24

Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 1.26 0.11 0.93 0.00 -1.26 0.36 0.00 985.31

Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 1.87 0.16 1.12 0.05 -2.21 0.26 0.00 984.19

Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 1.77 0.15 1.31 0.04 -3.97 0.15 0.00 982.88

May-2012 7.75 0.65 0 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.05 0.00 981.19

Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.02 0.00 979.14
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Time

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (inches)

Monthly 
Avg. 

Reference 
ET (feet)

Mean 
Precip 

(inches)

Mean 
Precip 
(feet)

Water 
Demand 

(AF)

Runoff 
(in)

P-
(PET+RO

) (in)

Soil 
Moisture 

(in)

Recharge 
(AF)

Storage 
(AF)

Jul-1982 9.3 0.78 0.33 0.03 4.47 0.00 -8.97 7.25 0.00 999.53
Aug-1982 8.37 0.70 0.56 0.05 4.47 0.00 -7.81 2.47 0.00 995.07
Sep-1982 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 4.09 0.00 -5.93 1.09 0.00 990.98
Oct-1982 4.34 0.36 0.13 0.01 3.90 0.00 -4.21 0.61 0.00 987.07
Nov-1982 2.4 0.20 4.38 0.36 3.53 0.61 1.37 1.98 0.00 993.69
Dec-1982 1.55 0.13 3.41 0.28 3.34 0.34 1.52 3.50 0.00 1004.00
Jan-1983 1.55 0.13 2.21 0.18 3.34 0.09 0.57 4.07 0.00 1004.00
Feb-1983 2.52 0.21 4.77 0.40 3.16 0.73 1.52 5.58 0.00 1004.00
Mar-1983 4.03 0.34 9.83 0.82 3.34 2.68 3.12 7.25 1.66 1004.00
Apr-1983 5.7 0.48 2.21 0.18 3.45 0.09 -3.59 7.25 0.00 1000.55
May-1983 7.75 0.65 0.19 0.02 4.66 0.00 -7.56 2.56 0.00 995.89
Jun-1983 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 3.25 0.00 -8.70 0.77 0.00 992.64
Jul-1983 9.3 0.78 0.01 0.00 2.94 0.00 -9.29 0.21 0.00 989.70

Aug-1983 8.37 0.70 4.02 0.33 3.14 0.51 -4.86 0.11 0.00 986.56
Sep-1983 6.3 0.53 0.67 0.06 2.47 0.00 -5.63 0.05 0.00 984.09
Oct-1983 4.34 0.36 1.15 0.10 2.05 0.00 -3.19 0.03 0.00 982.05
Nov-1983 2.4 0.20 2.43 0.20 1.87 0.13 -0.10 0.03 0.00 980.18
Dec-1983 1.55 0.13 0.99 0.08 1.50 0.00 -0.56 0.03 0.00 978.68
Jan-1984 1.55 0.13 0.12 0.01 1.52 0.00 -1.43 0.02 0.00 977.16
Feb-1984 2.52 0.21 0.00 0.00 1.49 0.00 -2.52 0.02 0.00 975.67
Mar-1984 4.03 0.34 0.04 0.00 1.82 0.00 -3.99 0.01 0.00 973.85
Apr-1984 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.37 0.00 -5.46 0.00 0.00 972.49
May-1984 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 970.80
Jun-1984 8.7 0.73 0.55 0.05 3.00 0.00 -8.15 0.00 0.00 967.80
Jul-1984 9.3 0.78 1.49 0.12 3.19 0.01 -7.82 0.00 0.00 964.61

Aug-1984 8.37 0.70 2.27 0.19 3.19 0.10 -6.20 0.00 0.00 961.42
Sep-1984 6.3 0.53 0.66 0.06 2.82 0.00 -5.64 0.00 0.00 958.61
Oct-1984 4.34 0.36 0.18 0.01 2.63 0.00 -4.16 0.00 0.00 955.98
Nov-1984 2.4 0.20 1.42 0.12 2.25 0.01 -0.99 0.00 0.00 953.72
Dec-1984 1.55 0.13 4.22 0.35 2.07 0.56 2.10 2.10 0.00 981.91
Jan-1985 1.55 0.13 1.58 0.13 2.07 0.02 0.01 2.11 0.00 980.57
Feb-1985 2.52 0.21 1.45 0.12 1.88 0.01 -1.08 1.82 0.00 978.69
Mar-1985 4.03 0.34 0.27 0.02 2.07 0.00 -3.76 1.08 0.00 976.62
Apr-1985 5.7 0.48 0.04 0.00 2.25 0.00 -5.66 0.50 0.00 974.37
May-1985 7.75 0.65 0.09 0.01 2.63 0.00 -7.66 0.17 0.00 971.74
Jun-1985 8.7 0.73 1.72 0.14 3.00 0.03 -7.01 0.07 0.00 968.74
Jul-1985 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 3.19 0.00 -9.30 0.02 0.00 965.55

Aug-1985 8.37 0.70 0.33 0.03 3.19 0.00 -8.04 0.01 0.00 962.36
Sep-1985 6.3 0.53 0.68 0.06 2.82 0.00 -5.62 0.00 0.00 959.54
Oct-1985 4.34 0.36 4.49 0.37 2.63 0.65 -0.49 0.00 0.00 956.91
Nov-1985 2.4 0.20 1.75 0.15 2.25 0.03 -0.69 0.00 0.00 954.66
Dec-1985 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 2.07 0.00 -1.55 0.00 0.00 952.59
Jan-1986 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 2.07 0.00 -0.81 0.00 0.00 950.52
Feb-1986 2.52 0.21 3.50 0.29 1.88 0.36 0.61 0.62 0.00 948.64
Mar-1986 4.03 0.34 3.44 0.29 2.07 0.35 -0.94 0.54 0.00 946.57
Apr-1986 5.7 0.48 0.28 0.02 2.25 0.00 -5.42 0.26 0.00 944.32
May-1986 7.75 0.65 0.01 0.00 2.63 0.00 -7.74 0.09 0.00 941.69
Jun-1986 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 3.00 0.00 -8.70 0.03 0.00 938.69

INPUT OUTPUT
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Jul-1986 9.3 0.78 0.35 0.03 3.19 0.00 -8.95 0.01 0.00 935.50
Aug-1986 8.37 0.70 0.06 0.00 3.19 0.00 -8.31 0.00 0.00 932.31
Sep-1986 6.3 0.53 1.31 0.11 2.82 0.00 -5.00 0.00 0.00 929.49
Oct-1986 4.34 0.36 2.10 0.17 2.63 0.08 -2.32 0.00 0.00 926.87
Nov-1986 2.4 0.20 0.57 0.05 2.25 0.00 -1.83 0.00 0.00 924.61
Dec-1986 1.55 0.13 0.71 0.06 2.07 0.00 -0.84 0.00 0.00 922.54
Jan-1987 1.55 0.13 1.64 0.14 2.07 0.02 0.07 0.07 0.00 920.47
Feb-1987 2.52 0.21 2.53 0.21 1.88 0.15 -0.14 0.07 0.00 918.59
Mar-1987 4.03 0.34 2.55 0.21 2.07 0.15 -1.63 0.05 0.00 916.53
Apr-1987 5.7 0.48 0.20 0.02 2.25 0.00 -5.51 0.03 0.00 914.27
May-1987 7.75 0.65 0.08 0.01 2.63 0.00 -7.67 0.01 0.00 911.64
Jun-1987 8.7 0.73 0.01 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.69 0.00 0.00 909.59
Jul-1987 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 907.34

Aug-1987 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 2.24 0.00 -7.73 0.00 0.00 905.10
Sep-1987 6.3 0.53 0.48 0.04 1.87 0.00 -5.82 0.00 0.00 903.23
Oct-1987 4.34 0.36 3.10 0.26 1.68 0.27 -1.51 0.00 0.00 901.55
Nov-1987 2.4 0.20 2.46 0.20 1.31 0.13 -0.08 0.00 0.00 900.24
Dec-1987 1.55 0.13 1.81 0.15 1.12 0.04 0.22 0.22 0.00 899.12
Jan-1988 1.55 0.13 3.46 0.29 1.12 0.35 1.56 1.77 0.00 917.59
Feb-1988 2.52 0.21 1.93 0.16 0.93 0.05 -0.65 1.62 0.00 916.65
Mar-1988 4.03 0.34 0.71 0.06 1.12 0.00 -3.32 1.03 0.00 915.53
Apr-1988 5.7 0.48 2.46 0.21 1.31 0.13 -3.37 0.64 0.00 914.22
May-1988 7.75 0.65 0.35 0.03 1.68 0.00 -7.40 0.23 0.00 912.54
Jun-1988 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.07 0.00 910.49
Jul-1988 9.3 0.78 0.02 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.28 0.02 0.00 908.24

Aug-1988 8.37 0.70 1.63 0.14 2.24 0.02 -6.76 0.01 0.00 906.00
Sep-1988 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 904.13
Oct-1988 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 902.45
Nov-1988 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 1.31 0.00 -1.33 0.00 0.00 901.14
Dec-1988 1.55 0.13 2.10 0.17 1.12 0.08 0.47 0.47 0.00 900.02
Jan-1989 1.55 0.13 1.05 0.09 1.12 0.00 -0.50 0.44 0.00 898.90
Feb-1989 2.52 0.21 1.17 0.10 0.93 0.00 -1.35 0.37 0.00 897.96
Mar-1989 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 1.12 0.02 -2.42 0.26 0.00 896.84
Apr-1989 5.7 0.48 0.21 0.02 1.31 0.00 -5.49 0.12 0.00 895.53
May-1989 7.75 0.65 0.13 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.62 0.04 0.00 893.85
Jun-1989 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.01 0.00 891.79
Jul-1989 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 889.55

Aug-1989 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 887.31
Sep-1989 6.3 0.53 0.17 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.13 0.00 0.00 885.44
Oct-1989 4.34 0.36 0.35 0.03 1.68 0.00 -3.99 0.00 0.00 883.75
Nov-1989 2.4 0.20 0.03 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.37 0.00 0.00 882.45
Dec-1989 1.55 0.13 0.29 0.02 1.12 0.00 -1.26 0.00 0.00 881.32
Jan-1990 1.55 0.13 3.03 0.25 1.12 0.25 1.23 1.23 0.00 880.20
Feb-1990 2.52 0.21 1.76 0.15 0.93 0.04 -0.80 1.10 0.00 879.27
Mar-1990 4.03 0.34 0.69 0.06 1.12 0.00 -3.34 0.70 0.00 878.15
Apr-1990 5.7 0.48 0.98 0.08 1.31 0.00 -4.72 0.36 0.00 876.84
May-1990 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.52 0.13 0.00 875.16
Jun-1990 8.7 0.73 0.22 0.02 2.06 0.00 -8.48 0.04 0.00 873.10
Jul-1990 9.3 0.78 0.11 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.19 0.01 0.00 870.86

Aug-1990 8.37 0.70 0.18 0.01 2.24 0.00 -8.19 0.00 0.00 868.61
Sep-1990 6.3 0.53 0.62 0.05 1.87 0.00 -5.68 0.00 0.00 866.74
Oct-1990 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.30 0.00 0.00 865.06
Nov-1990 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.31 0.00 -1.85 0.00 0.00 863.75
Dec-1990 1.55 0.13 1.29 0.11 1.12 0.00 -0.27 0.00 0.00 862.63
Jan-1991 1.55 0.13 1.34 0.11 1.12 0.00 -0.22 0.00 0.00 861.51
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Feb-1991 2.52 0.21 2.21 0.18 0.93 0.09 -0.40 0.00 0.00 860.57
Mar-1991 4.03 0.34 12.06 1.01 1.12 3.65 4.38 4.38 0.00 989.93
Apr-1991 5.7 0.48 0.05 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.65 2.01 0.00 988.62
May-1991 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.69 0.00 986.94
Jun-1991 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.21 0.00 984.88
Jul-1991 9.3 0.78 0.61 0.05 2.24 0.00 -8.69 0.06 0.00 982.64

Aug-1991 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.02 0.00 980.40
Sep-1991 6.3 0.53 0.35 0.03 1.87 0.00 -5.95 0.01 0.00 978.53
Oct-1991 4.34 0.36 0.58 0.05 1.68 0.00 -3.76 0.01 0.00 976.84
Nov-1991 2.4 0.20 0.30 0.02 1.31 0.00 -2.10 0.00 0.00 975.54
Dec-1991 1.55 0.13 2.80 0.23 1.12 0.20 1.05 1.05 0.00 974.41
Jan-1992 1.55 0.13 2.68 0.22 1.12 0.18 0.96 2.01 0.00 998.33
Feb-1992 2.52 0.21 5.00 0.42 0.93 0.81 1.67 3.68 0.00 1004.00
Mar-1992 4.03 0.34 4.89 0.41 1.12 0.77 0.09 3.77 0.00 1004.00
Apr-1992 5.7 0.48 0.67 0.06 1.31 0.00 -5.03 1.88 0.00 1002.69
May-1992 7.75 0.65 0.23 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.52 0.67 0.00 1001.01
Jun-1992 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.20 0.00 998.95
Jul-1992 9.3 0.78 0.74 0.06 2.24 0.00 -8.56 0.06 0.00 996.71

Aug-1992 8.37 0.70 2.03 0.17 2.24 0.07 -6.41 0.03 0.00 994.47
Sep-1992 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.01 0.00 992.60
Oct-1992 4.34 0.36 0.24 0.02 1.68 0.00 -4.10 0.01 0.00 990.91
Nov-1992 2.4 0.20 0.06 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.34 0.00 0.00 989.61
Dec-1992 1.55 0.13 4.00 0.33 1.12 0.50 1.95 1.95 0.00 1004.00
Jan-1993 1.55 0.13 18.44 1.54 1.12 6.58 10.31 7.25 5.73 1004.00
Feb-1993 2.52 0.21 6.45 0.54 0.93 1.32 2.61 7.25 2.98 1004.00
Mar-1993 4.03 0.34 1.51 0.13 1.12 0.01 -2.53 7.25 0.00 1002.88
Apr-1993 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.70 3.30 0.00 1001.57
May-1993 7.75 0.65 0.12 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.63 1.15 0.00 999.89
Jun-1993 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.06 0.00 -8.54 0.35 0.00 997.83
Jul-1993 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.10 0.00 995.59

Aug-1993 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.03 0.00 993.34
Sep-1993 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.01 0.00 991.48
Oct-1993 4.34 0.36 0.30 0.02 1.68 0.00 -4.04 0.01 0.00 989.79
Nov-1993 2.4 0.20 1.48 0.12 1.31 0.01 -0.93 0.01 0.00 988.48
Dec-1993 1.55 0.13 1.15 0.10 1.12 0.00 -0.40 0.01 0.00 987.36
Jan-1994 1.55 0.13 1.68 0.14 1.12 0.03 0.11 0.11 0.00 986.24
Feb-1994 2.52 0.21 4.11 0.34 0.93 0.53 1.06 1.17 0.00 988.99
Mar-1994 4.03 0.34 3.11 0.26 1.12 0.27 -1.19 0.99 0.00 987.87
Apr-1994 5.7 0.48 1.34 0.11 1.31 0.00 -4.37 0.54 0.00 986.56
May-1994 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.19 0.00 984.88
Jun-1994 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.06 0.00 982.82
Jul-1994 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.02 0.00 980.58

Aug-1994 8.37 0.70 1.21 0.10 2.24 0.00 -7.17 0.01 0.00 978.33
Sep-1994 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 976.47
Oct-1994 4.34 0.36 0.19 0.02 1.68 0.00 -4.15 0.00 0.00 974.78
Nov-1994 2.4 0.20 0.68 0.06 1.31 0.00 -1.72 0.00 0.00 973.47
Dec-1994 1.55 0.13 0.96 0.08 1.12 0.00 -0.59 0.00 0.00 972.35
Jan-1995 1.55 0.13 10.03 0.84 1.12 2.76 5.72 5.72 0.00 1004.00
Feb-1995 2.52 0.21 3.25 0.27 0.93 0.30 0.43 6.14 0.00 1004.00
Mar-1995 4.03 0.34 6.56 0.55 1.12 1.36 1.17 7.25 0.08 1004.00
Apr-1995 5.7 0.48 1.25 0.10 1.31 0.00 -4.45 7.25 0.00 1002.69
May-1995 7.75 0.65 1.09 0.09 1.68 0.00 -6.66 2.89 0.00 1001.01
Jun-1995 8.7 0.73 0.48 0.04 2.06 0.00 -8.22 0.93 0.00 998.95
Jul-1995 9.3 0.78 0.06 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.24 0.26 0.00 996.71

Aug-1995 8.37 0.70 0.64 0.05 2.24 0.00 -7.73 0.09 0.00 994.47
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Sep-1995 6.3 0.53 0.28 0.02 1.87 0.00 -6.02 0.04 0.00 992.60
Oct-1995 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.02 0.00 990.91
Nov-1995 2.4 0.20 0.08 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.32 0.02 0.00 989.61
Dec-1995 1.55 0.13 0.57 0.05 1.12 0.00 -0.98 0.01 0.00 988.48
Jan-1996 1.55 0.13 1.52 0.13 1.12 0.02 -0.04 0.01 0.00 987.36
Feb-1996 2.52 0.21 3.17 0.26 0.93 0.28 0.37 0.38 0.00 986.43
Mar-1996 4.03 0.34 2.73 0.23 1.12 0.19 -1.49 0.31 0.00 985.31
Apr-1996 5.7 0.48 0.53 0.04 1.31 0.00 -5.17 0.15 0.00 984.00
May-1996 7.75 0.65 0.07 0.01 1.68 0.00 -7.68 0.05 0.00 982.32
Jun-1996 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.02 0.00 980.26
Jul-1996 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.00 0.00 978.02

Aug-1996 8.37 0.70 0.07 0.01 2.24 0.00 -8.30 0.00 0.00 975.77
Sep-1996 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.27 0.00 0.00 973.90
Oct-1996 4.34 0.36 1.54 0.13 1.68 0.02 -2.82 0.00 0.00 972.22
Nov-1996 2.4 0.20 0.91 0.08 1.31 0.00 -1.49 0.00 0.00 970.91
Dec-1996 1.55 0.13 1.97 0.16 1.12 0.06 0.36 0.36 0.00 969.79
Jan-1997 1.55 0.13 4.29 0.36 1.12 0.59 2.16 2.51 0.00 1004.00
Feb-1997 2.52 0.21 1.51 0.13 0.93 0.01 -1.02 2.18 0.00 1003.07
Mar-1997 4.03 0.34 0.02 0.00 1.12 0.00 -4.01 1.26 0.00 1001.94
Apr-1997 5.7 0.48 0.22 0.02 1.31 0.00 -5.48 0.59 0.00 1000.64
May-1997 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.20 0.00 998.95
Jun-1997 8.7 0.73 0.07 0.01 2.06 0.00 -8.63 0.06 0.00 996.90
Jul-1997 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 2.24 0.05 -7.44 0.02 0.00 994.65

Aug-1997 8.37 0.70 0.16 0.01 2.24 0.00 -8.21 0.01 0.00 992.41
Sep-1997 6.3 0.53 1.74 0.15 1.87 0.03 -4.59 0.00 0.00 990.54
Oct-1997 4.34 0.36 4.17 0.35 1.68 0.55 -0.72 0.00 0.00 988.86
Nov-1997 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.40 0.00 0.00 987.55
Dec-1997 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.12 0.00 -1.55 0.00 0.00 986.43
Jan-1998 1.55 0.13 1.59 0.13 1.12 0.02 0.02 0.02 0.00 985.31
Feb-1998 2.52 0.21 10.27 0.86 0.93 2.87 4.89 4.91 0.00 1004.00
Mar-1998 4.03 0.34 4.36 0.36 1.12 0.60 -0.28 4.72 0.00 1004.00
Apr-1998 5.7 0.48 2.17 0.18 1.31 0.09 -3.62 2.87 0.00 1002.69
May-1998 7.75 0.65 1.16 0.10 1.68 0.00 -6.59 1.16 0.00 1001.01
Jun-1998 8.7 0.73 0.02 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.68 0.35 0.00 998.95
Jul-1998 9.3 0.78 0.10 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.20 0.10 0.00 996.71

Aug-1998 8.37 0.70 0.20 0.02 2.24 0.00 -8.17 0.03 0.00 994.47
Sep-1998 6.3 0.53 0.20 0.02 1.87 0.00 -6.10 0.01 0.00 992.60
Oct-1998 4.34 0.36 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.30 0.01 0.00 990.91
Nov-1998 2.4 0.20 1.16 0.10 1.31 0.00 -1.24 0.01 0.00 989.61
Dec-1998 1.55 0.13 1.41 0.12 1.12 0.01 -0.15 0.01 0.00 988.48
Jan-1999 1.55 0.13 1.65 0.14 1.12 0.02 0.07 0.08 0.00 987.36
Feb-1999 2.52 0.21 0.82 0.07 0.93 0.00 -1.70 0.06 0.00 986.43
Mar-1999 4.03 0.34 0.62 0.05 1.12 0.00 -3.41 0.04 0.00 985.31
Apr-1999 5.7 0.48 3.28 0.27 1.31 0.31 -2.73 0.03 0.00 984.00
May-1999 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.01 0.00 982.32
Jun-1999 8.7 0.73 0.46 0.04 2.06 0.00 -8.24 0.00 0.00 980.26
Jul-1999 9.3 0.78 0.36 0.03 2.24 0.00 -8.94 0.00 0.00 978.02

Aug-1999 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 975.77
Sep-1999 6.3 0.53 0.14 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.16 0.00 0.00 973.90
Oct-1999 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 972.22
Nov-1999 2.4 0.20 0.00 0.00 1.31 0.00 -2.40 0.00 0.00 970.91
Dec-1999 1.55 0.13 0.21 0.02 1.12 0.00 -1.34 0.00 0.00 969.79
Jan-2000 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.12 0.00 -0.81 0.00 0.00 968.67
Feb-2000 2.52 0.21 4.17 0.35 0.93 0.55 1.10 1.10 0.00 969.06
Mar-2000 4.03 0.34 1.46 0.12 1.12 0.01 -2.58 0.77 0.00 967.94
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Apr-2000 5.7 0.48 0.46 0.04 1.31 0.00 -5.24 0.37 0.00 966.63
May-2000 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.13 0.00 964.95
Jun-2000 8.7 0.73 0.21 0.02 2.06 0.00 -8.49 0.04 0.00 962.89
Jul-2000 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.01 0.00 960.65

Aug-2000 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 2.24 0.00 -8.24 0.00 0.00 958.41
Sep-2000 6.3 0.53 0.30 0.02 1.87 0.00 -6.00 0.00 0.00 956.54
Oct-2000 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.68 0.00 -3.70 0.00 0.00 954.85
Nov-2000 2.4 0.20 0.39 0.03 1.31 0.00 -2.01 0.00 0.00 953.55
Dec-2000 1.55 0.13 0.04 0.00 1.12 0.00 -1.51 0.00 0.00 952.42
Jan-2001 1.55 0.13 2.90 0.24 1.12 0.22 1.13 1.13 0.00 951.30
Feb-2001 2.52 0.21 4.08 0.34 0.93 0.52 1.04 2.17 0.00 987.85
Mar-2001 4.03 0.34 1.75 0.15 1.12 0.03 -2.32 1.57 0.00 986.73
Apr-2001 5.7 0.48 1.44 0.12 1.31 0.01 -4.27 0.87 0.00 985.42
May-2001 7.75 0.65 0.03 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.72 0.30 0.00 983.74
Jun-2001 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.09 0.00 981.68
Jul-2001 9.3 0.78 0.12 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.18 0.03 0.00 979.44

Aug-2001 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.01 0.00 977.19
Sep-2001 6.3 0.53 0.24 0.02 1.87 0.00 -6.06 0.00 0.00 975.32
Oct-2001 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 973.64
Nov-2001 2.4 0.20 1.10 0.09 1.31 0.00 -1.30 0.00 0.00 972.33
Dec-2001 1.55 0.13 1.01 0.08 1.12 0.00 -0.54 0.00 0.00 971.21
Jan-2002 1.55 0.13 0.40 0.03 1.12 0.00 -1.15 0.00 0.00 970.09
Feb-2002 2.52 0.21 0.12 0.01 0.93 0.00 -2.40 0.00 0.00 969.16
Mar-2002 4.03 0.34 1.11 0.09 1.12 0.00 -2.92 0.00 0.00 968.03
Apr-2002 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.31 0.00 -5.31 0.00 0.00 966.73
May-2002 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.00 0.00 965.04
Jun-2002 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.00 0.00 962.99
Jul-2002 9.3 0.78 0.19 0.02 2.24 0.00 -9.11 0.00 0.00 960.74

Aug-2002 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.00 0.00 958.50
Sep-2002 6.3 0.53 1.15 0.10 1.87 0.00 -5.15 0.00 0.00 956.63
Oct-2002 4.34 0.36 0.01 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.33 0.00 0.00 954.95
Nov-2002 2.4 0.20 1.03 0.09 1.31 0.00 -1.37 0.00 0.00 953.64
Dec-2002 1.55 0.13 1.84 0.15 1.12 0.04 0.25 0.25 0.00 952.52
Jan-2003 1.55 0.13 0.18 0.01 1.12 0.00 -1.37 0.20 0.00 951.40
Feb-2003 2.52 0.21 4.05 0.34 0.93 0.51 1.01 1.22 0.00 952.14
Mar-2003 4.03 0.34 2.17 0.18 1.12 0.09 -1.95 0.93 0.00 951.02
Apr-2003 5.7 0.48 1.54 0.13 1.31 0.02 -4.17 0.52 0.00 949.71
May-2003 7.75 0.65 0.90 0.08 1.68 0.00 -6.85 0.20 0.00 948.03
Jun-2003 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.06 0.00 945.97
Jul-2003 9.3 0.78 1.91 0.16 2.24 0.05 -7.44 0.02 0.00 943.73

Aug-2003 8.37 0.70 1.47 0.12 2.24 0.01 -6.91 0.01 0.00 941.48
Sep-2003 6.3 0.53 0.37 0.03 1.87 0.00 -5.93 0.00 0.00 939.61
Oct-2003 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 937.93
Nov-2003 2.4 0.20 0.55 0.05 1.31 0.00 -1.85 0.00 0.00 936.62
Dec-2003 1.55 0.13 1.25 0.10 1.12 0.00 -0.30 0.00 0.00 935.50
Jan-2004 1.55 0.13 0.67 0.06 1.12 0.00 -0.88 0.00 0.00 934.38
Feb-2004 2.52 0.21 4.41 0.37 0.93 0.62 1.27 1.27 0.00 940.95
Mar-2004 4.03 0.34 0.66 0.05 1.12 0.00 -3.37 0.80 0.00 939.83
Apr-2004 5.7 0.48 1.32 0.11 1.31 0.00 -4.39 0.44 0.00 938.52
May-2004 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.15 0.00 936.84
Jun-2004 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.05 0.00 934.78
Jul-2004 9.3 0.78 0.14 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.16 0.01 0.00 932.54

Aug-2004 8.37 0.70 0.01 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.36 0.00 0.00 930.29
Sep-2004 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.00 0.00 928.42
Oct-2004 4.34 0.36 8.51 0.71 1.68 2.12 2.04 2.04 0.00 974.87
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Nov-2004 2.4 0.20 1.07 0.09 1.31 0.00 -1.33 1.70 0.00 973.56
Dec-2004 1.55 0.13 4.70 0.39 1.12 0.71 2.44 4.14 0.00 1004.00
Jan-2005 1.55 0.13 5.12 0.43 1.12 0.85 2.72 6.86 0.00 1004.00
Feb-2005 2.52 0.21 4.85 0.40 0.93 0.76 1.57 7.25 1.35 1004.00
Mar-2005 4.03 0.34 1.58 0.13 1.12 0.02 -2.47 7.25 0.00 1002.88
Apr-2005 5.7 0.48 0.58 0.05 1.31 0.00 -5.12 3.58 0.00 1001.57
May-2005 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.71 1.24 0.00 999.89
Jun-2005 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.37 0.00 997.83
Jul-2005 9.3 0.78 0.46 0.04 2.24 0.00 -8.84 0.11 0.00 995.59

Aug-2005 8.37 0.70 2.51 0.21 2.24 0.14 -6.01 0.05 0.00 993.34
Sep-2005 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.29 0.02 0.00 991.48
Oct-2005 4.34 0.36 0.61 0.05 1.68 0.00 -3.73 0.01 0.00 989.79
Nov-2005 2.4 0.20 0.11 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.29 0.01 0.00 988.48
Dec-2005 1.55 0.13 0.00 0.00 1.12 0.00 -1.55 0.01 0.00 987.36
Jan-2006 1.55 0.13 0.98 0.08 1.12 0.00 -0.58 0.01 0.00 986.24
Feb-2006 2.52 0.21 1.29 0.11 0.93 0.00 -1.24 0.01 0.00 985.31
Mar-2006 4.03 0.34 3.34 0.28 1.12 0.32 -1.01 0.00 0.00 984.19
Apr-2006 5.7 0.48 2.23 0.19 1.31 0.10 -3.57 0.00 0.00 982.88
May-2006 7.75 0.65 0.22 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.53 0.00 0.00 981.19
Jun-2006 8.7 0.73 0.16 0.01 2.06 0.00 -8.54 0.00 0.00 979.14
Jul-2006 9.3 0.78 0.52 0.04 2.24 0.00 -8.78 0.00 0.00 976.89

Aug-2006 8.37 0.70 0.03 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.34 0.00 0.00 974.65
Sep-2006 6.3 0.53 0.07 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.23 0.00 0.00 972.78
Oct-2006 4.34 0.36 0.36 0.03 1.68 0.00 -3.98 0.00 0.00 971.10
Nov-2006 2.4 0.20 0.17 0.01 1.31 0.00 -2.23 0.00 0.00 969.79
Dec-2006 1.55 0.13 1.18 0.10 1.12 0.00 -0.37 0.00 0.00 968.67
Jan-2007 1.55 0.13 0.74 0.06 1.12 0.00 -0.81 0.00 0.00 967.55
Feb-2007 2.52 0.21 3.05 0.25 0.93 0.26 0.28 0.28 0.00 966.61
Mar-2007 4.03 0.34 0.22 0.02 1.12 0.00 -3.81 0.16 0.00 965.49
Apr-2007 5.7 0.48 0.76 0.06 1.31 0.00 -4.94 0.08 0.00 964.18
May-2007 7.75 0.65 0.04 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.71 0.03 0.00 962.50
Jun-2007 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.01 0.00 960.44
Jul-2007 9.3 0.78 0.18 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.12 0.00 0.00 958.20

Aug-2007 8.37 0.70 0.13 0.01 2.24 0.00 -8.24 0.00 0.00 955.96
Sep-2007 6.3 0.53 0.01 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.29 0.00 0.00 954.09
Oct-2007 4.34 0.36 0.17 0.01 1.68 0.00 -4.17 0.00 0.00 952.41
Nov-2007 2.4 0.20 0.32 0.03 1.31 0.00 -2.08 0.00 0.00 951.10
Dec-2007 1.55 0.13 2.66 0.22 1.12 0.17 0.93 0.93 0.00 949.98
Jan-2008 1.55 0.13 7.22 0.60 1.12 1.61 4.06 5.00 0.00 1004.00
Feb-2008 2.52 0.21 2.85 0.24 0.93 0.21 0.12 5.12 0.00 1004.00
Mar-2008 4.03 0.34 0.51 0.04 1.12 0.00 -3.52 3.15 0.00 1002.88
Apr-2008 5.7 0.48 0.00 0.00 1.31 0.00 -5.70 1.43 0.00 1001.57
May-2008 7.75 0.65 0.26 0.02 1.68 0.00 -7.49 0.51 0.00 999.89
Jun-2008 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.15 0.00 997.83
Jul-2008 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.04 0.00 995.59

Aug-2008 8.37 0.70 1.34 0.11 2.24 0.00 -7.04 0.02 0.00 993.34
Sep-2008 6.3 0.53 0.00 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.30 0.01 0.00 991.48
Oct-2008 4.34 0.36 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.34 0.00 0.00 989.79
Nov-2008 2.4 0.20 1.79 0.15 1.31 0.04 -0.65 0.00 0.00 988.48
Dec-2008 1.55 0.13 6.15 0.51 1.12 1.21 3.39 3.39 0.00 1004.00
Jan-2009 1.55 0.13 0.20 0.02 1.12 0.00 -1.35 2.82 0.00 1002.88
Feb-2009 2.52 0.21 3.66 0.31 0.93 0.41 0.74 3.55 0.00 1004.00
Mar-2009 4.03 0.34 0.09 0.01 1.12 0.00 -3.94 2.06 0.00 1002.88
Apr-2009 5.7 0.48 0.24 0.02 1.31 0.00 -5.46 0.97 0.00 1001.57
May-2009 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.33 0.00 999.89
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Jun-2009 8.7 0.73 0.03 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.67 0.10 0.00 997.83
Jul-2009 9.3 0.78 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -9.30 0.03 0.00 995.59

Aug-2009 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.01 0.00 993.34
Sep-2009 6.3 0.53 0.03 0.00 1.87 0.00 -6.27 0.00 0.00 991.48
Oct-2009 4.34 0.36 0.03 0.00 1.68 0.00 -4.31 0.00 0.00 989.79
Nov-2009 2.4 0.20 0.69 0.06 1.31 0.00 -1.71 0.00 0.00 988.48
Dec-2009 1.55 0.13 4.82 0.40 1.12 0.75 2.52 2.52 0.00 1004.00
Jan-2010 1.55 0.13 6.54 0.55 1.12 1.35 3.64 6.16 0.00 1004.00
Feb-2010 2.52 0.21 5.08 0.42 0.93 0.84 1.73 7.25 0.73 1004.00
Mar-2010 4.03 0.34 1.36 0.11 1.12 0.01 -2.68 7.25 0.00 1002.88
Apr-2010 5.7 0.48 2.34 0.19 1.31 0.11 -3.48 4.49 0.00 1001.57
May-2010 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 1.54 0.00 999.89
Jun-2010 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.46 0.00 997.83
Jul-2010 9.3 0.78 0.07 0.01 2.24 0.00 -9.23 0.13 0.00 995.59

Aug-2010 8.37 0.70 0.00 0.00 2.24 0.00 -8.37 0.04 0.00 993.34
Sep-2010 6.3 0.53 0.08 0.01 1.87 0.00 -6.22 0.02 0.00 991.48
Oct-2010 4.34 0.36 3.20 0.27 1.68 0.29 -1.43 0.01 0.00 989.79
Nov-2010 2.4 0.20 1.18 0.10 1.31 0.00 -1.22 0.01 0.00 988.48
Dec-2010 1.55 0.13 8.15 0.68 1.12 1.98 4.62 4.63 0.00 1004.00
Jan-2011 1.55 0.13 0.24 0.02 1.12 0.00 -1.31 3.86 0.00 1002.88
Feb-2011 2.52 0.21 4.89 0.41 0.93 0.77 1.60 5.46 0.00 1004.00
Mar-2011 4.03 0.34 1.63 0.14 1.12 0.02 -2.42 3.91 0.00 1002.88
Apr-2011 5.7 0.48 0.39 0.03 1.31 0.00 -5.31 1.88 0.00 1001.57
May-2011 7.75 0.65 0.71 0.06 1.68 0.00 -7.04 0.71 0.00 999.89
Jun-2011 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.21 0.00 997.83
Jul-2011 9.3 0.78 0.22 0.02 2.24 0.00 -9.08 0.06 0.00 995.59

Aug-2011 8.37 0.70 1.27 0.11 2.24 0.00 -7.10 0.02 0.00 993.34
Sep-2011 6.3 0.53 0.22 0.02 1.87 0.00 -6.08 0.01 0.00 991.48
Oct-2011 4.34 0.36 0.64 0.05 1.68 0.00 -3.70 0.01 0.00 989.79
Nov-2011 2.4 0.20 3.36 0.28 1.31 0.33 0.63 0.64 0.00 988.48
Dec-2011 1.55 0.13 1.61 0.13 1.12 0.02 0.04 0.67 0.00 987.36
Jan-2012 1.55 0.13 0.73 0.06 1.12 0.00 -0.82 0.60 0.00 986.24
Feb-2012 2.52 0.21 2.00 0.17 0.93 0.06 -0.59 0.55 0.00 985.31
Mar-2012 4.03 0.34 2.86 0.24 1.12 0.21 -1.38 0.46 0.00 984.19
Apr-2012 5.7 0.48 2.83 0.24 1.31 0.21 -3.08 0.30 0.00 982.88
May-2012 7.75 0.65 0.00 0.00 1.68 0.00 -7.75 0.10 0.00 981.19
Jun-2012 8.7 0.73 0.00 0.00 2.06 0.00 -8.70 0.03 0.00 979.14
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 1



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 2



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 3



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 4



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 6
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 6b
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Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 6b



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 6b



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 8



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 8a



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Well 9



Groundwater Resources Investigation Report Rugged Solar Farm Project - Old Ag. Well
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Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 1 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

Attached is the analytical report for the sample(s) received for your project. Below is a list of the individual
sample descriptions with the corresponding laboratory number(s). Also, enclosed is a copy of the Chain of
Custody document (if received with your sample(s)). Please note any unused portion of the sample(s) may be
responsibly discarded after 30 days from the above report date, unless you have requested otherwise.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this report please contact our client service department.

Lab Sample # Client Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled

Sample Identification
Date SubmittedBy By

B3A1071-01 Water 01/10/13 09:00 01/10/13 16:50Well 6b - Rugged Solar 7122-5 Partrick
Rentz

Courier (Ray
C.)

Included in this Data Package please find an amended report for the work order number(s) referenced
below.
Work Order Number: B3A1071
Reason for Amendment:
As per the client's request, this work order has been reissued to include project specific analytes.
This report supersedes the report issued on 01/23/13.

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
P.O. Box 432 6100 Quail Valley Court F 951 653 1662 CA Elap no. 2698
Riverside, CA 92502-0432 Riverside, CA 92507-0704 www.babcocklabs.com EPA no. CA00102



Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 2 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/10/13 09:00

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1071-01

Analyst

01/10/13 16:50
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 6b - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Cations
ap01/21/13 14:18SM 2340B/EPA

200.7
mg/L3.0Total Hardness 170

ap01/21/13 14:18EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Calcium 56
ap01/21/13 14:18EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Magnesium 6.8
ap01/21/13 14:18EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Sodium 49
ap01/21/13 14:18EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Potassium 1.6

Calculationme/L0.05Total Cations 5.5

Anions
mal01/14/13 12:30SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Total Alkalinity 180
mal01/14/13 12:30SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Hydroxide ND
mal01/14/13 12:30SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Carbonate ND
mal01/14/13 12:30SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Bicarbonate 220
aed01/11/13 07:38EPA 300.0mg/L1.0Chloride 52
aed01/11/13 07:38EPA 300.0mg/L0.50Sulfate 12
war01/18/13 15:00SM 4500F Cmg/L0.1Fluoride 0.5
aed01/11/13 07:38EPA 300.0mg/L1.0Nitrate 4.4

Total Anions me/L Calculation5.41 0.05

Aggregate Properties
kam01/10/13 22:15SM 4500H+ BpH Units1.0pH 7.6
kam01/10/13 22:15SM 2510 Bumhos/cm1.0Specific Conductance 530

Solids
lml01/16/13 17:21SM 2540Cmg/L20Total Dissolved Solids 330

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
P.O. Box 432 6100 Quail Valley Court F 951 653 1662 CA Elap no. 2698
Riverside, CA 92502-0432 Riverside, CA 92507-0704 www.babcocklabs.com EPA no. CA00102



Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 3 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/10/13 09:00

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1071-01

Analyst

01/10/13 16:50
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 6b - Rugged Solar 7122-5

General Physical
anam01/11/13 17:20SM 2120BColor Units3.0Color ND
anam01/11/13 17:20SM 2150T.O.N.*1.0Odor ND
anam01/11/13 17:20SM 2130 BNTU0.20Turbidity ND

Surfactants
ara01/10/13 23:20SM 5540Cmg/L0.05MBAS ND

General Inorganics
sll01/11/13 15:10SM 4500CN Eug/L100Cyanide ND

AAV01/15/13 20:25EPA 314.0ug/L4.0Perchlorate ND

Nutrients
mal01/11/13 09:58SM 4500NO2 Bug/L100Nitrite as N ND

Metals and Metalloids
ap01/21/13 14:18EPA 200.7ug/L50Aluminum ND

dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L6.0Antimony ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L2.0Arsenic ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L100Barium ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Beryllium ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Cadmium ND
dma01/15/13 15:19EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Total Chromium ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L50Copper ND
ap01/21/13 14:19EPA 200.7ug/L100Iron ND

dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L5.0Lead ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L20Manganese ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Mercury ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L10Nickel ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L5.0Selenium ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L10Silver ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Thallium ND
dma01/17/13 04:05EPA 200.8ug/L50Zinc 95

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
P.O. Box 432 6100 Quail Valley Court F 951 653 1662 CA Elap no. 2698
Riverside, CA 92502-0432 Riverside, CA 92507-0704 www.babcocklabs.com EPA no. CA00102



Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 4 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/10/13 09:00

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1071-01

Analyst

01/10/13 16:50
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 6b - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 524.2
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,1-Trichloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1-Dichloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1-Dichloroethene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1-Dichloropropene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2-Dichloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2-Dichloropropane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3-Dichloropropane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3-Dichloropropene (total) ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.502,2-Dichloropropane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.02-Butanone(MEK-EPA 8260) ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.502-Chlorotoluene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.504-Chlorotoluene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.04-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Benzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.0Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

(Non-NELAP)
ND

eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromobenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromochloromethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromodichloromethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromoform ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromomethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Carbon Tetrachloride ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chlorobenzene ND

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
P.O. Box 432 6100 Quail Valley Court F 951 653 1662 CA Elap no. 2698
Riverside, CA 92502-0432 Riverside, CA 92507-0704 www.babcocklabs.com EPA no. CA00102



Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 5 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/10/13 09:00

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1071-01

Analyst

01/10/13 16:50
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 6b - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 524.2
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chloroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chloroform 0.54
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chloromethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Dibromochloromethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Dibromomethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Dichlorodifluoromethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Ethylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Hexachlorobutadiene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Isopropylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L3.0Methyl tert butyl Ether ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Methylene Chloride ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50n-Butylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50n-Propylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Naphthalene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50p-Isopropyltoluene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50sec-Butylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Styrene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50tert-Butylbenzene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Tetrachloroethene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Toluene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Trichloroethene ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.0Trichlorofluoromethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L10Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Vinyl Chloride ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Xylenes (m+p) ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Xylenes (ortho) ND
eec01/18/13 21:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Xylenes (Total) ND

50-150Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA 524.2 01/18/13 21:56 eec%105

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
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Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 6 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/10/13 09:00

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1071-01

Analyst

01/10/13 16:50
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 6b - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 524.2
50-150Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene EPA 524.2 01/18/13 21:56 eec%100

50-150Surrogate: Toluene-d8 EPA 524.2 01/18/13 21:56 eec%96.7

Heterotrophic Plate Count - SM 9215 B
tng01/10/13 17:10SM 9215BCFU/mL1.0Heterotrophic Plate Count 320

MMOMUG - Presence/Absence - SM 9223 B
tng01/10/13 17:10SM 9223B----1.1Total Coliform Absent
tng01/10/13 17:10SM 9223B----1.1E. coli Absent

* NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
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Client Name:

Report Date:

Dudek & Associates

605 Third Street
Steve Dickey

Encinitas, CA 92024

Contact:
Address: Project Number:

Analytical Report: Page 7 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

30-Jan-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1071

5YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

Notes and Definitions

pH: Regulatory 15 minute holding time exceeded B3A1071-01

NR: Not Reported

ND: Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Method Detection Limit (if MDL is reported), otherwise at or
above the Reportable Detection Limit (RDL)

RDL: Reportable Detection Limit
MDL: Method Detection Limit

* / ''' : NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination

Enclosed are the analytical results for the submitted sample(s). Babcock Laboratories certify the data presented as part of
this report meet the minimum quality standards in the referenced analytical methods. Any exceptions have been noted.
Babcock Laboratories and its officers and employees assume no responsibility and make no warranty, express or implied,
for uses or interpretations made by any recipients, intended or unintended, of this report.

Approval

cc:
e-Standardt.rpt

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
P.O. Box 432 6100 Quail Valley Court F 951 653 1662 CA Elap no. 2698
Riverside, CA 92502-0432 Riverside, CA 92507-0704 www.babcocklabs.com EPA no. CA00102

DN: CN = Lorenzo Rodriguez C = US O = 
Babcock Laboratories OU = Project Manager
Date: 2013.01.30 11:40:27 -07'00'
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Analytical Report: Page 1 of 7
Project Name:

Rugged Solar Well 8 7122-5
Invoice Attn.

04-Feb-2013
Work Order Number: B3A1948

9YesReceived on Ice (Y/N): Temp: °C

Attached is the analytical report for the sample(s) received for your project. Below is a list of the individual
sample descriptions with the corresponding laboratory number(s). Also, enclosed is a copy of the Chain of
Custody document (if received with your sample(s)). Please note any unused portion of the sample(s) may be
responsibly discarded after 30 days from the above report date, unless you have requested otherwise.

Thank you for the opportunity to serve your analytical needs. If you have any questions or concerns regarding
this report please contact our client service department.

Lab Sample # Client Sample ID Matrix Date Sampled

Sample Identification
Date SubmittedBy By

B3A1948-01 Water 01/18/13 11:45 01/18/13 18:15Well 8 - Rugged Solar 7122-5 Partrick
Rentz

Courier (Ray
C.)
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ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/18/13 11:45

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1948-01

Analyst

01/18/13 18:15
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 8 - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Cations
ap01/25/13 10:52SM 2340B/EPA

200.7
mg/L3.0Total Hardness 250

ap01/25/13 10:52EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Calcium 76
ap01/25/13 10:52EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Magnesium 14
ap01/25/13 10:52EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Sodium 62
ap01/25/13 10:52EPA 200.7mg/L1.0Potassium 3.6

Calculationme/L0.05Total Cations 7.7

Anions
mal01/22/13 14:15SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Total Alkalinity 230
mal01/22/13 14:15SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Hydroxide ND
mal01/22/13 14:15SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Carbonate ND
mal01/22/13 14:15SM 2320Bmg/L3.0Bicarbonate 280
aed01/18/13 21:03EPA 300.0mg/L1.0Chloride 89
aed01/18/13 21:03EPA 300.0mg/L0.50Sulfate 17
war01/30/13 15:00SM 4500F Cmg/L0.1Fluoride 0.2
aed01/18/13 21:03EPA 300.0mg/L1.0Nitrate ND

Total Anions me/L Calculation7.47 0.05

Aggregate Properties
ara01/18/13 19:50SM 4500H+ BpH Units1.0pH 7.4
ara01/18/13 19:50SM 2510 Bumhos/cm1.0Specific Conductance 750

Solids
lml01/24/13 14:20SM 2540Cmg/L20Total Dissolved Solids 460
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Sample Description
01/18/13 11:45

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1948-01

Analyst

01/18/13 18:15
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 8 - Rugged Solar 7122-5

General Physical
jdb01/18/13 23:50SM 2120BColor Units3.0Color ND
jdb01/18/13 23:50SM 2150T.O.N.*1.0Odor ND
jdb01/18/13 23:50SM 2130 BNTU0.20Turbidity 0.21

Surfactants
ara01/18/13 19:10SM 5540Cmg/L0.05MBAS ND

General Inorganics
sll01/24/13 13:02SM 4500CN Eug/L100Cyanide ND

KAM01/21/13 21:52EPA 314.0ug/L4.0Perchlorate ND

Nutrients
ekc01/18/13 22:50SM 4500NO2 Bug/L100Nitrite as N ND

Metals and Metalloids
ap01/25/13 10:53EPA 200.7ug/L50Aluminum ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L6.0Antimony ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L2.0Arsenic ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L100Barium ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Beryllium ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Cadmium ND
dma01/30/13 14:42EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Total Chromium ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L50Copper ND
ap01/25/13 10:53EPA 200.7ug/L100Iron ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L5.0Lead ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L20Manganese 130
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Mercury ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L10Nickel ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L5.0Selenium ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L10Silver ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L1.0Thallium ND
aav01/23/13 15:49EPA 200.8ug/L50Zinc ND
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Sample Description
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B3A1948-01

Analyst

01/18/13 18:15
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 8 - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 524.2
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,1,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,1-Trichloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1,2-Trichloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1-Dichloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1-Dichloroethene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,1-Dichloropropene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2,3-Trichlorobenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2,4-Trichlorobenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2,4-Trimethylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2-Dichlorobenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2-Dichloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,2-Dichloropropane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3-Dichlorobenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3-Dichloropropane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3-Dichloropropene (total) ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,3,5-Trimethylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.501,4-Dichlorobenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.502,2-Dichloropropane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.02-Butanone(MEK-EPA 8260) ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.502-Chlorotoluene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.504-Chlorotoluene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.04-Methyl-2-Pentanone(MIBK) ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Benzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.0Bis(2-chloroethyl)ether

(Non-NELAP)
ND

eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromobenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromochloromethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromodichloromethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromoform ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Bromomethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Carbon Tetrachloride ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chlorobenzene ND
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ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/18/13 11:45

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1948-01

Analyst

01/18/13 18:15
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 8 - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 524.2
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chloroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chloroform ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Chloromethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Dibromochloromethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Dibromomethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Dichlorodifluoromethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Ethylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Hexachlorobutadiene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Isopropylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L3.0Methyl tert butyl Ether ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Methylene Chloride ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50n-Butylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50n-Propylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Naphthalene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50p-Isopropyltoluene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50sec-Butylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Styrene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50tert-Butylbenzene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Tetrachloroethene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Toluene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Trichloroethene ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L5.0Trichlorofluoromethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L10Trichlorotrifluoroethane ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Vinyl Chloride ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Xylenes (m+p) ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Xylenes (ortho) ND
eec01/20/13 08:56EPA 524.2ug/L0.50Xylenes (Total) ND

50-150Surrogate: 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 EPA 524.2 01/20/13 08:56 eec%106
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ResultAnalyte(s) RDL Analysis DateMethod FlagUnits

Sample Description
01/18/13 11:45

Sampled Date/Time Received Date/Time

B3A1948-01

Analyst

01/18/13 18:15
Matrix
Water

Laboratory Reference Number

Well 8 - Rugged Solar 7122-5

Volatile Organic Compounds by EPA 524.2
50-150Surrogate: Bromofluorobenzene EPA 524.2 01/20/13 08:56 eec%97.5

50-150Surrogate: Toluene-d8 EPA 524.2 01/20/13 08:56 eec%102

Heterotrophic Plate Count - SM 9215 B
dpk01/19/13 12:55SM 9215BCFU/mL1.0Heterotrophic Plate Count 180

MMOMUG - Presence/Absence - SM 9223 B
dpk01/19/13 12:55SM 9223B----1.1Total Coliform Absent
dpk01/19/13 12:55SM 9223B----1.1E. coli Absent

* NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination
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Notes and Definitions

pH: Regulatory 15 minute holding time exceeded B3A1948-01

NR: Not Reported

ND: Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the Method Detection Limit (if MDL is reported), otherwise at or
above the Reportable Detection Limit (RDL)

RDL: Reportable Detection Limit
MDL: Method Detection Limit

* / ''' : NELAP does not offer accreditation for this analyte/method/matrix combination

Enclosed are the analytical results for the submitted sample(s). Babcock Laboratories certify the data presented as part of
this report meet the minimum quality standards in the referenced analytical methods. Any exceptions have been noted.
Babcock Laboratories and its officers and employees assume no responsibility and make no warranty, express or implied,
for uses or interpretations made by any recipients, intended or unintended, of this report.

Approval

cc:
e-Standardt.rpt

mailing location P 951 653 3351 NELAP no. 02101CA
P.O. Box 432 6100 Quail Valley Court F 951 653 1662 CA Elap no. 2698
Riverside, CA 92502-0432 Riverside, CA 92507-0704 www.babcocklabs.com EPA no. CA00102

DN: CN = Lorenzo Rodriguez C = US O = 
Babcock Laboratories OU = Project Manager
Date: 2013.02.04 10:12:32 -07'00'
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